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Package contents

M RT-AX89X Wireless Router M AC adapter
M Network cable (RJ-45) M Quick Start Guide
A quick look at RT-AX89X

@ srp+LED @ | Power LED ® 10Gbase T port
® 10GELED © | wps button @ 10G SFP+ port

® .ANLED © | LED On/Off button @® UsB3.1Gen 1 ports
o WAN (Internet) LED @ Wi-Fi On/Off button @ Power button

© 5GHzLED @ | LANports1~8 @ Power (DC-IN) port
©® 24GHzLED @ | WAN (Internet) port

*  The SFP+ interface only operates at 10 Gbps speed and is not compatible with the 1
Gigabit data rate.



Position your wireless router

For optimal wireless transmission between the wireless router and connected wireless

devices, ensure that you:

«  Place the wireless router in a centralized area for a maximum wireless coverage for the
network devices.

+  Keep the wireless router away from metal obstructions and away from direct sunlight.

+  Keep the wireless router away from 802.11g or 20MHz only Wi-Fi devices, 2.4GHz
computer peripherals, Bluetooth devices, cordless phones, transformers, heavy-
duty motors, fluorescent lights, microwave ovens, refrigerators, and other industrial
equipment to prevent signal interference or loss.

«  Always update to the latest firmware. Visit the ASUS website at
http://www.asus.com to get the
latest firmware updates. \\

« Toensure the best wireless signal, ‘
orient the eight non-detachable &
antennas as shown in the drawing
below.

NOTES:

+ Use only the adapter that came with your package. Using other adapters may damage
the device.

- Specifications:

DC Power adapter DC Output: +19V with 3.42A current

Operating Temperature 0~40°C Storage 0~70°C

Operating Humidity 50~90% Storage 20~90%
Preparing your modem

1. Unplug the power cable/DSL modem. If it has a battery backup,
remove the battery.

NOTE: If you are using DSL for Internet, you will need your
username/password from your Internet Service Provider (ISP)
to properly configure the router.

Unplug




2. Connect your modem to the router 3. Power on your cable/DSL modem.
with the bundled network cable. 4. Check your cable/DSL modem LED lights to
. n ensure the connection is active.
Setting up your RT-AX89X

You can set up your RT-AX89X via wired
or wireless connection.

A.
1.

Wired connection

Plug your router into a power outlet and
power it on. Connect the network cable
from your computer to a LAN port on your
router.

Laptop

The web GUI launches automatically
when you open a web browser. If it

Login Information Setup

dOES not aUtO'laUnCh, enter (Change the router password to prevent unauthorized access to your ASUS wireless router.
http://router.asus.com. Router Login Name adwin

Set up a password for your router to New Password

prevent unauthorized access. Retype Password T

Wireless connection
Plug your router into a power outlet D
and power it on.

Smart phone
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2. Connect to the network with SSID shown on the product label on the
back side of the router. For better network security, change to a unique
SSID and assign a password.

Wi-Fi Name (SSID): ASUS_XX

* XX refers to the last two digits of the MAC
address. You can find it on the label on the
back of your RT-AX89X.

Open Network and Sharing Center

3. You can choose either the web GUI or ASUS Router app to set up your router.
a.  Web GUI Setup
e Once connected, the web GUI launches automatically when you open a web browser.
If it does not auto-launch, enter  |EEEEELD

http://router.asus.com. Change the router passward to prevent unautharized access 12 your ASUS wireless route.
e Setupa password for your router T BT
to prevent unauthorized access. New Pesswrord

Retype Password B Show password

b.  App Setup
Download ASUS Router App to set up your router via
your mobile devices.

e Turn on Wi-Fi on your mobile devices and

connect to your RT-AX89X’s network. s P> GoogiePlay ll @ App Store
e Follow ASUS Router App setup instructions to
complete the setup. Q| AsUS Router
Remembering your wireless router FAQ
settings
9 . . 1. Where can | find more information
Remember your wireless settings as you complete the about the wireless router?
router setup. + Online FAQ site: https://www.asus.
Router Name: Password: com/support/fa

« Technical support site: https:/
Www.asus.com/support

« Customer hotline: refer to the
Support Hotline section in this
Quick Start Guide

« You can get the user manual
online at https://www.asus.com/
support

2.4 GHz network SSID: | Password:

5GHz network SSID: Password:




Bbbps npernep
M  RT-AX89X M ApanTep 3a NPOMEHNB TOK

M Mpexos kaben (RJ-45) M PbKoBOACTBO 32 6bp3 CTAPT

bbps npernep Ha Bawma RT-AX89X
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WHaunkatop Ha
© sreP+LED (7] SaXpABAETO ® nopr10G base T
® 10GELED © | wps 6yton @ nopr 10G SFP+
ByToH nHankatop USB3.1Gen 1
e LAN uHankarop 9 BKJ1./U3KN. @ rnoprose
o \J,\/Fﬁq’\,lm((?:ggnet) @ ByToH Wi-Fi Bkn./uskn. @ Qf:::;::'g?en Ha
6 5GHz nHgukatop m LAN 1~8 noptose @ FS@TﬁpraHBaHe
6 2.4GHz nHankatop @ WAN (Internet) nopt

*  UHTepdencwt SFP+ paboTn camo npu ckopocT 10 Gbps 1 He € CbBMECTUM CbC CKOPOCT
Ha flaHHK 1 Gigabit.
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MopgroroBka Ha mogema

1. W3kniouete 3axpaHBawwma Kaben/DSL mogema. AKo UMa pe3epBHO

PasnonoxeHne Ha 6e3xuuHmA pytep

3a nocTrraHe Ha MakcVMMasnHo Ao6po NpefaBaHe Ha 6E3KNYHNUTE CUTHANV MEXAY
6e3>XNYHVA PyTEP 1 CBbP3aHNTE C HEFO MPEXOBM YCTPONCTBa TpAbBa:

[la nocTaBuUTe 6E3XKMNYHMA PYTEP Ha LEHTPASTHO MACTO 3@ MaKCUManHO MOKPUTME Ha
MPeXoBUTe YyCTPONCTBA.

PyTep®bT fa e oTAaneyeH oT METaNHW NPerpaamn 1 fa He € N3NI0XKEH Ha CJTbHYeBa
CBET/IMHA.

PyTtepdT fa e otaaneyer ot Wi-Fi yctporctea 802.11g nnv 20MHz, KomnioTbpHW
nepudepHn yctpoiictea 2.4GHz, Bluetooth (6nyTyT) ycTpoicTBa, 6e3KnuHm TenepoHu,
TpaHchopmaTopu, MOLLHY MOTOPU, GyopecLieHTHY TamMniy, MUKPOBBIHOBY NeYKy,
XNAAVIHNLM 1 BPYT NPOMULLNIEHN MALLVHY 33 136ArBaHe Ha CMyLLEHUATA UK 3arybute
Ha curHana.

BuHaru nsnonssarnte Han-HosuTe

Bepcuun Ha dbpmyepa. MoceTeTe caiita

Ha ASUS http://www.asus.com 3a

CBajisiHE Ha NOCNIeHNTE BEPCUN Ha
dbpmyepa.

3a ocurypaBaHe Ha MakCMasnHo

[Ao6Bbp curHan 8 HeoTcTpaHAeMu ce

aHTEHU fia Ce OPUEHTUPAT KaKTo e NMoKa3aHo Ha cxemata no-fony.

3ABEJIEXKA:

+ [la ce n3nonsea camo afganTepbT, NPeAoCTaBeH B KOMM/EKTa. M3non3saHeTo Ha fpyru
ajanTepy Moxe fia NoBpesMn yCTPONCTBOTO.

+ TexHU4ecKmn xapaKTepucTmKun:

ApanTep 3a 3axpaHBaHe C M3xoHa MOLLHOCT Ha NpaB Tok: +19V ¢ MaKc.
npaB TOK TOK 3,42A

Pa6oTHa Temnepartypa 0~40°C Mamet 0~70°C
BnaxHocT npu pa6ota 50~90% Mamet 20~90%

3axpaHBaHe Ha 6aTep|/||/|, OTCTPaHeTe 6aTepV||/|Te.

3ABEJNIEXKKA: Ako nsnonssate DSL 3a uHTepHeT, TpsA6Ba
[ia umaTe noTpebnTencko nme/napona ot Bawus nHTepHeT
focTaBuuK (ISP) 3a npaBuiHO KOHGUrypupaHe Ha pyTepa




2. CBbpxeTe MofieMa C1 KbM pyTepa 3. Bknmouete Bawna kaben/DSL moaema.
C BKJTIOYEHMA B KOMMTIEKTa MPEXOB 4. Tposeperte Bawwa kaben/LED nHpgnkatopute
Kaben. Ha DSL mopema 3a fia cTe curypHu, ve

BPb3KaTa € aKTMBHa.
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Hactpoiika Ha RT-AX89X pyTtep

MoxeTe ga KoH$purypmupare RT-AX89X
pyTep cBos upe3 KabenHa unu 6e3xnuHa
Bpb3Ka.

A.  KabenHa Bpb3Ka:

1. BkapaiiTe wencena Ha pyTepa B

eNeKTPUYECKI KOHTAKT 11 BKItOYETE pyTepa. (A
CBbpKETE MPEXOBUA Kaben oT Bawwusa |:|
KomnioTbp KbM LAN nopTa Ha pyTepa. o

P pra Ha pyTep [ 5° o

Laptop
2. MpexoBusT rpaduueH nHTepdeic ce

BK/II0YBA aBTOMATMYHO NpU OTBapsiHe
Ha 6pay3epa. AKO He ce BKoun

Login Information Setup

Change the router password to prevent unauthorized access to your ASUS wireless router.

aBTOMaTUYHO, BbBeAeTe http://router. Router Login Name admin
asus.com. New Password
3. Hactpourte napona 3a pyTepa, 3a LI — e
Aa npefoTBpaTnTe HeOTOPM3MpPaH
JOCTB.
B. bBesxuuyHa Bpb3Ka
1. Bkapanrte wencena Ha pyTepa B D
eneKTPUYECKI KOHTaKT 1 BKNoYeTe Smartphone
pyTepa.
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2. CBbpxeTe ce KbM Ha Mpexata (SSID), noka3aHO Ha eT1KeTa Ha NpofyKTa
Ha rbpba Ha pyTepa. 3a no-gobpa 3aLuuTa NpoMeHeTe Ha YH1KanHo SSID
1Me U 3afjaiiTe napona.

Wi-Fi ume (SSID): ASUS_XX

ASUS_XX_26 M

* XX ce otHaca go nocnegHuTte ase undpn Ha MAC ‘“ﬂ“—:‘]‘
appec. LLle ro oTkpreTe Ha eTuKeTa, HamMmmMpaLl ce Ha o
rbpba Ha Bawma RT-AX89X pyTep. o
sus =
3. Moxerte ga n3bepete nnu yeb nHtepdeinc unu npunoxerneto ASUS open etworkand shain ener

Router 3a kKoHdUMrypupaHe Ha pyTepa
a.  Hactpoiika Ha yeb nHtepdeiic

*  MpexoBuat rpaduueH uHtepdeiic ce [P ———

BKMKHOUYBa aBTOMATUYHO I'Ipl/l OTBapﬂHe Change the router password to prevent unauthorized access to your ASUS wireless router.

Ha 6pay3epa. AKO He ce BK/toum R R =

aBTOMaTWYHO, BbBefeTe http://router. rS—

asus.com. [E—

e HacTpoiiTe napona 3a pyTepa, 3a Aa

npefoTBPATUTE HEOTOPU3MPAH JOCTbI.
b.  Hactpoiika Ha npunoxeHneTo =
Vi3ternete npunoxenneto ASUS Router (ASUS pyTep), Eﬁ : :
3a ja KOHGUrypupate pyTepa upes cBouTe MOOUIHN i

CTpOiCTBa. .
e ® 5o
e Bkntoyete Wi-Fi Ha Bawumte MobUIHM yCTponCTBa Router
ycTp
1 CBbpKeTe ¢ MpexkaTa Ha RT-AX89X.

. . Q. | ASUS Router
. CnenBaMTe VHCTPYKUMNTE 3a HACTPOWMKA Ha

npunoxenneto ASUS Router (ASUS pyTep), 3a aa

3aBbPLUNTE HACTPOIKATA. FAQ
3anameTsBaHe Ha 6e3KUYHNTe HAaCTPOMKN Ha  * OHNaiiH, Ha caiiTa C BbNPOCU 1
Bawmus pyTtep oTroeopu: http://support.asus.
com/faqg

«  3amomHeTe 6e3KMYHNTE CW HACTPONKIA MpH

. « Ha caiiTa 3a TexHMuyecka nogapbKKa:
3aBbpLUBaHe Ha HACTPOBAHETO Ha pyTepa. RAP

http://support.asus.com

+ Ha ropelyata nmHuaA 3a
ob6cny>KBaHe Ha KIueHTU: Buxre
ropeLyata MHUA 3a NOAAPBbXKKaA B
[lonmbnHUTENTHO PHKOBOACTBO.

» MoxeTe ga nsrernure
PBKOBOACTBOTO Ha NoTpebuTena
OHJalH oT http://support.asus.com

Vme Ha pyTepa: Mapona:

2,4 GHz mpexa SSID: | Mapona:

5G Hz mpexa SSID: Mapona:

10



Contenu de la boite
™  Routeur Wi-Fi RT-AX89X M Adaptateur secteur

M  Cable réseau (RJ-45) M Guide de démarrage rapide

Apercu rapide de votre routeur RT-AX89X
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0 Voyant SFP+ 0 Voyant d'alimentation @ Port 10G BASE-T
® LeDi0GE © | BoutonWPs @ Port10GSFP+
e ?ﬂﬁ?t réseau local @ Bouton LED @ Ports USB 3.1 Gen1
Voyant réseau étendu s " ’
o (WAN) (Internet) @ Bouton Wi-Fi @ Bouton d'alimentation
© Voyant de bande 5 GHz 0 PortsLAN 148 @ Port d'alimentation (CC)
6 Voyant de bande 2,4 @ Port réseau étendu (WAN)
GHz (Internet)

¥ Linterface SFP+ ne fonctionne qu'a une vitesse de 10 Gb/s et n'est pas compatible avec un débit
de données de 1 Gigabit.

11



Placez le routeur Wi-Fi

Pour optimiser la transmission du signal Wi-Fi entre votre routeur et les périphériques réseau y étant

connectés, veuillez vous assurer des points suivants :

+  Placez le routeur Wi-Fi dans un emplacement central pour obtenir une couverture Wi-Fi
optimale.

+ Maintenez le routeur a distance des obstructions métalliques et des rayons du soleil.

+ Maintenez le routeur a distance d'appareils ne fonctionnant qu'avec les normes/fréquences
Wi-Fi 802.11g ou 20MHz, les périphériques 2,4 GHz et Bluetooth, les téléphones sans fil, les
transformateurs électriques, les moteurs a service intense, les lumiéres fluorescentes, les micro-
ondes, les réfrigérateurs et autres équipements industriels pour éviter les interférences ou les
pertes de signal Wi-Fi.

«  Mettez toujours le routeur a jour dans la
version de firmware la plus récente. Visitez
le site Web d'ASUS sur http://www.asus.com
pour consulter la liste des mises a jour. &

«  Pourassurer le meilleur signal Wi-Fi,
orientez les huit antennes externes
comme illustré sur le schéma ci-dessous.

REMARQUES :

« Utilisez uniquement I'adaptateur secteur fourni avec votre appareil. L'utilisation d'autres
adaptateurs peut endommager l'appareil.

« Caractéristiques

Adaptateur secteur CC Sortie CC: 19V (3,42A)
Température de fonctionnement | 0-40°C Stockage 0-70°C
Humidité de fonctionnement 50-90 % Stockage 20-90 %
Préparer votre modem
1. Débranchez le cable d'alimentation / le modem DSL. Si votre

modem posséde une batterie de secours, retirez-la.

Unplug

REMARQUE : Si vous utilisez le DSL pour accéder a Internet, vous
aurez besoin du nom d'utilisateur et du mot de passe fournis par votre
fournisseur d'acces internet (FAI) pour configurer votre routeur.

12



Allumez votre modem céble/DSL.

Vérifiez les voyants lumineux de votre modem
cable/DSL pour vous assurer que la connexion
est établie.

2. Raccordez votre modem au routeur a 3.
I'aide du cable réseau fourni. 4.

S
o]
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©
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Configurer votre RT-AX89X

Vous pouvez configurer votre routeur via
une connexion filaire ou Wi-Fi.

A.
1.

Connexion filaire

Branchez le routeur sur une prise électrique,
puis allumez-le. Utilisez le cable réseau pour
relier votre ordinateur au port de réseau

local (LAN) du routeur.

Linterface de gestion du routeur
s'affiche automatiquement lors

de I'ouverture de votre navigateur
internet. Si ce n'est pas le cas, entrez
http://router.asus.com dans la barre

d'adresse..

Définissez un mot de passe afin
d'éviter les accés non autorisés au
routeur.

Connexion Wi-Fi

Branchez le routeur sur une prise
électrique, puis allumez-le.

@ @
=

Laptop

Login Information Setup
‘Change the router password to prevent unauthorized access to your ASUS wireless router.
Router Login Name admin
New Password

Retype Password B Show password

J

Smart phone

N

[
|

Taptop
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2. Connectez-vous au réseau dont le nom (SSID) est affiché sur I'étiquette S ra

du produit située a l'arriere du routeur. Pour garantir une plus grande Bo S )
sécurité, modifiez le nom du réseau et le mot de passe. R
- — ARIES_RT-NG6U onnected Ml
Nom du réseau Wi-Fi (SSID):  ASUS_XX s,

ASUS_XX_26 M

* XX correspond aux deux derniers chiffres de
I'adresse MAC. Vous pouvez les trouver sur
I'étiquette située a l'arriere de votre routeur.

)

Open Network and Sharing Center

3. Vous pouvez choisir de configurer votre routeur a l'aide de l'interface de gestion ou de
I'application ASUS Router.
a.  Configuration via l'interface de gestion
*  Unefois connecté, l'interface de gestion du routeur s'affiche automatiquement lors de
I'ouverture de votre navigateur [Py ————
internet. Si ce n'est pas le cas, Change the router password to prevent unauthorized access to your ASUS wireless router.
saisissez : http://router.asus.com
e Définissez un mot de passe afin
d'éviter les acces non autorisés au
routeur.

Router Login Name admin
New Password

Retype Password B Show password

b.  Configuration via I'application =
Téléchargez I'application ASUS Router pour configurer [
votre routeur par le biais de vos appareils mobiles. —

e Activez le Wi-Fi sur vos appareils mobiles et

ASUS

connectez-vous au réseau du routeur. Router
e Suivez les instructions de configuration de
I'application ASUS Router pour effectuer la Q| ASUS Router
configuration.
Serappeler des paramétres de votre FAQ
routeur Wi-Fi o 1. Ou puis-je obtenir plus d'informations
Notez les parametres Wi-Fi choisis lors de la sur le routeur Wi-Fi ?
configuration de votre routeur. « Site de la FAQ en ligne : https://www.
Nom du routeur : Mot de passe:: asus.com/support/faq
- Site de support technique : https://

2.4 Nom du réseau de 2,4 Mot de passe : WWV_V'aSU.S‘com/ support .
GHz (SSID) : « Service clientele : consultez la liste des

centres d'appel ASUS en fin de guide
Nom du réseau de 5 GHz Mot de passe : : YOl_J_S pouvez ansulfce'r le manue! de
. ['utilisateur en ligne a l'adresse suivante :
(SSID) :
https://www.asus.com/support

14



Sadrzaj pakiranja
M RT-AX89X
M Mrezni kabel (RJ-45)

M Adapter izmjeni¢nog napajanja
M Vodi¢ za brzi pocetak rada

Brzi pregled uredaja RT-AX89X

prikljucak

0 SFP+ LED e LED napajanja @ 10G base T priklju¢ak

® 10GELED O | wps gumb @ 10G SFP+ prikljucak

© LANLED (o) gt‘&%@;‘j‘;’jﬁ&‘)"a”je/ @ USB3.1Gen 1 prikljucc
o WAN (Internet) LED @ gtl?;béi\z;#iléljvl:/?_i;?nje/ @ Sklopka za ukljucivanje
©® .tDzas5GH:z @ | LAN 1~8 prikljucci @ Ulaz za napajanje (DC-IN)
6 LED za 2.4 GHz @ WAN (Internet)

¥ Sucelje SFP+ radi samo pri brzini od 10 Gb/s i nije kompatibilno s brzinom prijenosa

podataka 1 Gigabit.

15
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Postavljanje bezi¢nog usmjerivaca

Kako biste ostvarili najbolji prijenos signala izmedu beZi¢nog usmjerivaca i s njim
povezanih mreznih uredaja:

Bezi¢ni usmjerivac postavite u sredisnje podrucje kako biste ostvarili maksimalnu
pokrivenost bezi¢nim signalom za mrezne uredaje.

Uredaj drzite dalje od metalnih prepreka i izvan izravnog utjecaja sunceva svjetla.

Radi sprjecavanja smetnji ili gubitka signala, uredaj drzite Sto dalje od Wi-Fi uredaja koji
rade samo na 802.11g ili 20 MHz, 2,4 GHz racunalnih vanjskih uredaja, Bluetooth uredaja,
bezi¢nih telefona, pretvaraca, robusnih motora, fluorescentnih svjetiljki, mikrovalnih
pecnica, hladnjaka i druge industrijske opreme.

Uvijek azurirajte firmver na najnoviju verziju. Posjetite ASUS web stranicu na http://

www.asus.com gdje Cete dohvatiti

azuriranja za firmver. %
Kako biste ostvarili najbolji bezi¢ni ‘ n

signal, ne moZe se odvojiti 8 antene \

usmjerite kako je prikazano na donjem &
nacrtu.

NAPOMENE:

« Koristite samo onaj adapter koji ste dobili u pakiranju. Koristenjem drugih adaptera
mozete ostetiti uredaj.

- Tehnicki podaci:

Adapter DC napajanja DCizlaz: +19 V s maksimalnom strujom od 3,42 A

Radna temperatura 0~40°C Pohrana 0~70°C

Radna vlaznost 50~90% Pohrana 20~90%
Pripremanje modema

1.

16

Iskopcajte kabel za napajanje/DSL modem. Ako postoji baterijsko
napajanje, uklonite bateriju.

NAPOMENA: Ako koristite DSL za internet, za ispravnu
konfiguraciju usmjerivaca biti ¢e vam potrebno korisnicko
ime i lozinka od dobavljaca internetske usluge (ISP).




2. PovezZite modem na usmjerivac 3. Ukljucite kabelski/DSL modem.

pomocu isporucenog mreznog kabela. 4 pogledajte LED indikatore kabelskog/DSL
| f modema za provjeru aktivnosti veze.

Postavljanje uredaja RT-AX89X

Mozete podesiti RT-AX89X putem Zi¢ne ili ..'
bezicne veze.

A, Zitnaveza

1. Ukopcajte usmjerivac u izvor napajanja i
ukljucite ga. Spojite mrezni kabel s racunala
na LAN prikljucak na usmjerivacu.

2. Web graficko sucelje pokrece

se automatski kad otvorite web Login Information Setup
preglednik. Ako se ne pokrene e T e O S T s A S ey
automatski, unesite http:/router. : =
asus.com Router Login Name in
3. Postavite lozinku za usmjeriva¢ kako i
biste sprijecili neovlasteni pristup. Ltdaod M
B. Bezicnaveza
1. Ukopcajte usmjerivac u izvor napajanja i D
ukljucite ga. Smartphone

N

[
|

Taptop
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2. Povezite se pod mreznim (SSID) prikazanim na
naljepnici proizvoda sa straznje strane usmjerivaca.
Za bolju sigurnost mreze, promijenite na jedinstveni
SSID i dodijelite lozinku.

ASUS Ariel 26 o

Naziv za Wi-Fi (SSID): ASUS_XX e
o

* XX se odnosi na posljednje dvije znamenke e
MAC adrese. Mozete ih pronaci na naljepnici u

na straznjoj strani uredaja RT-AX89X. pm:n

3. Zapodesavanje usmjerivaca mozete odabrati web GUI ili aplikaciju ASUS Router.
a.  Podesavanje Web GUI

*  Web graficko sucelje pokrece Login Information Setup
se automatski kad otvorite web R T s A S
preglednik. Ako se ne pokrene
automatski, unesite http://router.
asus.com.

Router Login Name admin

New Password

Retype Password B Show password

*  Postavite lozinku za usmjeriva¢
kako biste sprijecili neovlasteni pristup.

b.  Podesavanje aplikacije
Preuzmite apllkacuu ASUS Router kako biste podesili
usmjerivac putem mobilnog uredaja.

é
=

2 o, n the
> Google Play @& App Store

e Ukljucite Wi-Fi na mobilnim uredajima i spojite se

na mrezu RT-AX89X.
Q.| ASUS Router
»  Podesavanje dovrsite pracenjem uputa za
podesavanje aplikacije ASUS Router. ¢PP
Paméenje postavki beziénog usmjerivaca 1. gdjgmogu naci V‘igejngmmadja 0
. . ezi¢cnom usmjerivacu?
ﬁ?rr:]z])g:it\ll;%?ezmne postavke po dovrsetku postave « Internetska stranica za CPP: https:/
’ www.asus.com/support/faq
Naziv usmjerivaca: lozinka: : Stran!ca za tehnicku podrsku:
https://www.asus.com/support
- - « Korisnicki telefon: Potrazite dezurni
2/4 GHz mreze SSID: lozinka: telefon za podréku u ovom vodic¢u
za brzi pocetak rada
5G Hz mreze SSID: lozinka: « Korisnicki priru¢nik mozete naci na
internetu na https://www.asus.com/
support
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Obsah krabice

M RT-AX89X
M Sitovy kabel (RJ-45)

Strucny popis pristroje RT-AX89X

M Napajeci adaptér
M Struc¢nd pfirucka

Indikator LED 5GHz

Porty LAN1~8

@ Napajeci port (DC-IN)

Indikator LED 2,4GHz

Port WAN (Internet)

© Kontrolka SFP+ @ | sitovy LED ® Port 10GbaseT
® Kontrolka 10GE © | wps tlacitko @ Port 10G SFP+
o Porty USB 3.1
® LANLED © | vypina¢ LED (15} | cenerace
Indikator LED WAN e o
o (Internet) @ Vypinac Wi-Fi @ Sitovy vypinac

*

Rozhrani SFP+ funguje pouze s rychlosti 10 Gb/s a neni kompatibilni s rychlosti 1 Gb.
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Pfiprava modemu

Umisténi smérovace

Aby byl zajistén optimalni pfenos bezdratového signadlu mezi bezdratovym smérovacem
a sitovymi zafizenimi, zajistéte, aby byly splnény nasledujici podminky:

Umistéte bezdratovy smérovac do centralizované oblasti pro maximalni bezdratové
pokryti pro sitova zafizeni.

Udrzujte zafizeni mimo kovové prekazky a mimo pfimé slune¢ni zéreni.

Udrzujte zafizeni v bezpecné vzdalenosti od zafizeni Wi-Fi 802.11g nebo 20

MHz, pocitacovych periférii 2,4 GHz, zafizeni Bluetooth, bezdratovych telefon(,

transformatord, vykonnych motord, fluorescenc¢niho osvétleni, mikrovinnych trub,
chladnicek a dalsiho primyslového

vybaveni, aby se zabranilo ztraté %
signalu. ‘ n

Vzdy zaktualizujte na nejnovéjsi
firmware. Nejnovéjsi aktualizace
firmwaru jsou k dispozici na webu
spole¢nosti ASUS na adrese http://
www.asus.com.

V zajmu optimalniho bezdratového
signédlu nasmérujte 8 neodpojitelné antény podle nésledujiciho obrazku.

POZNAMKA:

+ Pouzivejte pouze adaptér dodany se zafizenim. Pouzivani jinych adaptért mize
poskodit zafizeni.

+ Technické udaje:

Adaptér stejnosmérného Vystup stejnosmérného napéjeni:
napajeni +19V s proudem max. 3,42 A;

Provozni teplota 0~40°C Skladovani 0~70°C
Provozni vihkost 50~90% Skladovani 20~90%

Vypnéte napajeni kabelového/DSL modemu. Pokud mé zalozni
baterii, vyjméte baterii.

POZNAMKA: Pouzivate-li pfipojeni DSL pro internet,
bude pro spravné nakonfigurovani smérovace zapotrebi
vase uzivatelské jméno/heslo od vaseho poskytovatele
internetového pfipojeni (ISP).




Nastaveni zafizeni RT-AX89X

RT-AX89X Ize nakonfigurovat
prostiednictvim pevného nebo
bezdratového pfipojeni.

A.
1.

Pfipojte va$ modem ke smérovaci 3. Zapnéte napdjeni kabelového/DSL modemu.
pomoci prilozeného sitového kabelu. 4. Podle indikatord LED na vase kabelovém/DSL
modemu zkontrolujte, zda pfipojenti je aktivni.

Dratové pfipojeni

Pripojte smérovac k elektrické zasuvce a
zapnéte napajeni. Pripojte sitovy kabel od
pocitace k portu LAN na smérovaci.

Po spusténi webového prohlizece se
automaticky spusti webové grafické

Ve . , Login Infe tion Setu
uzivatelské rozhrani. Pokud se U STRGH S

nes pu Stl’ a Uto m aticky, Zad ejte Change the router password to prevent unauthorized access to your ASUS wireless router.
http://router.asus.com. Router Login Name admin

New Password
Nastavte heslo smérovace, aby se e ma

zabranilo neopravnénému pfistupu.

Bezdratové pfipojeni
Pripojte smérovac k elektrické
zasuvce a zapnéte napdjeni. Smart phone

N

[
|

Taptop

(I
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2. Pfipojte se k ndzvu sité (SSID), ktery je uveden na Stitku produktu
na boc¢ni strané smérovace. Pro zvyseni zabezpeceni sité zménte na
jedinecné SSID a vytvorte heslo.

| Nazev sité Wi-Fi (SSID): ASUS_XX

connected ]

* XX oznacuje posledni dveé islice adresy ‘

MAC. Je uvedeno na stitku na zadni strané -
pfistroje RT-AX89X. e |

3. Knastaveni vaseho smérovace mUzete zvolit webové grafické uzivatelské rozhrani nebo
aplikaci ASUS Router.
a.  Nastaveni pres webové grafické uzivatelské rozhrani
e Pospusténi webového prohlizece se automaticky spusti webové grafické uzivatelské

rozhrani. Pokud se nespusti o)
automati Ck)’: Za d eJte Change the router password to prevent unauthorized access o your ASUS wireless router.
http://router.asus.com. _ .
Router Login Name admin
«  Nastavte heslo smérovace, aby New Password
se zabranilo neopravnénému Retype Password Mg
pfistupu.

b.  Nastaveni pomoci aplikace

=
Stahnéte si aplikaci ASUS Router pro nastaveni vaseho &
smérovace z mobilnich zafizeni. ==

»  Zapnéte sit Wi-Fi v mobilnich zafizenich a nows & Appstore
pripojte se k vasi siti RT-AX89X.
«  Dokoncete nastaveni podle pokynt aplikace Q| AsUS Router
ASUS Router.
Zapamatovani nastaveni bezdratového FAQ (ODPOVEDI NA CASTE DOTAZY)
smérovace e
e L L ) 1. Kde Ize najit dalsi informace o tomto
Po dokonceni nastaveni smérovace si pamatuijte bezdratovém smérovadi?
nastaveni vaseho bezdratového pfipojeni. . Server online s odpovédmi na ¢asté
N&zev routeru: Heslo: dotazy: https://www.asus.com/
support/faq

« Server technické podpory: https://
www.asus.com/support

24 Gz siti5ID: Heslo: « Horka linka pro zakazniky: Viz Horka
linka odborné pomoci v Dopliikové
5G Hz siti SSID: Heslo: prirucce

« Uzivatelskou pfirucku najdete na
https://www.asus.com/support
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Pakkens indhold
M RT-AX89X

M Netvaerkskabel (RJ-45)

Et hurtigt kik pa

M AC adapter

M Kvikstartguide

0 SFP+ LED e Strem LED @ 10G base T port

® 10GELED @ | Wps knap @ 10G SFP+ port

e LAN LED @ WPS LED teend/sluk-knap @ USB 3.1 Gen 1 porte
o WAN (Internet) LED @ Wi-Fi taend/sluk-knap @ Afbryderknappen
© 5GHzLED @ | LAN 1~8 porte @ strom (DC-IN) port
6 2.4GHz LED @ WAN (Internet) port

*  Greensefladen SFP+ virker kun pa 10 gbps og kan ikke bruges pé 1 gigabit

datahastigheden.
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Placering af din router

For at opna den bedste tradlgse signaloverfarsel mellem den tradlgse router og net-

vaerksenhederne, som er forbundet til den, skal du sgre for at:

+  Stil den tradlgse router pd et centralt sted for, at fa storst tradles daekning til
netvaerksenhederne.

+ Hold enheden vaek fra metalforhindringer, og vaek fra direkte sollys.

+ Hold enheden vaek fra Wi-Fi enheder, der kun kerer pa 802.11g eller 20MHz, 2,4GHz
computerudstyr, Bluetooth enheder, trddlgse telefoner, transformatorer, kraftige
motorer, fluorescerende lys, mikrobglgeovne, kaleskab og andet industriudstyr for, at
forhindre forstyrrelser eller signaltab.

«  Serg altid for, at opdatere til den nyeste firmware. Besgg ASUS' hjemmeside pa
http://www.asus.com for, at hente W
de seneste firmwareopdateringer. \ w

«  For at sikre det bedst mulige tradlase
signal, skal du rette de otte ikke- &
aftagelig antenner, som vist pa
tegningen nedenfor.

BEMARKNINGE:

« Benyt kun den adapter, som fulgte med i emballagen. Brug af andre adaptere kan
forarsage skade pa udstyret.
- Specifikationer:

Stremadapter (DC) Stremudgang (DC): + 19V med maks. 3.42A strom
Betjeningstemperatur 0~40°C Opbevarings 0~70°C
Betjeningsfugtighed 50~ 90% Opbevarings 20 ~90%

Forberedelse af dit modem

1. Afbryd ledningen/DSL-modemmet. Hvis enheden indeholder et
batteri, skal dette tages ud.

BEMARK: Hvis du bruger DSL til dit internet, skal du bruge dit
brugernavn/adgangskode fra din internetudbyder (ISP) for at
konfigurere routeren.
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2. Tilslut modemmet til routeren med 3.
den medfglgende netveerkskabel. 4,

Sadan indstilles din router

Du kan konfigurere din router via en
kabelforbundet eller tradlas forbindelse.
A.
1. Slut din router til en stikkontakt og teend

Kableforbundet forbindelse:

den.Tilslut netveerkskablet fra din computer

til en LAN-port pa din router.

2. Nar du abner en webbroswer, dbnes
brugergraensefladen automatisk.
Hvis siden ikke abner automatisk,
skal du indtaste http://router.asus.
com.

3. Opret en adgangskode til din
router, sa du forhindrer uautoriseret
adgang.

Tradlgs forbindelse

1. Slut din router til en stikkontakt og teend
den.

Teend din kabel/DSL-modem.
Hold gje med lysindikatorerne pa dit kabel/DSL-
modem, for at sikre at forbindelsen er aktiv.

@ @

-,

Login Information Setup

Change the router password to prevent unauthorized access to your ASUS wireless router.

Router Login Name admin
New Password

Retype Password B Show password

i

Smart phone

N

E
!

Laptop
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2. Opret forbindelse til netvaerksnavnet (SSID), der star pa etiketten bag o
pa routeren. For bedre netvaerkssikkerhed, bedes du skifte til et unikt Po jousmer
SSID og oprette en adgangskode.

Navn pa Wi-Fi (SSID): ASUS_XX

* XX referer til de sidste to cifre i MAC-
adressen. Du kan finde den pa etiketten
pa bagsiden af din router.

Open Network and Sharing Center

3. Dukan konfigurere din router enten via webgraensefladen eller app’en ASUS Router.
a.  Opsaetning via webgraensefladen

»  Nardu abner en webbroswer, dbnes brugergraensefladen automatisk. Hvis siden ikke
abner automatisk, skal du indtaste gemm——r——
http://router.asus.com.

Change the router password to prevent unauthorized access to your ASUS wireless router,

*  Opret en adgangskode til Router Login Name aduin
din router, sa du forhindrer e
uautoriseret adgang. s  Show password

b.  Opsetning via app'en

Download app'en ASUS Router, for at konfigurere din
router pa din mobile enhed.

e SIaWi-Fi til pa din mobile enhed, og opret en ASUS - ;';;‘“ Iela & Appst -’r"é
forbindelse til dit RT-AX89X-netvaerk. Router — —

. Folg vejledningerne i app'en ASUS Router, for at
fuldfgre opsaetningen.

Q| ASUS Router

Sadan husker du dine tradlgse Ofte stillede spergsmal (FAQ)
routerindstillinger Hvor kan jeg finde yderligere
Husk dine tradlgse indstillinger, ndr du konfigurerer oplysnlnger om min tradles router?
routeren. « Ofte stillede spargsmal pa nettet:
s . . https://www.asus.com/support/faq
Navn pa router: Adgangskode: « Teknisk support: https://www.asus.
com/support
2,4 GHz netvaerk SSID: | Adgangskode: . Kunde hotline: Se venligst Kunde
hotline i den medfglgende vejledning
5 GHz netveerk SSID: Adgangskode: « Brugervejledningen kan hentes online

pa https://www.asus.com/support
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Inhoud verpakking

M RT-AX89X M Wisselstroomadapter
M Netwerkkabel (RJ-45) M Beknopte handleiding
Een snelle blik

Nederlands

o SFP+ LED e Voedings-LED @ 10G base T poort

® 10GELED © | wps-knop @ 10G SFP+ poort

e LAN-LED @ LED WPS aan-/uitknop @ USB 3.1 Gen 1 poorten
o LED WAN (Internet) @ Wi-Fi aan-/uitknop @ Aan/Uit schakelaar
O 5GHzLED @ | LAN 1~8 poorten @ |5 oomeansiuiting
6 2.4GHz LED @ WAN-poort (Internet)

*  De SFP+ interface werken alleen bij een snelheid van 10 Gbps en zijn niet compatbel met
een snelheid van 1 Gbps.
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Uw draadloze router plaatsen

Voor de beste draadloze signaaltransmissie tussen de draadloze router en de

netwerkapparaten die erop zijn aangesloten, moet u het volgende doen:

+  Plaats de draadloze router in een centraal gebied voor een maximaal draadloos bereik
voor de netwerkapparaten.

« Houd het apparaat uit de buurt van metalen obstakels en uit direct zonlicht.

« Houd het apparaat uit de buurt van 802.11g of 20MHz WiFi-apparaten, 2.4GHz
computerrandapparatuur, Bluetooth-apparten, draadloze telefoons, transformators,
zware motoren, TL-lampen, magnetrons, koelkasten en andere industriéle apparatuur om
signaalverlies te voorkomen.

«  Voer altijd een update uit naar de nieuwste firmware. Bezoek de ASUS-website op http://
Www.asus.com voor de nieuwst
firmware-updates.

«  Voor het beste draadloze signaal,
moet u de acht niet-afneembaar
antennes richten zoals weergegeven
in de onderstaande afbeelding.

=
M
Q.
m
=
Q
-
Q.
7

OPMERKING:

- Gebruik alleen de bij uw pakket geleverde adapter. Het gebruik van andere adapters kan
leiden tot schade aan het apparaat.

- Specificaties:

DC-voedingsadapter DC-uitgang: +19V met max. 3.42A stroom

Bedrijfstemperatuur 0~40°C Opslag 0~70°C

Bedrijfsvochtigheid 50~90% Opslag 20~90%
Uw modem voorbereiden

1. Koppel de voedingskabel/DSL-modem los. Als er een back-
upbatterij in het apparaat zit, moet u deze verwijderen.

OPMERKING: lals u DSL voor internet gebruikt,

zult u uw gebruikersnaam/wachtwoord van uw
internetprovider nodig hebben om de router correct te
configureren.
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2. Sluit uw modem aan op de router met 3. Schakel uw kabel/DSL-modem in.
de meegeleverde netwerkkabel. 4. Controleer of de LED van de kabel/DSL-modem
oplicht om zeker te zijn dat de verbinding actief is.

(7))
O
=
("]
—
)
O
)
=

De router installeren

U kunt uw router instellen via een
bekabelde of een draadloze verbinding.

A. Bekabelde aansluiting

1. Sluit uw router aan op een stopcontact en
schakel deze in. Sluit de netwerkkabel van uw

computer aan op een LAN-poort op uw router. |:| @™
L3

Laptop
2. De grafische webinterface start

automatisch wanneer u een teniziziomon S

webbrowser opent. Als deze niet Change the router password to prevent unauthorized access to your ASUS wireless router,
automatls.ch start, voert u http://router. e B
asus.comin. Newp

3. Stel een wachtwoord voor uw router PR e
in om onbevoegde toegang te
voorkomen.

B. Draadloze verbinding D

1. Sluit uw router aan op een stopcontact Smartphone
en schakel deze in. D

[
|

Taptop
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2. Maak verbinding met de netwerknaam (SSID) die op het productlabel
op de achterkant van de router is vermeld. Wijzig voor een betere
netwerkbeveiliging naar een unieke SSID en wijs een wachtwoord toe.

wifi-naam (SSID): ASUS_XX

* XX staat voor de laatste twee cijfers van
het MAC-adres. U kunt dit vinden op het
label op de achterkant van uw router.

Open Network and Sharing Center

3. U kunt kiezen voor de web-GUI of ASUS Router-app voor het instellen van uw router.
a. Instelling grafische webinterface

=
M
Q.
m
=
Q
-
Q.
7

» De grafische webinterface start automatisch wanneer u een webbrowser opent. Als deze
niet automatisch start, voert u http:// B

router.asus.com in. Change the router password to prevent unauthorized access to your ASUS wireless router.

¢ Stel een wachtwoord voor uw router Router Login Name adnin
in om onbevoegde toegang te e
voorkomen. Retype Password [ —

b. App-instelling
Download de ASUS Router-app voor het instellen van uw
router via uw mobiel apparaten.

==

» Schakel wifi in op uw mobiele apparaten en verbind == ,
ze met uw RT—A)?89X—netwerk. PP Rouer > GooglePlay Jf @ AppStore
 Volg de installatierichtlijnen van de ASUS Router-app
voor het voltooien van de instelling. Q.| ASUS Router
De instellingen van uw draadloze Veelgestelde vragen (FAQ's)
router onthouden 1. Waar kan ik meer informatie vinden over de
Onthoud uw draadloze instellingen draadloze router?
wanneer u de routerinstelling voltooit. - Online site voor veelgestelde vragen (FAQ):
https://www.asus.com/support/faq
Routernaam: Wachtwoord: « Site voor technische ondersteuning: https://
www.asus.com/support
SSID 2.4 GHz-netwerk: | Wachtwoord: « Hotline klantendienst: raadpleeg de nummers
SSID 5 GHz-netwerk: | Wachtwoord: voor de ondersteuningshotline in de

Aanvullende handleiding
+ U kunt de online gebruikershandleiding
downloaden via https://www.asus.com/support
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Pakendi sisu
M RT-AX89X
M Vorgukaabel (RJ-45)

M Vahelduvvooluadapter

M Luhijuhend

Kiire lilevaade ruuterile RT-AX89X

SFP+ LED-margutuli

Toite LED indikaator

@ 10G base T port

10GE LED-margutuli

WPS nupp

@ 10G SFP+ port

LAN LED indikaatorid

Nupp LED Sees/Viljas

@ UsB3.1Gen 1 pordid

WAN-i LED indikaator
(Internet)

Nupp WiFi Sees/Valjas

O Toiteliliti

5GHz LED indikaator

LAN 1 ~ 8 pordid

@ Toitepesa (DC-IN)

Q0000600

2,4GHz LED indikaator

WAN (Internet) port

¥ Liides SFP+ tootab ainult kiirusel 10 Gbit/s ja pole tGhilduv andmesidekiirusega 1 Gigabit.
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Traadita ruuteri paigutamine

Traadita signaali parimaks edastuseks traadita ruuteri ja sellega Ghendatud
vorguseadmete vahel tehke jargmist:

+ Paigutage traadita ruuter kesksesse kohta, et tagada vorguseadmetele maksimaalne
traadita side levi ulatus.

»  Hoidke seade eemal metalltdketest ja otsesest paikesevalgusest.

+  Hoidke seade eemal 802.11g v6i 20MHz Wi-Fi seadmetest, 2,4GHz arvuti vélisseadmetest,
Bluetooth-seadmetest, juhtmeta telefonidest, transformaatoritest, suure joudlusega
mootoritest, fluorestsentsvalgusest, mikrolaineahjudest, kiilmikutest ja teistest
toostusseadmetest, et valtida signaali hdiret voi kadu.

«  Vidrskendage slisteemi alati uusima
pisivaraga. Kiilastage ASUS veebisaiti
aadressil http://www.asus.com, et y
saada uusimaid pusivaravarskendusi. (

»  Parima kvaliteediga traadita signaali Q
tagamiseks paigutage kaheksa mitte-

eemaldatav antenni alltoodud joonisel
naidatud viisil.

MARKUSED:

+ Kasutage ainult seadmega kaasa antud toiteadapterit. Muude toiteadapterite kasutamine
voib seadet kahjustada.

« Tehnilised andmed:

Alalisvoolu (DC) toiteadapter DC viljund: +19V max vooluga 3,42 A
Kasutuskoha té6temperatuur 0~40°C Hoiustamine 0~70°C
Kasutuskoha niiskusesisaldus 50~90% Hoiustamine 20~90%

Teie modemi ettevalmistus

1. Uhendage kaabel/DSL-modemi toitejuhe lahti. Kui see on
varustatud akuga, eemaldage aku.

MARKUS: Kui te kasutate DSL Interneti-iihendust, vajate
ruuteri korralikuks konfigureerimiseks oma kasutajanime/
parooli, mille saate Interneti-teenuse pakkujalt.
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2. Uhendage oma modem ruuteriga, 3. Lilitage kaabel/DSL-modem sisse.
kasutades komplekti kuuluvat 4. Vaadake kaabel/DSL-modemi LED
vorgukaablit. indikaatoreid, et kontrollida, kas Ghendus on

aktiivne.

Ruuteri hadlestamine

Saate hddlestada oma ruuter traadiga voi
traadita iihenduse kaudu.

A. Traadiga iihendus

1. Uhendage ruuter toitevérku ja lilitage see
sisse. Uhendage arvuti vorgukaabel ruuteri
LAN-pordiga.

2. Veebipdhine graafiline kasutajaliides ]
(web GUI) kaivitub automaatselt, kui
avate veebibrauseri. Kui see ei kdivitu,
sisestage http:/router.asus.com. foets oot

3. Madrake ruuterile parool, et takistada e
volitamata juurdep@asu.

Change the router password to prevent unauthorized access to your ASUS wireless router.

admin

Retype Password B Show password

B. Traadita iihendus
1. Uhendage ruuter toitevérku ja D
[litage see sisse.

Smart phone

N

[
|

Taptop
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2. Looge lihendus vérguga, mille nimi (SSID) on toodud ruuteri tagakiiljel
asuval tootesildil. Vorgu turvalisuse suurendamiseks valige kordumatu
SSID ja méarake parool.

Wi-Fi nimi (SSID): ASUS_XX

* XX viitab MAC-aadressi kahele viimasele
numbirile. Te leiate ruuteri tagakdljel
asuvalt sildilt.

Open Network and Sharing Center

3. Ruuteri alghdalestamiseks voite valida graafilise kasutajaliidese (GUI) vdi ASUS-e ruuteri
rakenduse.
a. Veebis saadaolev GUI

¢ Veebipdhine graafiline kasutajaliides (web GUI) kdivitub automaatselt, kui avate
veebibrauseri. Kui see ei kdivitu, teats lnlowmerion S5
SiSEStage http://router.aSUS.COm. Change the router password to prevent unauthorized access to your ASUS wireless router.

Router Login Name admin

e Maarake ruuterile parool, et
takistada volitamata juurdepdasu.

New Password
Retype Password B Show password

b.  Rakenduse seadistamine
Laadige alla ASUS-e ruuteri rakendus, et haélestada
ruuter labi mobiilse seadme.

. Lilitage mobiilses seadmes Wi-Fi sisse ja ;.oog,e |ay & Foniiore
ihendage RT-AX89X'i vork.

»  Jargige ASUS-e ruuteri hddlestusjuhiseid. QU Asus Rower

Traadita ruuteri sitete meeles pidamine Korduma kippuvad kiisimused
Jitke meelde traadita vorgu sétted, kui ruuteri (KKK)
hadlestamise lopule viite. 1. Kust leida tdiendavat teavet traadita
Ruuteri nimi: Parool: ruuteri kohta?
’ ) + KKK vorgus: https://www.asus.
com/support/faq
N - Tehnilise toe leht: https://www.
2.4 GHz vorgu SSID: | Parool: asus.com/support
« Infoliin: Vt lisajuhendi jaotist
N Tugiliin
5 GHz vorgu SSID: Parool: « Vorgus loetava kasutujuhendi
saate saidilt https://www.asus.

com/support
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Pakkauksen sisalto
M RT-AX89X

M Verkkokaapeli (RJ-45)

M Verkkolaite
M Pikaopas

Katsaus RT-AX89X-sovellukseen

© srr+LED @ | virran LED-valo 10G base T -portti
e 10GE LED @ WPS-painike 10G SFP+ -portti
® .ANLED © | LED P3ills/Pois —painike USB 3.1 Gen 1 -portit
o WAN (Internet) LED @ Wi-Fi Paalla/Pois —painike Virtakytkin

©® 5GHzLED-valo @ | LAN 1~8 portit Virta (DC-In)-portti
©® 2.4GHzLED-valo @ | WAN (Internet) portti

*  SFP+-liittyma toimii vain nopeudella 10 Gt/s eikd se ole yhteensopiva 1 gigabitin

datanopeuden kanssa.
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Reitittimen sijoittaminen

Varmistaaksesi parhaan signaalin lahetyksen langattoman reitittimen ja siihen liitettyjen
verkkolaitteiden valillg, tarkista, etta:

36

Asetat langattoman reitittimen keskelle aluetta saadaksesi maksimipeittoalueen
verkkolaitteille.

Pidat laitteen vapaana metalliesteista ja poissa suorasta auringonpaisteesta.

Pidat laiteen etdallda 802.11g:n tai 20 MHz:n Wi-Fi -laitteista, 2,4 GHz:n tietokoneen
oheislaitteista, Bluetooth-laitteista, langattomista puhelimista, muuntajista, raskaista
moottoreista, loistelampuista, mikroaaltouuneista, jddkaapeista ja muista teollisista
laitteista estadksesi signaalin hdiriot tai menetyksen.

Pdivitat aina uusimman laiteohjelmiston. Hae viimeisimmét laitteistopaivitykset
ASUS-verkkosivuilta osoitteesta

http://www.asus.com. %

Parhaan mahdollisen langattoman
signaalin aikaansaamiseksi suuntaa
8 Ei-irrotettava alla olevan piirroksen
mukaisesti.

HUOMAA:

+ Kéyta vain laitteen toimitukseen kuuluvaa verkkolaitetta. Muiden verkkolaitteiden kaytto voi
vahingoittaa laitetta.

. Tekniset tiedot:

Verkkolaite Tasavirtalahto: +19V maks. 3.42A:n virralla;
Kayttolampotila 0~40°C Tallennustila 0~70°C
Kayttokosteus 50~90% Tallennustila 20~90%
Modeemin valmistelu
1. lIrrota virtakaapeli/DSL-modeemi. Jos silla on akkuvarmistus,
irrota akku.

HUOMAUTUS: Jos kdytdt internet-yhteyteen DSL:3,
tarvitset kayttajatunnuksen/salasanan internet-
palveluntarjoajaltasi (ISP) maarittadksesi reitittimen oikein.




Liita modeemi reitittimeen toimitukseen 3.

kuuluvalla verkkokaapelilla.

RT-AX89X :n asettaminen

Voit asettaa RT-AX89X langallisen tai
langattoman yhteyden kautta.

A.
1.

Langallinen yhteys

Liitd reititin virtalahteeseen ja kytke
sen virta paalle. Liita verkkokaapeli
tietokoneesta reitittimen LAN-porttiin.

Graafinen web-kayttoliittyma
kdynnistyy automaattisesti, kun
avaat web-selaimen. Jollei se
kdynnisty automaattisesti, siirry
osoitteeseen http://router.asus.com.

Aseta reitittimen salasana estadaksesi
valtuuttamattoman kayton.

Langaton yhteys

Liita reititin virtaldhteeseen ja kytke sen virta
paalle.

4.

Kytke virta paalle virtakaapeliin/DSL-
modeemiin.

Tarkista kaapelin/DSL-modeemin LED-valot
varmistaaksesi, ettd yhteys on aktiivinen.

Login Information Setup

Change the router password to prevent unauthorized access to your ASUS wireless router.

Router Login Name admin
New Password

Retype Password B Show password

J

Smart phone

N

[
|

Taptop
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2. Koble til nettverksnavnet (SSID) som star etiketten pa baksiden P——— o
av ruteren. Nettverkssikkerheten kan forbedres ved at du bytter Bo e
SSID og velger et passord. Vil

ARIESRT-N66U  connected il

Wi-Fi-nimi (SSID): ASUS_XX ot

ASUS_XX_26 M

k Connection ]

*  XXviittaa:in MAC-osoitteen kahteen
viimeiseen numeroon. Se on merkitty
tarraan RT-AX89X:n takana. -

3. Voit valita joko graafisen web-kdyttdliittyman (GUI) tai 0pen Networkandsharng cente

ASUS-reititinsovelluksen reitittimen asettamiseen.

)

a.  Graafisen web-kayttoliittyman asetus

*  Kun liitdnta on tehty, graafinen P e et
WEb_kayttOIHttyma kéynn IStyy Change the router password to prevent unauthorized access to your ASUS wireless router.
automaattisesti, kun avaat web-
selaimen. Jos se ei kdynnisty
automaattisesti, siirry osoitteeseen
http://router.asus.com.

Router Login Name admin
New Password
Retype Password B Show password

e Aseta reitittimelle salasana
valtuuttamattoman kaytdn estamiseksi.

b.  Sovelluksen asetus

Lataa ASUS-reititinsovellus asettaaksesi reitittimen

mobiililaitteillasi. If “hapjaly] ;

*  Kytke Wi-Fi paalle mobiililaitteissasi ja muodosta e & AppStore
yhteys RT-AX89X -verkkoosi.

»  Suorita asetus loppuun toimimalla ASUS- Q| ASUS Router
reititinsovelluksen asetusohjeiden mukaiseesti.

Langattoman reitittimen asetusten Usein kysyttya (FAQ)

muistaminen - P
. . . Mistd saan lisétietoja langattomasta
Muista langattomat asetuksesi, kun reitittimests?
suoritat reitittimen asetuksen loppuun. « Online-usein kysyttya-sivusto: https://www.
— — asus.com/support/faq
Reitittimen nimi: Salasana: « Teknisen tuen sivusto: https://www.asus.com/
support
2.4GHz verkko SSID: Salasana: « Tukipalvelunumero: Katso tukipalvelunumero
kohdasta Supplementary Guide (Lisdopas).
« Voit hakea online-kdyttdoppaan osoitteesta
5GHz verkko SSID: Salasana: https://www.asus.com/support
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Verpackungsinhalt
M  RT-AX89X WLAN-Router M Netzteil
M  Netzwerkkabel (RJ-45) M Schnellstartanleitung

Ihr RT-AX89X auf einen Blick

Nl

@ sFP+LED @ | Betriebs-LED (® 106 Base T-Anschiuss
® 10GE-LED O | WPs-Taste @ 10G SFP+Anschiuss

©® LANLED © | LED Ein-/Austaste @ USB3.1(Gen)-Anschliisse
@ \WAN-LED (Internet) @ | WLAN Ein-/Austaste @ Ein-/Austaste

© 5GHLED @ | LAN-Anschliisse 1~ 8 @ Netzanschluss (DC-In)
© 24GHzLED @ | WAN-Anschluss (Intemet)

* Die SFP+ Schnittstelle arbeitet nur mit einer Geschwindigkeit von 10 Gb/s und ist nicht mit der
Datentibertragungsrate von 1 Gigabit kompatibel.
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Platzieren Sie Inren WLAN-Router

Stellen Sie fiir eine optimale WLAN-Ubertragung zwischen dem WLAN-Router und den verbundenen WLAN-

Geraten folgendes sicher:

+  Platzieren Sie den WLAN-Router in einem zentralen Bereich, um eine maximale WLAN-Reichweite fiir die
Netzwerkgerate zu erzielen.

+  Halten Sie den WLAN-Router entfernt von metallischen Hindernissen und direktem Sonnenlicht.

¢ Halten Sie den WLAN-Router entfernt von nur 802.11g oder nur 20 MHz WLAN-Geraten, 2,4 GHz Computer-
Peripheriegeraten, Bluetooth-Geréten, schnurlosen Telefonen, Transformatoren, Hochleistungsmotoren,
fluoreszierendem Licht, Mikrowellenherden, Kiihlschranken und anderen gewerblichen Geraten, um
Signalstdrungen oder Signalverlust zu verhindern.

+  Aktualisieren Sie immer auf die neueste Firmware. Besuchen Sie die ASUS-Webseite unter
http:/lwww.asus.com, um die neuesten
Firmware-Aktualisierungen zu erhalten.

* Umdas beste WLAN-Signal zu garantieren,
richten Sie die acht nicht abnehmbaren
Antennen, wie in der unteren Abbildung
gezeigt, aus.

HINWEISE:
« Verwenden Sie nur das mitgelieferte Netzteil. Andere Netzteile knnten das Gerat beschadigen.
- Spezifikationen:

Netzteil Gleichstromausgang: +19 V mit 3,42 A Stromstarke
Betriebstemperatur 0~40°C Lagerung 0~70°C
Betriebsluftfeuchtigkeit 50~90% Lagerung 20~90%
Ihr Modem vorbereiten
1. Trennen Sie das Netzkabel von der Steckdose und dem Kabel-/DSL-Modem.

Falls Ihr Modem tiber einen Backup-Akku verfligt, entfernen Sie diesen
ebenfalls.

Unplug

HINWEIS: Falls Sie fiir Ihre Internetverbindung DSL benutzen, bendtigen Sie
Ihren Benutzernamen/Kennwort von lhrem Internetanbieter, um den Router
richtig konfigurieren zu kdnnen.
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2. SchlieBen Sie Ihr Modem mit dem 3. Versorgen Sie Ihr Kabel-/DSL-Modem mit Strom und

mitgelieferten Netzwerkkabel an den Router schalten es ein.
an. 4. Uberpriifen Sie die LED-Anzeigen Ihres Kabel-/DSL-
Modems, um sicherzustellen, dass die Verbindung

akiv ist.

Einrichten lhres RT-AX89X

Sie konnen Ihren RT-AX89X iiber eine
Kabelverbindung oder drahtlose Verbindung
einrichten.

A. Kabelverbindung

1. Schliefen Sie lhren Router an eine Steckdose
an und schalten Sie ihn ein. SchlieRen Sie das
Netzwerkkabel von lhrem Computer an einem
LAN-Anschluss Ihres Routers an.

2. Die Web-Benutzeroberflache wird Login Information Setup
automatisch gestartet, wenn Sie einen e W e o 13 e Ao ST ot ASLS il
Webbrowser 6ffnen. Falls sie nicht . :
automatisch gedffnet wird, geben Sie et e
http://router.asus.com in den Webbrowser e Paceend
ein. Retype Password B Show password

3. Richten Sie ein Kennwort fiir Ihren Router
ein, um unbefugten Zugriff zu verhindem.

B. Drahtlosverbindung smartphone

SchlieBen Sie lhren Router an eine
Steckdose an und schalten Sie ihn ein.

—_

B
!

Taplop
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2. Verbinden Sie sich mit dem Netzwerk mit der SSID, die auf dem Produktaufkleber
auf der Riickseite des Routers angegeben ist. Andern Sie zur Erhéhung der

Netzwerksicherheit den Netzwerknamen in eine eindeutige SSID um und weisen Sie m,k .
ein Kennwort zu. ARESRTNGGU  conmectea ot
SUS Ariel 26 o

WLAN-Name (SSID): ASUS_XX G

* XX bezieht sich auf die letzten zwei Ziffern der
MAC-Adresse. Sie finden sie auf dem Etikett auf der
Riickseite lhres RT-AX89X.

Open Network and Sharing Center

3. Sie kdnnen entweder die Web-Benutzeroberflache oder die ASUS Router App zum Einrichten Ihres Routers
wahlen.
a.  Einrichtung tiber die Web-Benutzeroberflache
*  Sobald die Verbindung hergestellt ist, wird die Web-Benutzeroberflache automatisch gestartet, wenn

Sie einen Webbrowser 6ffnen. Falls [Py ———

sie nicht automatisch gedffnet wird, e e e e
geben Sie http://router.asus.com in den Router Login Name —

Webbrowser ein.

New Password

*  Richten Sie ein Kennwort fiir Ihren
Router ein, um unbefugten Zugriff zu

Retype Password B Show password

verhindern.
b.  Einrichtung Uber die App =
Laden Sie die ASUS Router App zum Einrichten |hres Routers &
tber Ihr Mobilgerét herunter. =
*  Aktivieren Sie das WLAN auf Ihrem Mobilgerat und ASUS

verbinden Sie sich mit dem Netzwerk Ihres RT-AX89X. Router
*  Befolgen Sie die Anweisungen in der ASUS Router App,
um die Einrichtung abzuschlieen. Q| ASUS Router

Notieren der WLAN-Einstellungen Ihres Routers  FAQ (Haufig gestellte Fragen)

Notieren Sie Ihre WLAN-Einstellungen, nachdem Sie die 1. Wo finde ich weitere Informationen zum
Einrichtung des Routers fertiggestellt haben. WLAN-Router?
: ) * Webseite fiir haufig gestellte Fragen:
Router-Name: Kennwort: https://www.asus.com/support/faq

+ Technische Support Webseite:
https://www.asus.com/support

2.4 GHz Netzwerk SSID: | Kennwort: « Kunden-Hotline: Schauen Sie im
Abschnitt (iber die Support-Hotline in dieser
Schnellstartanleitung

5 GHz Netzwerk SSID: Kennwort: + Sie erhalten das Benutzerhandbuch online

unter https://www.asus.com/support

42



Contenido del paquete

M RT-AX89X M Halézati adapter
M Halozati kabel (RJ-45) M Gyors Gizembe helyezési utmutatd
Gyors attekintése

Magyar

0 LED SFP+ e Bekapcsolt allapot LED @ 10G base T port
® LED10GE © | wps gomb @ 10G SFP+ port
. USB 3.1-es, 1.
® LANLED © | LED Be/Ki gomb ® qeneradiss port
o WAN (Internet) LED @ Wi-Fi Be/Ki gomb @ Haldzati kapcsolo
Halézati (DC
@ 5GHzLED @ | PortLAN1~8 (17) bemeneti) port
©® 24GHzLED @ | Port WAN (Internet)

* A SPF+ interfész csak 10 Gbps sebességen mikddik és nem kompatibilis az 1 Gigabit
adatatvitellel.
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A router elhelyezése

A vezeték nélkiili router és a haldzati eszkozok kozotti legjobb vezeték nélkdli jelatvitel
érdekében gondoskodjon a kdvetkezdkrél:

«  Avezeték nélkili routert kozponti teriileten helyezze el, hogy idedlis vezeték nélkali
lefedettséget biztositson valamennyi hal6zati eszkdz szamara.

« Az eszkozt tartsa tavol a fém akadalyoktdl és a kdzvetlen napsiitéstol.

« Az eszkozt tartsa tavol 802.11g vagy csak 20 MHz-en miikddd Wi-Fi eszkozoktél, 2,4
GHz-es m(ikod6 szamitdgépes perifériaktdl, Bluetooth eszk6zoktdl, vezeték nélkiili
telefonoktol, transzformatoroktdl, nagyteljesitmény(i motoroktdl, fénycsovektél,
mikrohulldmu stitéktél, hlitészekrényektdl és egyéb ipari berendezésektdl a jel
akadalyozéasanak elkertilése érdekében.

«  Afirmware-t mindig a legtjabb
verzidra frissitse. Ldtogassa meg az
ASUS weboldalat a http://www.asus. ‘
com cimen a legfrissebb firmware-ért. |

« A megfeleld erésségui vezeték &
nélkdli jel érdekében a nyolc nem
eltdvolithat6 antenna tdjolasat az
aldbbi dbra szerint allitsa be.

MEGJEGYZESEK:

- Csak a csomagban mellékelt halézati adaptert hasznalja. Mas adapterek hasznalata
esetén megsériilhet az eszkoz.

- Miiszaki adatok:

Egyenfesziiltségli (DC) kimenet: +19V
legfeljebb 3,42 A dramerésség mellett

Uzemi hémérséklet 0~40°C Térolas 0~70°C
Uzemi paratartalom 50~90% Tarolas 20~90%

DC tapfesziiltség adapter

A modem el6készitése

1. Huzza ki a kdbel-/DSL-modem tédpkdbelét. Ha tartalék
akkumulatorral rendelkezik, azt is tavolitsa el.

MEGJEGYZES: Ha DSL-kapcsolaton éri el az internetet, az
internetszolgaltato (ISP) altal megadott felhasznaldnévre/
jelszora lesz sziiksége a router konfiguralasahoz.
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Csatlakoztassa a modemetarouterhez 3. Kapcsolja be a kabel-/DSL-modemet.
amellékelt halozati kabel segitségével. 4.  Ellendrizze a kdbel-/DSL-modem LED
jelz6fényeit, hogy aktiv-e az internetkapcsolat.

Magyar

Az bedllitasa

Az RT-AX89X vezetékes vagy vezeték
nélkiili kapcsolaton keresztiil allithatja
be.

A. Vezetékes kapcsolat

1. Dugja be a router tapkabelét egy haldzati
csatlakozoaljzatba, majd kapcsolja be.
Csatlakoztassa a szamitogéphez vezetd
halézati kdbelt a router egyik LAN-

portjadhoz.
2. Amikor megnyit egy webbdngészét, eominemeien St
aUtomatlkusan ellndul a WebES ‘Change the router password to prevent unauthorized access to your ASUS wireless router.
felhasznaldi feliilet. Ha nem indul el Router Login Name advin
automatikusan, irja be a kovetkezé e P
cimet: http://router.asus.com. g

3. Allitson be jelszét a routerhez
az illetéktelen kapcsolodas
megakadalyozasa érdekében.

B. Vezeték nélkiili kapcsolat stpm
1. Dugja be a router tépkdbelét egy
halézati csatlakozdaljzatba, majd D
kapcsolja be. Tavit

E
)

Laplop
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2. Csatlakozzon a router hatlapjan Iévé cimkén feltlintetett halézathoz
(SSID). A nagyobb foku hélézati biztonsag érdekében véltson egyedi
SSID-re és rendeljen hozza jelszot.

| Wi-Fineve (ssID) ASUS_XX

* Az XX a MAC-cim utolsé két szamjegyét
jeloli. Ez a RT-AX89X hatoldalan 1évé . .
cimkén taldlhaté. open etk andsang cnter

3. Avrouter bedllitdsdhoz valassza a weben keresztiil elérheté grafikus felhasznaléi fellletet vagy
az ASUS Router alkalmazast.
a.  Beallitas a webes grafikus felhasznaldi feliileten

e Acsatlakoztatast kdvetéen automatikusan elindul a weben keresztiil elérhet6
grafikus felhasznaloi fellilet, amikor megnyitja a webbdngészéjét. Ha nem indul el
automatikusan, irja be a kévetkezé — prTTETTEET
cimet: http://router.asus.com. G T e s 1 e et

«  Allitson be jelsz6t a routerhez R AL i
az illetéktelen kapcsolodas L
megakadélyozasa érdekében. R s paczvorc

b.  Beallitas az alkalmazassal

Toltse le az ASUS Router alkalmazast, amivel
beallithatja a routert a mobilkésztilékeirdl.

*  Kapcsolja be a Wi-Fi-t a mobilkésziilékein, és Qit’ir P> GooglePlay Jll @ AppStore
csatlakozzon a RT-AX89X héldzatahoz.
. Kovesse az ASUS Router alkalmazas beallitasi Q| AsUS Router

utasitasait a beéllitas elvégzéséhez.
A vezeték nélkili router bedllitasainak Gyakran ismételt kérdések (GYIK)

megjegyzése 1. Hol talalhatok tovabbi informaciot a

vezeték nélkili routerrel kapcsolatban?

«+ Online GYIK oldal: https://www.asus.
com/support/faq

Router neve: jelszc’): « M(iszaki témogatés oldal: httQS//
WWW.asus.com/support

- Ugyfélszolgalati forrévonal: Tekintse

A router bedllitdsa kdzben jegyezze meg a vezeték
nélkili beallitasokat.

24G hélézatnévtél Jelszo: meg a Kiegészité tmutatoban
(SSID): talalhaté Tamogatasi forrévonalat.
5G halézatnévtdl (SSID): | jelszo: « Afelhaszndléi dtmutaté online

verziéja a https://www.asus.com/
support cimen érhetd el
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Contenuto della confezione
M  Router senza fili RT-AX89X M Adattatore AC

M Guida rapida

M  Cavodirete Ethernet (RJ-45)
Aspetto del vostro RT-AX89X

®
0 SFP+LED e LED alimentazione Porta 10G base T
e LED 10GE @ Pulsante WPS Porta 10G SFP+
© LpAN @ st Porte USB 3.1 Gen 1
O LDinternetWAN) | | Pulsante wiFi ng;;ﬁg;fgcengomﬁ
© LEeD5GH: @ | PorteLAN1~8 porta ingresso e
O LED24GH: Porta Internet (WAN)

*

Linterfaccia 10G SFP+ opera solamente alla velocita di 10 Gbps e non € compatibile con la

velocita di 1 Gigabit.
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Posizionamento del vostro router wireless

Per ottenere una migliore trasmissione del segnale tra il router wireless e i dispositivi di rete connessi

assicuratevi di:

+  Posizionate il router wireless il piu possibile al centro della vostra area per avere una copertura
globale migliore.

«  Teneteil router lontano da ostacoli di metallo e dalla luce solare diretta.

«  Tenete lontano da dispositivi Wi-Fi (che supportino solo 802.11g o0 20Mhz), periferiche per
computer a 2.4Ghz, dispositivi Bluetooth, telefoni cordless, trasformatori, motori pesanti,
luci fluorescenti, forni a microonde, frigoriferi o altre attrezzature industriali per prevenire
interferenze sul segnale.

«  Aggiornate sempre all'ultimo firmware disponibile. Scaricate ['ultimo firmware disponibile dal
sito web ASUS: http://www.asus.com.

«  Perassicurarvi la migliore qualita del \\
segnale wireless orientate le otto antenne

non rimovibili come mostrato nella figura &

seguente.

NOTE:

« Usate solamente l'adattatore di alimentazione che trovate nella confezione. Lutilizzo di altri
adattatori potrebbe danneggiare il dispositivo.

« Specifiche:
Adattatore di alimentazione DC: Uscita alimentatore DC: +19V con corrente 3.42A
Temperatura di esercizio 0~40°C Archiviazione 0~70°C
Umidita di esercizio 50~90% Archiviazione 20~90%

Preparazione del modem

1. Scollegate il cavo di alimentazione/modem DSL. Se é presente una
batteria di riserva, rimuovetela.

NOTA: Se usate la linea DSL per Internet avrete bisogno di nome
utente e password forniti dal vostro ISP (Internet Service Provider) per
configurare il router correttamente.

Unplug
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Installazione del vostro RT-AX89X

Potete configurare il RT-AX89X tramite
connessione cablata o senza fili.

A.
1.

Collegate il vostro modem al router 3. Accendete il vostro modem DSL/cavo.
usando il cavo di rete in dotazione. 4. Controllate i LED sul vostro modem DSL/cavo
per verificare che la connessione sia attiva.

Connessione cablata

Collegate il router ad una presa di corrente
e accendetelo. Collegate un cavo di rete
dal vostro computer ad una porta LAN del
router.

L'interfaccia web (GUI) si avvia @ e
automaticamente quando aprite un .
browser web. In caso contrario inserite T
http://router.asus.com nella barra degli
indirizzi.

Impostate una password per il vostro foskesLoow e
router per prevenire accessi non NS
autorizzati. Retype Password B Show password

Change the router password to prevent unauthorized access to your ASUS wireless router.

admin

Connessione senza fili

Collegate il router ad una presa di D
corrente e accendetelo. Smart phone

N

[
|

Taptop
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2. Stabilite la connessione alla rete senza fili con nome (SSID) che trovate P——— o
sull'etichetta nella parte posteriore del router. Per una migliore sicurezza Bo e
di rete modificate il SSID inserendo un nome unico e assegnate una e "
password. ARESRT-N6U  connected ]

ASUS Aviel 26 o

Nome rete Wi-Fi (SSID): ASUS_XX -

M
* XX corrisponde alle ultime due cifre dell'indirizzo | ‘

MAC. Potete trovare l'indirizzo nell'etichetta sul \
retro del router RT-AX89X. e

Open Network and Sharing Center

3. Perconfigurare il router potete scegliere l'interfaccia web GUI o I'app ASUS Router.
a.  Configurazione tramite interfaccia web GUI

e Unavolta eseguita la connessione l'interfaccia web (GUI) si avvia automaticamente
quando aprite un browser web. In T
caso contrario inserite http://router. [T IS
asus.com nella barra degli indirizzi. O ==
*  Impostate una password peril New Paseword
vostro router per prevenire accessi P —
non autorizzati.

b.  Configurazione tramite app

Scaricate I'app ASUS Router per configurare il router

tramite il vostro dispositivo mobile.

»  Abilitate la connessione Wi-Fi sul vostro ity
dispositivo mobile per connettervi alla rete di RT- nows & AppStore
AX89X.

»  Seguite le istruzioni sull'app ASUS Router per
completare la configurazione.

B Show password

Q.| ASUS Router

Prendete nota delle impostazioni del FAQ
router wireless o
o 1. Dove posso trovare ulteriori
Prendete nota delle impostazioni wireless dopo aver informazioni sul mio router wireless?
completato la configurazione. - Sito del supporto tecnico: http://
Nome utente: Password: www.asus.com/it/support

« Numero del servizio clienti:
consultate la sezione Networks Global

2.4SSID rete 24GHz: | Password: Hotline Information di questa guida
rapida

+ Potete consultare il manuale utente

SSID rete 5GHz: Password: online all'indirizzo http://www.asus.

com/it/support
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Innhold i pakken

M RT-AX89X

M  Nettverkskabel (RJ-45)

En snartitt

M AC-adapter

M Hurtigstartguide

© srr+-LED Strem LED ® 10G base T-port

® 10GE-LED WPS-knapp @ 10G SFP+-port

©® LANLED Pa/av-knappforLED | USB 3.1 Gen 1-porter
o WAN (Internet) LED Pa/av-knapp for Wi-Fi @ Strombryter

©® 5GHzLED LAN 1~8 porter @ stromport (DC)

©® 24GHzLED @ | WAN (Internett) port

*

SFP+-grensesnittet opererer kun ved 10 Gbps hastighet og er ikke kompatibelt med 1

Gigabit datahastighet.
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Plassere ruteren

For best mulig tradlgs signaloverfgring mellom den tradlgse ruteren og

nettverksenhetene som er koblet til den, ma du serge for at du:

«  Plasserer den tradlgse rutere i et sentralt omrade for maksimal tradlgs dekning for
nettverksenhetene.

« Hold enheten unna metallhindringer og direkte sollys.

Hold enheten unna Wi-Fi-enheter med bare 802.11g eller 20MHz, 2,4 GHz-
datamaskinutstyr, Bluetooth-enheter, trddlgse telefoner, transformatorer, tunge
motorer, fluorescerende lys, mikrobglgeovner, kjgleskap og annet industriutstyr for a
forhindre signalinterferens eller -tap.
« Alltid oppdater til den siste
fastvaren. Besgk ASUS-websiden pa %
http://www.asus.com for de aller ‘ n
siste fastvareoppdateringene.
+  Foraforsikre best mulig tradlost
signal, ma du orientere 8 ikke-
avtagbar antennene som vist pa
tegningen under.

MERKNADER:

+ Bruk kun adapteren som falger med i esken. Bruk av andre adaptere kan skade
enheten.

- Omgivelsesforhold: :

Likestromadapter Likestremutgang: +19V med maks. 3.42 A strgm

Driftstemperatur 0~40°C Oppbevarings | 0~70°C

Luftfuktighet ved drift 50~90% Oppbevarings | 20~90%
Forbereder modemet

1. Iskopcajte kabel za napajanje/DSL modem. Ako postoji baterijsko
napajanje, uklonite bateriju.

NAPOMENA: Ako koristite DSL za internet, za ispravnu
konfiguraciju usmjerivaca biti ¢e vam potrebno korisnicko ime
i lozinka od dobavljaca internetske usluge (ISP).

Unplug

52



2. Koble modemettil ruterenmedden 3. Sla pé kabel-/DSL-modemet. .
medfelgende nettverkskabelen. 4.  SeLED-lampen pa kabel-/DSL-modemet for &
kontrollere at forbindelsen er aktiv.
Sette opp RT-AX89X

Du kan sette opp ruteren via kablet eller
tradlgs tilkobling.

A.
1.

Kablet tilkobling

Koble ruteren til stikkontakt, og sla den pa.
Koble nettverkskabelen fra datamaskinen
til en LAN-port pa ruteren.

Web-grensesnittet startes automatisk
nar du apner en nettleser. Hvis ikke,
kan du ga til http://router.asus.com.
Sett opp et passord pa ruteren for a Router Login Name advin
hindre uautorisert tilgang. [ —

Retype Password B Show password

Login Information Setup

Change the router password to prevent unauthorized access to your ASUS wireless router.

Tradlgs tilkobling

Koble ruteren til stikkontakt, og sla D
den pa. Smart phone

N

[
|

Taptop
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2. Koble til nettverksnavnet (SSID) som star etiketten pa baksiden av

ruteren. Nettverkssikkerheten kan forbedres ved at du bytter SSID og ‘fb
velger et passord. e
Wi-Fi-navn (SSID): ASUS_XX i 33-'
ol
* XX refererer til de to siste sifrene i MAC- e
adressen. Du finner det pa etiketten pa ; -
baksiden av RT-AX89X. T ——

3. Dukan velge enten web-brukergrensesnittet eller ASUS Router-appen til @ konfigurere
ruteren.
a.  Oppsett med web-brukergrensesnitt
e Narduertilkoblet, startes web-grensesnittet automatisk nar du apner en nettleser. Hvis
ikke, kan du ga til http://router. LEn e S

asus.com. Change the router password to prevent unauthoriz

Router Login Name

e Settopp et passord pa ruteren for
a hindre uautorisert tilgang.

Retype Password
b.  Oppsett med app
Last ned ASUS Router-appen for & konfigurere ruteren
via en mobilenhet.

e SIa pa Wi-Fi pa mobilenheten, og koble til

nettverket til RT-AX89X. s P> GooglePlay ll @ AppStore
*  Folg oppsettinstruksjonene i ASUS Router-appen
for a fullfgre oppsettet. Q| ASUS Router

Huske innstillinger for den tradlgse ruteren  Spgrsmal og svar

Husk de tradlgse innstillingene du har utferer 1. Hvor kan jeg finne mer informasjon
ruteroppsettet. om den tradlgse ruteren?
. . + Online side med spersmél og svar:
Ruternavn: Passord: https://www.asus.com/support/faq
- Side for teknisk stgtte: https://
Www.asus.com/support
2,4 GHz-nettverks- Passord: - Kundehjelp: Henvis til
SSID: stottetelefonnummeret i
tilleggsguiden
5GHz-nettverks-SSID: | Passord: « Du finner bruksanvisningen pa
nettet pa https://www.asus.com/
support
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Contetido da embalagem
M RT-AX89X M Transformador
M Cabo de rede (RJ-45) M Guia de consulta rapida

Visao geral do seu RT-AX89X

(7]
<@
-
(=)
=
b
b
(=)
a.

© LeDsrr+ @ | LED de Alimentacao ® rorta 10G base T

® LD 10GE © | Botsowrs @ Porta 10G SFP+

® LEDdalAN © | Botso Ligar/Desligar LED | Portas USB 3.1 Gen 1
o LED WAN (Internet) @ Botdo Ligar/Desligar Wi-Fi @ Botdo Alimentacdo
© L05GH? @ | Portas 1 a8 daLAN (17) Pg’r:ttfaﬂg f‘)"cme“ta‘?“
©® LED2,4GH: @® | Porta WAN (Internet)

*  Ainterface SFP+ funciona apenas a velocidade de 10 Gbps e nao é compativel com a
velocidade de transferéncia de dados de 1 Gigabit.
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Colocagao do router

Para garantir a melhor qualidade de transmissao entre o router sem fios e os dispositivos
de rede a ele ligados:

. Coloque o router sem fios numa area central para obter a maior cobertura possivel sem
fios para os seus dispositivos de rede.

« Mantenha o dispositivo afastado de obstru¢des de metal e de luz solar directa.

«Mantenha o dispositivo afastado de dispositivos Wi-Fi que utilizam apenas a norma
802.11g ou 20MHz, periféricos de computador que utilizam a banda 2,4GHz, dispositivos
Bluetooth, telefones sem fios, transformadores, motores de alta resisténcia, lampadas
fluorescentes, fornos microondas, frigorificos e outros equipamentos industriais para
evitar interferéncias ou perdas de sinal.

o

>

c
Q
c
(1]
(]

« Actualize sempre para o firmware mais
recente. Visite o Web site da ASUS em ‘
http://www.asus.com para obter ‘
as actualizacées de firmware mais &
recentes.

+  Para garantir um sinal sem fios ideal,

oriente as oito antenas nao amovivel
tal como ilustrado nas imagens abaixo.

NOTAS:

« Utilize apenas o transformador fornecido com o produto. A utilizacdo de outro
transformador podera danificar o dispositivo.

- Especificagoes:

Transformador DC Saida DC: +19V com corrente max. de 3,42A

Temperatura de funcionamento 0~40°C Armazenamento 0~70°C

Humidade em funcionamento 50~90% Storage 20~90%
Preparar o modem

1. Desligue o modem por cabo/DSL. Se o mesmo tiver uma bateria
de reserva, remova-a.

NOTA: Se estiver a utilizar uma ligacao DSL para aceder a
Internet, precisara dos dados de nome de utilizador/palavra-
passe fornecidos pelo seu fornecedor de servicos de Internet
(ISP) para configurar corretamente o seu router.
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2. Ligue o seu modemaoroutercomo 3. Ligue o seu modem por cabo/DSL.
cabo de rede fornecido. 4. Verifique as luzes LED do modem por cabo/

DSL para se certificar que a ligagao estd ativa.

(7))
<@
-
(=)
=
b
b
(=)
a.

Configurar o RT-AX89X

E possivel configurar o RT-AX89X através
de uma ligacdo com ou sem fios.

A. Ligagao com fios

1. Ligue o router a uma tomada elétrica e
prima o botao de energia. Ligue o cabo de
rede do computador a uma porta LAN do
router.

Laptop

2. Ainterface web abre
automaticamente quando abrir [P ——
um navegador web. Se ndo abrir
automaticamente, introduza http://
router.asus.com.

3. Configure uma palavra-passe para o
seu router para impedir 0 acesso ndo

Change the router password to prevent unauthorized access to your ASUS wireless router.
Router Login Name admin
New Password

Retype Password B Show password

autorizado.
B. Ligacao sem fios
1. Ligue o router a uma tomada elétrica D
e prima o botéo de energia. Smat phone

N

[
|

Taptop
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2. Ligue ao nome de rede (SSID) indicado na etiqueta do produto colada
na traseira do router. Para uma maior seguranca de rede, mude para um
SSID exclusivo e defina uma palavra-passe.

| Nome da rede Wi-Fi (SSID): ~ ASUS_XX o

ASUS_XX_26 M

* XX refere-se aos dois ultimos digitos do -

endereco MAC. Pode encontrar esse endereco
na etiqueta na traseira do RT-AX89X.

o

Open Network and Sharing Center

3. Pode escolher ainterface Web ou a aplicagdo ASUS Router para configurar o seu router.
a.  Configuragao com a interface Web

e Aposaligacao, a interface web ird abrir automaticamente quando abrir um

>

c
«Q
c
1]
w

navegador web. Se néo abrir et
automaticamente, introduza e S e S
http://router.asus.com. R T
e Configure uma palavra-passe para New Password
0 seu router para impedir 0 acesso mrmE B

nao autorizado.

b.  Configuracdo com a aplicagéo
Transfira a aplicacdo ASUS Router para conﬁgurar o
seu router através de dispositivos moveis.

+  Ative a rede Wi-Fi nos seus dispositivos méveis e il
ligue a rede do RT-AX89X. e
*  Sigaasinstrucdes de configuragdo da aplicacao
ASUS Router para concluir a configuracao. Q.| ASUS Router

2 o n the
{ $ App Store

Memorizar as definicbes do seurouter ~ Perguntas Frequentes
sem ﬁf)s . o 1. Onde posso encontrar mais
Memorize as suas defini¢ées de ligagao sem fios informacées acerca do router sem fios?

quando terminar a configuracao do router. . Site de Perguntas Frequentes Online:
https://www.asus.com/support/faq

Nome do router: palavra-passe: . Site de Apoio Técnico: https://www.
asus.com/support
SSID da rede 2,4 GHz: | palavra-passe: - Linha de Apoio ao Cliente: Consulte

a Linha de Apoio ao Cliente no Guia
suplementar

« Pode obter o manual online em https://
www.asus.com/support

SSID da rede 5GHz: palavra-passe:
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Zawartos¢ opakowania

M RT-AX89X
M Kabel sieciowy (RJ-45)

M Adapter zasilania
M Instrukcja szybkiego uruchomienia

Szybki przeglad routera RT-AX89X

0 Wskaznik LED SFP+ e Dioda LED zasilania @ Port 10G Base-T
® \Wskaznik LED 10GE | @) | Przycisk WPS @ Port 10G SFP+
Wiacznik/wytacznik

©® .ANLED O =™ @ PortyUSB3.1Gen

o WAN (Internet) LED @ VWV;fftiiznlk/wyiqcznlk @ Wiacznik zasilania
Port wejscia zasilania

e Dioda 5GHz LED m Porty LAN1~8 @ (Wejscie pradu
statego)

6 Dioda 2,4GHz LED @ Port WAN (Internet)

*

Interfejs SFP+ dziata wytacznie z szybkoscig 10 Gb/s i nie jest zgodny z 1-gigabitowa
szybkoscia transmisji danych.




Pozycjonowanie routera

Dla zapewnienia najlepszej transmisji sygnatu bezprzewodowego pomiedzy routerem
bezprzewodowym a podtagczonymi urzadzeniami sieciowymi nalezy upewnic sie, ze:

« Router bezprzewodowy jest umieszczony centralnie, aby zapewni¢ maksymalny
zasieg transmisji bezprzewodowej do urzadzen sieciowych.

+ Urzadzenie trzymac z dala od metalowych przeszkdd oraz bezposredniego dziatania
promieniowania stonecznego.

« W celu zapobiezenia zaktéceniom lub utratom sygnatu trzymac urzadzenie z dala od
urzadzen Wi-Fi obstugujacych wytacznie pasma 802.11g lub 20 MHz, komputerowych
urzadzen peryferyjnych 2,4 GHz, urzadzen Bluetooth, telefonéw bezprzewodowych,
transformatoréw, silnikéw do wysokich obcigzen, swietléwek, kuchenek
mikrofalowych, lodéwek oraz innego wyposazenia przemystowego.

«  Zawsze zaktualizowa¢ oprogramowanie do najnowszej wersji oprogramowania
sprzetowego. Najnowsze informacje dotyczace aktualizacji oprogramowania
sprzetowego mozna uzyskac na
stronie internetowej ASUS pod ﬁ
adresem http://www.asus.com.

« Aby zapewnic najlepszg jakos¢ & \
sygnatu bezprzewodowego, ustaw
kierunek 8 nieodtgczana anten, tak jak
na schemacie ponizej.

UWAGI:

- Stosowac tylko zasilacz dofgczony do zestawu. Zastosowanie innych zasilaczy moze
spowodowac uszkodzenie urzadzenia.

- Dane techniczne:

Zasilacz sieciowy pradu Wyjscie pradu statego: +19V przy pradzie maks. 3,42 A

statego

Temperatura pracy 0~40°C Przechowywanie 0~70°C

Wilgotnos¢ dziatania 50~90% Przechowywanie 20~90%
Przygotowanie modemu

1. Odtacz kabel zasilajgcy/modem DSL. Jesli zawiera on baterie
podtrzymujaca, wyjmij ja.

UWAGA: Jesli modem DSL stuzy do obstugi Internetu,
konieczne bedzie odpowiednie skonfigurowanie routera przy
uzyciu nazwy uzytkownika/hasta uzyskanych od ustugodawcy
internetowego (ISP).
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2. Podtacz modem do routera przy 3. Wigcz modem kablowy/DSL.
uzyciu dofgczonego kabla sieciowego. 4. Sprawdz wskazniki LED na modemie
kablowym/DSL w celu upewnienia sig, ze
potaczenie jest aktywne.
Konfiguracja RT-AX89X

RT-AX89X mozna skonfigurowac w
ramach potaczenia przewodowego lub
bezprzewodowego.

A. Polaczenie przewodowe
1.

Podtacz router do gniazda elektrycznego
i wigcz go. Podtacz kabel sieciowy do
komputera i portu LAN routera.

Po uruchomieniu przegladarki,
automatycznie otwiera sie sieciowy,
graficzny interfejs uzytkownika. Jezeli
nie uruchomi sie automatycznie, Router Login Name adwin

wpisz adres http://router.asus.com. New Password

Ustaw hasto dla routera w S —
celu zabezpieczenia go przed
nieautoryzowanym dostepem.

Login Information Setup

Change the router password to prevent unauthorized access to your ASUS wireless router.

Polaczenie bezprzewodowe

Podtacz router do gniazda
elektrycznego i wiacz go.
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2. Nawiaz potaczenie z siecia o identyfikator SSID wskazanej na
etykiecie produktu z tytu routera. Aby lepiej zabezpieczyc sie¢, zmief || wresnnoicomenion =
identyfikator SSID na unikatowy i przypisz hasto. ARESTNIEL  conneced ol

ASUS Aviel 26 ]
ASUS_XX_26 .|

Nazwa Wi-Fi: ASUS_XX o =

* XX to dwie ostatnie cyfry adresu MAC.
Mozna go znalez¢ na etykiecie z tytu RT- S5 i 25
AX89X. Open Network and Sharing Center
3. Konfiguracje routera mozna wykonac graficzny interfejs uzytkownika (GUI) strony sieci web
GUI lub przez aplikacje ASUS Router.
Konfiguracja przez graficzny interfejs uzytkownika (GUI) strony sieci web
»  Po potaczeniu, przy uruchamianiu przegladarki, automatycznie otwiera sie sieciowy,
graficzny interfejs uzytkownika.
Jezeli nie uruchomi sie
automatycznie, WpiSZ adres http:// Change the router password to prevent unauthorized access to your ASUS wireless router.

router.asus.com. Router Login Name Tin
New Password

Login Information Setup

e Ustaw hasto dla routera w
celu zabezpieczenia go przed
nieautoryzowanym dostepem.

b.  Konfiguracja przez aplikacje

Pobierz aplikacje ASUS Router w celu konfiguragiji

routera przez urzadzenia mobilne.

e Wigcz Wi-Fi w urzadzeniach mobilnych i potacz z ASUS
siecig RT-AX89X. Router

e Wykonaj instrukcje aplikacji ASUS Router w celu
dokoczenia ustawien.
Zapisanie ustawien routera bezprzewodowego

Zapamietaj ustawienia sieci bezprzewodowej po

Retype Password B Show password

i,

e Y the
P> Google Play { $ App Store

Q. | ASUS Router

Czesto zadawane pytania (FAQ)

zakonczeniu konfiguracji routera. 1. Gdzie mozna znalez¢ wiecej informacji
o routerze bezprzewodowym?

Nazwa routera: Hasto: « Czesto zadawane pytania online
(FAQ): https://www.asus.com/
support/faqg

Za pomoca hazwy Hasto: « Portal wsparcia technicznego:

(identyfikatora SSID) https://www.asus.com/support

sieci 2,4 GHz: « Obstuga klienta: Patrz Obstuga

Za pomoca nazwy Hasto: klienta w Dodatkowym przewodniku.

(identyfikatora SSID) + Podrecznik uzytkownika mozna

sieci 5 GHz: uzyskac online, pod adresem
https://www.asus.com/support
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KomnnekT nocraBku
M bBecnpoBogHoii poytep RT-AX89X M bnok nutaHus

™M  CeteBoi Kabenb (RJ-45) M KpaTkoe pyKoBOLCTBO
BobicTpbiii 0630p RT-AX89X

w

PYCCKUA

Wnpukatop 5 Ty 8 ceTeBbIX NOPTOB @ Pazbem nutanua (DC-In)

o WHankaTop SFP+ e ViHAMKaTop nuTaHmA @ MopT 10G base T
e WHankatop 10GE @ KHonka WPS @ [Mopt 10G SFP+
KHonka BkntoyeHus/
9 VHpunkatop LAN @ OTKIIOMEHUA MHAMKALIAN @ MopTbl USB 3.1 Gen 1
WHankatop WAN KHonka BKkntoueHms/
o (Internet) @ otkntoueHna WI-Fl @ Kronka nutanua

Mopt WAN (Internet)

*  Wntepdeiic SFP+ paboTaeT TonbKo Ha ckopocT 10 [BKT/C 1 He COBMECTVIM CO CKOPOCTbIO
nepenaumn aaHHbIx 1 T6uT/C.

WHpukaTtop 2.4 1Ty
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PacnonoxeHue 6ecnpoBogHOro poyrepa

Ona ynyyeHna 6ECI'IpOBO£|HOl7I CBA3N MeXAY poyTepom n 6ECI'IpOBOﬂHbIMVI )ICTpOVICTBaMVI
BbINONHUTE Cnefytoulee:

MomecTnTe 6eCNPOBOAHON POyTEp B LieHTPe 6eCNPOBOAHOI CETY ANA MaKCMManbHOTo
MOKpPbITHA.

lMomecTnTe YCTPONCTBO Nofanblle OT MeTaNNNYECKNX NPerpag, v MPAMbIX CONHEYHbIX STyyell.
[inq npepoTBpalLieHna noMex NoOMecT1Te YCTPOICTBO NoAasnblue OT YCTPONCTB cTaHgapTa 802.11
VNN YCTPOICTB, paboTatoLyx Ha yactoTe 2.4 unu 5ITu, yctpoiicTs Bluetooth, 6ecnposogHbix
Tene$oHOB, TPaHCHOPMATOPOB, MOLYHbIX fBUraTeNei, GrioopecLieHTHbIX 1aMm, MUKPOBOJTHOBbIX
yy4ei, XONOoANIbHUKOB U iPYroro NpOMbILLIEHHOTO 060PYA0BaHUA.

Vicnonb3yiiTe nocnepHioo NpoLwmBKyY. [inA nonyyeHna nofpobHoi MHbopmaLmm 0 Hannunm
CBeXell NpoLmBKM noceTute cant ASUS

http://www.asus.com. %
[ina obecneyeHys onTYManbHoOro ‘
CMrHana, pacronoXure BOCeMb
HeCbEeMHbIX aHTEHH, KaK MOKa3aHo Ha
PUCYHKE HUXKe.

NMPUMEYAHNA:

+ Vicnonb3yiite TofbKo 610K NUTaHKA, NOCTaBAAEMbIN C YCTPONCTBOM. [1pU NCMIONb30BaHNN APYTUX
6710KOB MUTaHA YCTPONCTBO MOXET ObITb MOBPEXAEHO.

+ Cneuudukauyma:

Bnok nutaHua BbixogHaa MowwHoOCTb: 19 B ¢ MakcumanbHbiM Tokom 3,42 A

Temnepatypa npu pabote 0~40°C BnaxHocTb npu pabote 0~70°C

BraxHocTb npu pabote 50~90% BnaxHocTb npu pabote 20~90%
MoproroBka mogema

1.
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OtkniouuTe KabenbHbiil / DSL mogem. Mpy Hanuumm peepsHoro
AKKyMynATopa, U3BNIEKUTE ero.
MPUMEYAHUE: Mpw ncnonb3oBaHuu nogkiodeHnsa DSL Bam

noTpebyeTca BBECTU IMA NONb30BaTeNs / Naponb OT Nposaiaepa
(ISP).




2. [logkntounTe poyTep K Moaemy
C MOMOLLbIO NOCTaBAAEMOTO B
KOMMeKTe ceTeBoro kabens.

Hacrpoiika RT-AX89X

PoyTep MOXHO HacTpouTb Yepes
npoBofHoe nnu 6ecnpoBogHoe
nogknioveHue,

A.
1.

—_

MpoBoaHoe nopkntoueHme

MogkntounTe poyTep K INEKTPNYECKON
po3eTke 1 BKMoyuTe ero. C nomoLLblo

CeTeBOro Kabens NOAKNIYNTE KOMMNbIOTEP K

LAN nopty poytepa.

Be6-nHTepdelic 3anyckaetca
ABTOMATUYECKM MPY OTKPbITUN
6pay3epa. Ecnv oH He 3anycTunca
aBTOMATUYeCKM, BBeANTE
http://router.asus.com.

3apaiiTe naponb poytepa
OnA NpefoTBpaLLeHna
HEeCaHKLMOHPOBAHHOTO JOCTYNa.

BecnpOBOAHOE nogkno4yeHne

MoaKmounTe poyTep K NeKTPUYECKOil
PO3€eTKE 11 BKIKUMTE ErO.

Hw

BkntounTe KabenbHbi / DSL mogem.
Y6enuTech, YTo MHAMKATOPbI KabenbHoro / DSL
MOZIeMa CBETATCSH, 03HaualoLLee akTUBHOCTb

NoAKNIYeHnA.

w

PYCCKUA

Login Information Setup

Change the router password to prevent unauthorized access to your ASUS wireless router.

Router Login Name admin
New Password

Retype Password B Show password

J
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2. Mopkntountech K cett (SSID), yka3aHHOW Ha STUKETKE Ha 3aAHEN CTOPOHE ([ ooy commerie o B
poyTepa. B uensax 6e3onacHocTn cmeHuTe SSID 1 HazHaubTe naponb. Bo (o

Internet access

Wireless Network Connection ]

ASUS Aviel 26 o

| Wma Wi-Fi (SSID): ASUS_XX

| ARIESRT-N66U  connected il

ASUS_XX_26 M
¥ XX oTHOCUTCA K ABYM NocnegHnm Ludpam | Ao -
MAC-agpeca. Ero MOXHO HailTn Ha STUKeTKe Ha .

3afiHeil NaHenn poyTtepa. o FIE

Open Network and Sharing Center

1
<
()
N
N
=
=

3. AnA HacTpoiikn poyTepa MOXHO BbibpaTb Beb-HTepdelic unu npunoxerne ASUS Router.
a.  Hactporika uepes Be6-uHTepdeiic
«  [locne nogknioyeHus, Beb-mHTepdeiic 3anyckaeTca aBTOMaTUYeCKI MY OTKPbITUN
6pay3epa. ECnvi OH He 3anyCTUNCA  pmemrmm—rsm
aBTOMATUYeCKY, BBeUTE
http://router.asus.com.
e 3apaiTe naponb poyTepa
OnA NpefoTBpaLLeHns
HeCaHKLYOHUPOBAHHOTO JOCTYNa.
b.  Hactpoiika yepes npunoxeHue
Ckavaiite npunoxervie ASUS Router ana HacTpoiiku
poyTepa ¢ MObUIbHbIE YCTPONCTBA.
e Bkniounte Wi-Fi Ha MOBUNbHOM yCTpoiicTBe 1

Change the router password to prevent unauthorized access to your ASUS wireless router.

Router Login Name admin
New Password
Retype Password B Show password

é
=

NOAKMIOUMTECH K CETU poyTepa. ASUS e ' "
e CnepyiTe UHCTPYKLMUAM Ha SKpaHe Ana Router
3aBepLUEeHA NpoLecca HaCTPOKN.
Q.| ASUS Router
3anomunHaHmne HacTpoek 6ecnpoBogHoro  FAQ
poyTépa . 1. Tme MOXHO HalTi nofpo6Hyto
3anomHuTe napameTpbl 6eCNpPOBOAHON CETW NoCse NHGOPMALWIO 0 GeCnPOBOAHOM
3aBepLUeHA HAaCTPONKM poyTepa. poyTepe?
VIMs poyTeDa: Maponb: « OnnaiiH FAQ: https://www.asus.com/
poyrep P support/fag
2.4 1Ty SSID: Maponb: + CaliT TeXHNYECKOI MOAJePXKKU:
https://www.asus.com/support
SSID gna 51Ty : Maponb: « Topsvas nuHus: OBpaTUTECH K CINCKY
FOPAYNX IMHWIA B STOM KPaTKOM
PYKOBOACTBE

+ PyKoBopCTBO Nonb3oBaTens MOXXHO
CKayaTb Co cTpaHuubl https:/www.
asus.com/support
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Conteiido da embalagem

M RT-AX89X

M Reteaua de cablu (RJ-45)

M Incarcitor
M Ghid rapid de pornire

O privire rapida asupra dispozitivului RT-AX89X

0 LED SFP+ e Led alimentare Port 10G base T
® LeD10GE © | Buton wPs Port 10G SFP+
© LANLED @ | BLton pornire/oprire Porturi USB 3.1 Gen 1
e WAN (Internet) LED @ \E\fi:cl?in pornire/oprire intrerupdtor

. Port de alimentare
©® 5GHzLED @ | PorturiLAN 1~8 (intrare .c)
© 24GHzLED @® | Port WAN (Internet)

*  Interfata SFP+ functioneazd numai la viteza de 10 Gpbs si nu este compatibild cu rata
transferului de date de un Gigabit.




Pozitionarea ruterului

Pentru transmisia optima a semnalului fara fir intre ruterul fara fir si dispozitivele de retea

conectate la acesta, asigurati-va ca:

«  Asezati ruterul fara fir intr-o zona centrala pentru o acoperire fara fir maxima pentru
dispozitivele de retea.

. Feriti dispozitivul de obstacole de metal si de lumina directa a soarelui.

- Feriti dispozitivul de dispozitive Wi-Fi numai de 802.11g sau 20 MHz, echipamente
periferice de 2.4 GHz, dispozitive Bluetooth, telefoane fara fir, transformatoare,
motoare de mare putere, lumini fluorescente, cuptoare cu microunde, frigidere si alte
echipamente industriale pentru a preveni interferentele sau pierderea semnalului.

« Actualizati intotdeauna la cel mai

recent firmware. Vizitati site-ul \\

Web ASUS la adresa http://www. ‘ \

asus.com pentru a obtine cele mai

recente actualizari de firmware. & |
«  Pentru aasigura un semnal fara fir

optim, orientati cele 8 nedetasabile
conform ilustratiei de mai jos.

NOTE:

« Utilizati numai adaptorul livrat in pachet. Utilizarea altor adaptoare poate deteriora
dispozitivul.

- Specificatii:

Adaptor de alimentare c.c. lesire c.c.: +19'V cu curent max. de 3.42 A
Temperatura in stare de o 700
functionare 0~40°C Stocare 0~70°C
Umiditate in stare de

functionare 50~90% Stocare 20~90%

Pregatirea modemului

1. Deconectati modemul DSL/prin cablu. Daca acesta are o baterie
de rezervd, scoateti bateria.

NOTA: Dacs utilizati conexiunea DSL pentru internet, veti
avea nevoie de numele de utilizator/parola de la furnizorul de
servicii internet (ISP) pentru a configura corect ruterul.

Unplug

68



2. Conectati modemul la ruter cu ajutorul 3. Porniti modemul DSL/

cablului de retea inclus in pachet. prin cablu.
n 4. Verificati indicatoarele

luminoase LED de
pe modemul DSL/
prin cablu pentru a va
asigura ca este activa
conexiunea.

Configurarea dispozitivului RT-AX89X

Puteti configura RT-AX89X prin
conexiune cu fir sau wireless.

A. Conexiune cufir

1. Conectati ruterul la o prizd de curent si
porniti-l. Conectati cablul de retea de la
computer la un port LAN de pe ruter.

2. Interfata GUl web se lanseazd Lavtop
automat atunci cand deschideti un
browser web. Daca nu se lanseaza
automat, introduceti http:/router.
asus.com. Routar Login Name advin

Login Information Setup

Change the router password to prevent unauthorized access to your ASUS wireless router.

New Password

Retype Password B Show password

3. Configurati o parold pentru ruter
in vederea prevenirii accesului
neautorizat.

B. Conexiune fara fir

1. Conectati ruterul la o prizd de curent D
si porniti-l. Smart phone

N

[
|

Taptop
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2. Conectati-va la de retea (SSID) afisat pe eticheta de produs de pe partea
din spate a ruterului. Pentru o securitate de retea mai buna, modificati la
un SSID unic si atribuiti o parola.

| Nume retea Wi-Fi (SSID):  ASUS_XX

* XX se referd la ultimele doua cifre ale
adresei MAC. O puteti gasi pe eticheta de
pe spatele dispozitivului RT-AX89X.

3. Putetialege fie interfata grafica web, fie aplicatia ruterului ASUS pentru a configura ruterul.
a.  Configurare prin interfata grafica web

e Odatd ce sunteti conectat, interfata GUl web se lanseazd automat atunci cand

deschideti un browser web. P e et
DaCé nu Se IanseaZé aUtomat’ Change the router password to prevent unauthorized access to your ASUS wireless router.
introduceti http://router.asus.com. _ .
’ Router Login Name admin
e Configurati o parold pentru ruter [S—
in vederea prevenirii accesului Retype Pascword 8 Show password

neautorizat.

b.  Configurare prin aplicatie =

Descarcati aplicatia ruterului ASUS pentru a configura &

ruterul cu ajutorul dispozitivelor dvs. mobile. — EEIT

e Activati functia Wi-Fi pe dispozitivele dvs. mobile ’;SUS P GooglePlay Jll @ App Store
si conectati-va la reteaua dispozitivului RT- outer
AX89X.

e Urmati instructiunile de configurare din aplicatia
ruterului ASUS pentru a finaliza configurarea.  fntrebiri frecvente (FAQ)

Q.| ASUS Router

Memorarea setarilor ruterului fara fir 1. Unde pot gési informatii
Memorati setdrile fara fir pe masura ce finalizati suplimentare despre ruterul fara fir?
configurarea ruterului. « Site online cu cele mai frecvente
- < intrebari (FAQ): https://www.asus.
Numele routerului: Parola: com/support/fag

« Site de asistenta tehnica:

- https://www.asus.com/support
24 GHz retea SSID: Parola: « Linie telefonica de tip Hotline
pentru clienti: Consultati Hotline

. asistenta din Ghidul suplimentar.
5 GHz retea SSID: Parola:: « Puteti obtine manualul de utilizare
online la adresa https://www.asus.
com/support
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Contenido del paquete
M  RT-AX89X M AC adapter
M Cable dered M Guia de inicio rapido

Un vistazo rapido a su RT-AX89X

o LED SFP+ e LED de alimentacion @ Puerto 10G base T
® LD 10GE © | Botsn wps @ Puerto 10G SFP+
© LEDLAN @ | Boton Activar) ® Puertos USB3.1Gen 1
© WANLED (internet) | ) | poton Activer/ ® vypinae

Puerto de
e LED de 5 GHz m LAN 1~8 puertos alimentacién (DC-IN)
6 LED de 2,4 GHz @ WAN (Internet) puerto

*  Lainterfaz SFP+ solamente funciona a una velocidad de 10 Gbps y no es compatible con
una tasa de datos de 1 Gigabit.
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Ubicar el router inalambrico

Para conseguir la mejor transmisidn de sefal inaldmbrica entre el router inaldmbrico y

los dispositivos de red conectados a él, asegurese de:

+  Colocar el router inaldmbrico en un drea centralizada para conseguir la maxima cobertura
inaldmbrica para los dispositivos de red.

+ Mantenga el dispositivo alejado de obstaculos metélicos y de la luz solar directa.

+ Mantenga el producto alejado de dispositivos WiFi de 802.11g 0 20 MHz, equipos
periféricos de 2,4 GHz, dispositivos Bluetooth, teléfonos inalambricos, transformadores,
motores de alto rendimiento, luces fluorescentes, hornos microondas, frigorificos y otros
equipos industriales para evitar interferencias o pérdidas de sefal.

« Actualicese siempre a la version be firmware mas reciente. Visite el sitio Web de ASUS en
http://www.asus.com para obtener \\

las actualizaciones de firmware mas
recientes.

«  Oriente las ocho antenas no
desmontables tal y como muestra la
siguiente ilustracion para maximizar la
cobertura de la senal inaldambrica.

NOTAS:

« Utilice Unicamente el cargador incluido con el paquete. Si usa otros adaptadores, el
dispositivo puede resultar dafado.

- Especificaciones:

Adaptador de Salida de CC: +19V con una corriente maxima de 3,42 A
alimentacion de CC

Temperatura de 0~40°C Almacenamiento 0~70°C
funcionamiento

Humedad de 50~90% Almacenamiento 20~90%
funcionamiento

Preparar el médem

1. Desenchufe la alimentacién del médem de cable o DSL. Si
tiene una bateria de reserva, quitela.

NOTA: Si utiliza DSL para Internet, necesitara el nombre
de usuario y la contraseia de su proveedor de servicio de
Internet (ISP) para configurar adecuadamente el router.
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2. Conecte el médem al router con el 3. Encienda sumodem de cable o DSL.
cable de red proporcionado. 4. Compruebe las luces de los LED del médem
de cable o DLS para asegurarse de que la
conexion estd activa.

Configurar el RT-AX89X

Puede configurar el RT-AX89X a través de
la conexidn cableada o inalambrica.

A. Conexion cableada

1. Enchufe el router a una toma de corriente
eléctrica y enciéndalo. Conecte el cable de
red desde el equipo a un puerto LAN del
router.

2. LaGUIWeb se inicia autométicamente
cuando abre un explorador Web. Si :
no se inicia aUtOméticamente, escriba (Change the router password to prevent unauthorized access to your ASUS wireless router.

Login Information Setup

http://router.asus.com. Router Login Name ackrin

3. Configure una contrasefa para bt
el router para evitar el acceso no Retype Password B Show password
autorizado.

B. Conexiéninalambrica
1. Enchufe el router a una toma de D
corriente eléctrica y enciéndalo.

Smart phone
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2. Conéctese al nombre de red (SSID) mostrado en la etiqueta del
producto que se encuentra en la parte posterior del router. Para mejorar
la seguridad de la red, cambie a un SSID Unico y asigne una contrasefa.

Nombre Wi-Fi (SSID): ASUS_XX

* XXy hace referencia a los dos ultimos digitos de la
direcciéon MAC. Puede encontrarlo en la etiqueta
situada en la parte posterior del RT-AX89X.

3. Para configurar su router puede elegir tanto la GUl web como la aplicacion ASUS Router.
a.  Configuracion mediante GUl web

¢ LaGUIWeb se inicia automaticamente cuando abre un explorador Web. Si no se inicia
automédticamente, escriba http:// |EEG R

router.asus.com. Change the router password to prevent unauthorized access to your ASUS wireless router.
«  Configure una contrasefa para Bz logie Hane R
el router para evitar el acceso no e Pewes

autorizado. Retype Password B Show password

b.  Configuracién mediante la app
Descargue la aplicacion ASUS Router para configurar
su router a través de su dispositivo movil.

*  Encienda la wifi en su dispositivo mévil y

conéctelo a su red de RT-AX89X. nows & AppStore
e Sigalas instrucciones de configuracién de
la aplicacion ASUS Router para completar la Q| AsUS Router
configuracion.
Recordar la configuracion del router FAQ
inalambrico 1. ;De qué otros recursos dispongo para
Recuerde la configuracién inaldmbrica cuando obtener mas informacién acerca del
complete la configuracion del router. router inaldmbrico?
- . « El sitio web de preguntas mas
Nombre del router: Contrasefia: frecuentes: https://www.asus.com/
support/faq
— - El sitio web de soporte técnico: https:/
SSID de red de 2,4 GHz: | Contrasefia: WWW.asus.com/support

- Linea Directa: Consulte el nimero de la

- linea telefnica de soporte técnico en

SSID dered de 5GHz: | Contrasena: esta Guia de inicio rapido.

« Puede obtener el manual de usuario en
linea en https://www.asus.com/support
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Sadrzaj paketa
M RT-AX89X
M  Mrezni kabl (RJ-45)

M AC adapter

M Vodic za brzo koriscenje

Kratak pregled vaseg RT-AX89X

bl [/

[

0 SFP+ Lampica e i\;%t;?:r?jgioda za @ 10 G baza T ulaz

® 10GE Lampica © | WPs taster @ 10GSFP+ulaz

e LAN lampica Q gﬁﬁlﬂﬁ/;ijgkﬂjﬁéig?é’éz/ @ USB 3.1 Gen 1 portovi
© [wienen | @ Duame 2 ukucions | @ prkicec 2o napaane
e (SjiGol-cijésvetlec'a m LAN 1 ~ 8 portovi @ ?Sét_lz'\?)napajanje
(6] ?i’iicc:llgz svetleca | @B | WAN (Internet) portovi

*  SFP+ interfejs radi samo pri brzini od 10 Gbps i nije kompatibilan brzinom podataka od 1

gigabita.
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Postavljanje vaseg bezi¢nog rutera

Za najbolji prenos bezi¢nog signala izmedu bezi¢nog rutera i mreznih uredaja koji su sa

njim povezani, sledite sledeca uputstva:

. Pos(tjavite bezi¢ni ruter u centralni prostor za maksimalno bezi¢no pokrice za mrezne
uredaje.

+  Drzite uredaj dalje od metalnih prepreka i dalje od direktne sunceve svetlosti.

«  Drzite uredaj dalje od bezi¢nih uredaja koji koriste samo 802.11g ili 20MHz opseg, 2,4GHz
perifernih kompjuterskih uredaja, Bluetooth uredaja, bezi¢nih telefona, transformera,
elektro-motora, fluorescentnog osvetljenja, mikrotalasnih pecnica, frizidera i druge
industrijske opreme da biste sprecili slabljenje ili gubitak signala.

- Uvek azurirajte na najnoviji firmver. Posetite ASUS internet prezentaciju na adresi http://

www.asus.com da dobijete najnovije

azuriranje firmvera. %
»  Da biste obezbedili najbolji mogudi \ i

bezic¢ni signal, okrenite 8 neodvojiv

antene kako je prikazano na slici
ispod.

NAPOMENE:

« Koristite iskljucivo adapter koji ste dobili u pakovanju. Koris¢enje drugih adaptera moze
da osteti uredaj.

- Specifikacija:

Adapter za Izlaz jednosmerne struje: +19 V sa maks. strujom od
jednosmernu struju 342A

Radna temperatura 0°C-40°C Skladistenje 0°C-70°C
Radna vlaznost 50%-90% Skladistenje 20%-90%

Priprema vaseg modema

1. lzvucite kabl za struju/DSL modem. Ukoliko postoji baterija za
podrsku, izvadite bateriju.

NAPOMENA: Ukoliko koristite DSL za internet, bi¢e vam Unplug
potrebni korisnicko ime/lozinka od vaseg internet provajdera

(ISP) da ispravno konfigurisete ruter.
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Ukljucite svoj kabl/DSL modem.
Proverite LED lampice svog kabla/DSL
modema da proverite da je veza aktivna.

2. Povezite svoj modem za ruter uz
pomo¢ prilozenog mreznog kabla.

n

Hw

Podesavanje vaseg RT-AX89X

Mozete da podesite svoj RT-AX89X preko
kablovske ili bezi¢ne veze.

A. Povezivanje kablom

1. Prikljucite svoj ruter u uti¢nicu za struju
i ukljucite ga. Povezite mrezni kabl od
kompjutera do LAN ulaza na svom ruteru.

2. Mrezni GUI se pokrece automatski
kada otvorite internet pregledac.
Ukoliko se ne pokrene automatski,
unesite http://router.asus.com. Router Login Name adwin

3. Podesite lozinku za svoj ruter da [ —
spreCite neautorizovani pristup. Retype Password

Login Information Setup

Change the router password to prevent unauthorized access to your ASUS wireless router.

B Show password

B. Bezi¢no povezivanje
1. Prikljucite svoj ruter u uti¢nicu za D
struju i ukljucite ga.

Smart phone
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2. PoveZite se za ime mreze (SSID) prikazano na etiketi proizvoda na
poledini rutera. Za bolju bezbednost mreze, predite na jedinstveni SSID
i dodelite lozinku.

Wi-Fi ime (SSID): ASUS_XX

* XX se odnosi na poslednja dva broja MAC
adrese. Broj mozete da pronadete na etiketi na
poledini svog RT-AX89X.

Open Network and Sharing Center

3. Mozete da odaberete izmedu grafickog korisnickog interfejsa na
internetu ili ASUS Ruter aplikacije da podesite svoj ruter.
a.  Podesavanje grafickog korisnickog interfejsa na internetu

e Mrezni GUI se pokrece automatski kada otvorite internet pregledac. Ukoliko se ne
pokrene automatski, unesite e e
http://router.asus.com. e e e et s e e st

e Podesite lozinku za svoj ruter da
sprecite neautorizovani pristup.

b.  Podesavanje aplikacije

Preuzmite ASUS Ruter aplikaciju da podesite svoj ruter

preko svojih mobilnih uredaja.

e Ukljucite bezi¢ni internet (Wi-Fi) na svojim
mobilnim uredajima i poveZite se na svoju
RT-AX89U mrezu.

e Pratite uputstva za podesavanje ASUS Ruter Q| ASUS Router
aplikacije da obavite podesavanje.

Paméenje podesavanja bezi¢nog Cesto postavljana pitanja (FAQs)

rutera 1. Gde mogu da pronadem vise informacija o

ovom beZi¢nom ruteru?

« Internet prezentacija sa ¢esto postavljanim
pitanjima na internetu: https://www.asus.

ASUS

Google P! "
Router P> Google Play [l @& App Store

Zapamtite svoja bezi¢na podesavanja
kada zavrsite podesavanje svog

rutera. com/support/faq
Ime rutera: Lozinku : « Internet prezentacija za tehnicku podrsku:
: . https://www.asus.com/support

2,4 GHz network | Lozinku: - Hitna linija za potro$ace Pogledajte Hitnu

SSID: liniju za podrsku u ovom Uputstvu za brzo
koriscenje.

5 GHz network Lozinku: - Uputstvo za koris¢enje mozete da preuzmete

SSID: na internetu, sa adrese https://www.asus.com/
support
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Vsebina paketa
M RT-AX89X
M  Omrezni kabel (RJ-45)

Hiter pogled na vas RT-AX89X

M Adapter za izmenicni to
M Vodnik za hitri zagon

®
@ LEDdicdevmesnika | @ || uekaza vklop ® Prikljucek 10G base T
@ \EDdiodevmesnika | @ Gumb zawps @ rrikljucek 10G SFP+
© LANIutkeLED o ]l - B ioive et
@ /AN (internet) lucka | gy ?’Z\ﬂ?o%umba zavklor/ | @ stikalo za vklop
@ Lutka’5GHz @ | VhodiLAN 1~8 (17) YDhg? NZ)a napajanje
O Lutka24GHz @ | vhod WAN (Internet)

*  Vmesnik SFP+ deluje samo pri hitrosti 10 Gb/s in ni zdruzljiv z 1 gigabitnim prenosom
podatkov.
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Nastavitev polozaja vasega brezzi¢nega usmerjevalnika

Za najboljsi prenos brezzi¢nega signala med brezzi¢nim usmerjevalnikom in
priklju¢enimi omreznimi napravami zagotovite naslednje:

Postavite brezzi¢ni usmerjevalnik v sredis¢no obmocje za najboljso brezzi¢no pokritost
omreznih naprav.

Naprave ne postavljajte v blizino kovinskih ovir in je ne izpostavljajte neposredni son¢ni
svetlobi.

Naprave ne postavljajte v blizino Wi-Fi naprav, ki delujejo samo na 802.11g ali 20MHz,
2,4GHz racunalniske dodatne opreme, naprav Bluetooth, brezvrvicnih telefonov,
transformatorjev, tezkih motorjev, fluorescentnih luci, mikrovalovnih pecic, hladilnikov in
druge industrijske opreme, da preprecite interference ali izgube signala.

Vedno posodabljajte na najnovejso
strojno programsko opremo.Obiscite
spletno stran ASUS na naslovu
http://www.asus.com za najnovejse
posodobitve strojne programske
opreme.

Za zagotovitev najboljSega
brezzi¢nega signala usmerite 8
nesnemljive antene, kot je prikazano na spodnji sliki.

OPOMBE:

- Uporabljajte samo napajalnik, ki je bil prilozen paketu. Z uporabo drugih napajalnikov
lahko poskodujete napravo.

- Tehni¢ni podatki:

Enosmerni napajalnik Izhod enosmernega toka: +19V z najvec 3,42
A toka
Delovna temperatura 0~40°C Shramba 0~70°C
Delovna vlaznost 50~90% Shramba 20~90%
Prioprava modema

1.
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Izklopite kabelski modem/modem DSL. Ce je modem opremljen z
rezervno baterijo, jo odstranite.

Unplug

OPOMBA: Ce modem DSL uporabljate za internet, za pravilno
konfiguracijo usmerjevalnika potrebujete uporabnisko ime in
geslo ponudnika internetnih storitev.




2. Priklju¢ite modem na usmerjevalniks 3. Vklopite kabelski modem/modem DSL.
prilozenim omreznim kablom. 4. Preverite lucke LED kabelskega modema/
modema DSL in se prepricajte, da je povezava

aktivna.

Nastavitev usmerjevalnika RT-AX89X

RT-AX89X omrezja lahko nastavitve prek
Zi¢ne ali brezzi¢ne povezave.

A. Zi¢napovezava:

1. Usmerjevalnik prikljucite na elektri¢no
vti¢nico in ga vklopite. Prikljucite omrezni
kabel iz racunalnika na vrata LAN na
usmerjevalniku.

Laptop

2. Spletni vmesnik GUI se samodejno
zazene, ko odprete spletni brskalnik.
Ce se ne Zazene Samodejno, pOJdlte (Change the router password to prevent unauthorized access to your ASUS wireless router.
na http://router.asus.com. Router Login Name advin

3. Nastavite geslo za usmerjevalnik, da [ —
preprecite nepooblaicen dostop. Retype Password T

Login Information Setup

B. Brezzicna povezava
1. Usmerjevalnik prikljucite na D
elektri¢no vticnico in ga vklopite.

Smart phone

N

[
|
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2. Vzpostavite povezavo z omrezjem (SSID), ki je prikazano na nalepki
izdelka na hrbtni strani usmerjevalnika. Za boljSo varnost omrezja
nastavite enoli¢no ime omrezja (SSID) in dodelite geslo.

IS

| Ime omrezjaWi-Fi (sSID): ~ ASUS_XX

* XX se nanasa na dve stevki naslova MAC.
Najdete ju na nalepki na hrbtni strani
usmerjevalnika RT-AX89X.

oA N

)
<
M
>
wn
)
=
Y

Open Network and Sharing Center

3. Zanastavitev usmerjevalnika lahko izberete spletni GUI ali pa aplikacijo ASUS Router.
a.  Nastavitev s spletnim GUI
* Ko je povezava vzpostavljena, se spletni vmesnik GUI samodejno zazene, ko odprete
spletni brskalnik. Ce se ne zaZene g ————
samodejno, pojdite na http://
router. asus.com.

Change the router password to prevent unauthorized access to your ASUS wireless router.

Router Login Name admin
¢ Nastavite geslo za usmerjevalnik, e
da preprecite nepooblascen e
dostop.

b.  Nastavitev z aplikacijo
Prenesite aplikacijo ASUS Router, s katero lahko svoj
usmerjevalnik nastavite prek mobilnih naprav.

e Vklopite Wi-Fi na mobilnih napravah in ASUS oo ' -~ &
vzpostavite povezavo z omrezjem RT-AX89X. Router s i
*  Upostevajte navodila za nastavitev aplikacije
ASUS Router, da dokoncate nastavitev. Q | ASUS Router
Shranjevanje nastavitev Pogosto zastavljena vprasanja (FAQs)
brezZi¢nega usmerjevalnika 1. Kje lahko najdem vec informacij o brezzi¢nem
+ Zapomnite si nastavitve za brezzi¢no usmerjevalniku?
povezavo, ko zakljucite namestitev - Spletna stran s pogosto zastavljenimi vpraganji
usmerjevalnika. (FAQ):
Ime Geslo: https://wwvy.vasus.com/su'pport/.faq
. . « Stran s tehni¢no podporo: https://www.asus.
usmerjevalnika: com/support
. - Telefonska Stevilka za stranke: Glejte
24 GHz network Geslo: telefonsko stevilko v tem Vodniku za hitri
SSID: zagon.
5G Hz network Geslo: . Uporgbniéki priro¢nik lahko dobite na spletni
SSID: strani https://www.asus.com/support
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Forpackningens innehall
M RT-AX89X ™ Natadapter
™ Natverkskabel ™ Snabbstartguide

En snabbtitt pa din RT-AX89X

QY N ™ ‘
SN I

0 SFP+ LED-indikator 0 Stromlampa @ 10G base T-port
® 10GE LED-indikator | @ | WPS knapp @ 10G SFP+-port

e LAN LED-indikator @ Lysdiod-knapp Pa/Av @ USB 3.1 Gen 1-portar
o WAN (Internet) LED @ WiFi-knapp Pa/Av @ Strémbrytaren

© 5GHzLED @ | LAN 1~8 Portar @ stromingang (DC-IN)
©® 24GHzLED @ | WAN (Internet) Port

*  SFP+-granssnittet fungerar bara vid 10 Gbps hastighet och &r inte kompatibel 1 Gigabit
datahastighet.

83



Forbered ditt modem

1.

84

Placera din router

For basta tradlosa signalsandning mellan den traddl6sa routern och natverksenheterna
som ar anslutna till den, se till att du:

Placerar den tradlGsa routern pa en central plats for maximal tradl6s tackning for
natverksenheterna.

Hall enheten undan fran metallhinder och undan fran direkt solljus.

Hall enheten borta fran 802.11g eller 20MHz endast Wi-Fi-enheter, 2,4 GHz
datorkringutrustning, Bluetooth-enheter, sladdldsa telefoner, transformatorer,
kraftiga motorer, fluorescerande ljus, mikrovagsugnar, kylskap och andra industriella
utrustningar for att forhindra signalstorningar eller signalforluster.

Uppdatera alltid till den senaste firmware-versionen. Besék ASUS webbsida pa
http://www.asus.com for att hdmta
den senaste uppdateringen av
enhetens firmware. \
For basta tradlosa signal ska du rikta QQ \
de 8 inte avtagbar antennerna pa det Q
satt som visas i ritningen nedan.

ANMARKNINGAR:

« Anvand endast adaptern som foljer med i ditt paket. Anvandning av andra adaptrar kan
skada enheten.

- Specifikationer:

DC-stromadapter DC-uteffekt: +19V med max 3.42A strom
Driftstemperatur 0~40°C Férvaring | 0~70°C
Luftfuktighet vid drift 50~90% Forvaring | 20~90%

Koppla ur stromkabeln/DSL-modemet. Om den har ett
reservbatteri, ta bort batteriet.

OBS: Om du anvander DSL for Internet, kommer du att
behova ett anvandarnamn/lésenord fran din Internet-
leverantor (ISP) for att kunna konfigurera routern korrekt.




2. Anslut ditt modem till routernmed 3. Sla pa stromkabeln/DSL-modemet.

den medfdljande natverkskabeln. Kontrollera kabelns/DSL-modemets lysdioder

for att forsakra dig om att anslutningen ar aktiv.

Instéllning av router

Du kan stilla in din router via
kabelansluten eller tradl6s anslutning.

A. Kabelanslutning

1. Smerovac zapojte do elektrickej zasuvky a
zapnite ho. Sietovy kabel z pocitaca zapojte
do portu LAN v smerovaci.

2. Webb GUI startar automatiskt nar du
Oppnar en webbldsare. Om den inte

Login Information Setup

Sta rtar a Utomatiskt, éppna http:// Change the router password to prevent unauthorized access to your ASUS wireless router.
router.asus.com. Router Login Name adwin
3. Stéllin ett 16senord for din router for ey

att undvika obehorig dtkomst.

W Show password

B. Tradlos anslutning

1. Smerovac zapojte do elektrickej zasuvky a
zapnite ho. Smart phone

[
|

Taptop
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2. Anslut till ndtverkets namn (SSID) som stér pa produktens etikett pa
baksidan av routern. For battre natverkssakerhet, byt till ett unikt SSID
och tilldela ett I6senord.

Wi-Fi-namn (SSID): ASUS_XX

* XX syftar pa de tva sista siffrorna pa MAC-
adress. Du kan hitta den pa etiketten pa
baksidan av din RT-AX89X.

Open Network and Sharing Center

3. Dukan vilja antingen webbanvandargranssnittet eller ASUS =
Router-appen for att stélla in routern.
a. Instéllning av webbanvéandargranssnitt

. Nar du ar ansluten startar webb Pt
GUI automatiskt nar du 6ppnar en
webblasare. Om den inte startar
automatiskt, 6ppna http://router.
asus.com.

Change the router password to prevent unautharized

Router Login Name

New Password

Retype Password

. Stall in ett 16senord for din router
for att undvika obehorig atkomst.

b.  App-instalining
Hamta ASUS Router-app for att stalla in routern
via dina mobilenheter. AsUs

«  Sitt pa Wi-Fi pa dina mobilenheter och Router
anslut till ditt RT-AX89X-natverk.

e Foljinstéllningsinstruktionerna for
ASUS Router-appen for att genomfora . .
instéliningen. Vanliga fragor

> éoogle Play & App Store

Q.| ASUS Router

e R e 1. Varkan jag hitta ytterligare information
Kom ihag dina tradldsa routerinstéllningar om den tradlésa routern?

« Komihdg dina trddldsa installningar nar du « Online FAQ webbplatsen: https://

ar klar med routerinstéllningen. www.asus.com/support/faq
« Teknisk support: https://www.asus.
Routernamn: |6senord: com/support
+ Kundhotline: Se support
2,4 GHz-nétverk SSID: | 16senord: hotlineskarmbilderna i

Supplementguiden

+ Du kan hamta bruksanvisningen
online pa https://www.asus.com/
support

5 GHz-natverk SSID: |6senord:
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Paket icerigi
M RT-AX89X M AC adaptori
M Ag kablosu (RJ-45) M Hizli Baslangig Kilavuzu

RT-AX89X cihaziniza hizh bir bakis

Tiirkce

© sreiLeD @ | GicLED ® 06 bazTbaglant
© 10GELED © | wps dusmesi @ [0 FP+baglant
LED Acik/Kapali USB 3.1 Gen 1 baglanti
e LANLED e digmesi @ noktasi
o WAN (Internet) LED @ \clj\ﬁ;jFrlnlégslik/Kapall @ Glic anahtari
LAN 1 ~ 8 baglanti Gl (DC-Girisi)
e 5GHzLED m noktalari @ baglanti noktasi
WAN (Internet)
6 24GHz LED @ baglanti noktalari

*  SFP + araylizli sadece 10 Gbps hizinda calisir ve 1 Gigabit veri hizi ile uyumlu degildir.
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Yonlendiricinizi yerlestirme

Kablosuz yonlendirici ve yonlendiriciye bagl ag aygitlari arasinda en iyi kablosuz sinyal
aktarimi icin asagidakileri saglayiniz:

Modeminizi hazirlama
1.

88

Ag aygitlari icin maksimum kablosuz kapsama elde etmek amaciyla kablosuz
yonlendiricinizi merkezi bir alana yerlestirin.

Aygiti engelleyici metal cisimlerden ve dogrudan giines isigindan uzak tutun.

Aygiti sadece 802.11g veya 20MHz olan Wi-Fi aygitlarindan, 2,4GHz bilgisayar
cevrebirimlerinden, Bluetooth aygitlarindan, kablosuz telefonlardan,
transformatorlerden, agir gérev motorlarindan, flérosan isiklarindan, mikrodalga
firnlarindan, sogutuculardan ve diger endistriyel ekipmanlardan uzak tutarak sinyal
etkilesimini veya kaybini 6nleyin.

Daima en son aygit yazilimina

yukseltin. En son aygit yazihmi %
glincellemelerini almak i¢in http:// \ n
www.asus.com adresinden ASUS

web sitesini ziyaret edin.

En iyi kablosuz sinyalin alindigindan
emin olmak icin, 8 cikarilamayan
anteni asagidaki ¢izimde gosterildigi
gibi yonlendirin.

NOTLAR:

+ Sadece paketinizile birlikte gelen adaptdri kullanin. Diger adaptérlerin kullaniimasi
aygita zarar verebilir.

« Teknik ozellikler:

DC Gii¢ adaptoriu DC Gikisi: Maks 3.42A akim ile +19V
Calistirma Sicakhgi 0~40°C Depolama 0~70°C
Calisma Nemi 50~90% Depolama 20~90%

Kablo/DSL modemi kapatin. Bir yedek pili varsa, pili ¢ikarin.

NOT: Internet icin DSL kullaniyorsaniz, yénlendiriciyi uygun
bicimde yapilandirmak icin Internet Servis Saglayicinizdan
(ISS) kullanicr adinizi/sifrenizi almaniz gerekecektir.




RT-AX89X aygitinizi kurma

RT-AX89X kablolu veya kablosuz baglanti ..
araciligiyla ayarlayabilirsiniz.

A.
1.

Modeminizi, birlikte gelen ag 3. Kablo/DSL modemi agin. )
kablosuyla yénlendiriciye baglayin. 4. Baglantinin etkin oldugundan emin olmak

non n icin kablo/DSL modeminizin LED isiklarini
' | / denetleyin.

%@ e G

Kablolu baglanti

Yénlendiricinizi bir prize takip giicinii
acin. Bilgisayarinizdan gelen ag kablosunu
yonlendiricinizdeki bir LAN baglant
noktasina baglayin.

Laptop

Bir web tarayici actiginizda, web grafik
kullanici arayiizii otomatik olarak

Login Information Setup

ba§|ar. Otomatlk Olal’ak baglamazsa Change the router password to prevent unauthorized access to your ASUS wireless router.
http://router.asus.com adresini girin. Router Login Name adwin

Yetkisiz erisimi 6nlemek amaciyla R —

yonlendiriciniz icin bir sifre ayarlayin. 8 Show password

Kablosuz baglanti
Yonlendiricinizi bir prize takip gticlini D
acin. Smart phone

N

[
|

Taptop
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2. Yonlendiricinin arka tarafindaki triin etiketinde gosterilen ag adina

(SSID) baglanin. Daha iyi ag glivenligi icin, benzersiz bir SSID'ye st -
degistirin ve bir sifre atayin. ST s
| Wi-Fi Adi (5ID): ASUS_XX

* XX kismi, MAC adresinin son iki basamagina
karsilik gelir. Bu bilgiyi, RT-AX89X aygitinizin
arkasindaki etikette bulabilirsiniz.

3. Yonlendiricinizi kurmak icin ister web grafiksel kullanici arayiiziinii isterseniz de ASUS Router
uygulamasini tercih edebilirsiniz.
a.  Web Grafiksel Kullanicr Arayiizii Kurulumu
*  Birweb tarayici actiginizda, web grafik kullanici arayiizii otomatik olarak baglar.
Otomatik olarak baslamazsa http:// per———
router.asus.com adresini girin. i He i Ee e e

e Yetkisiz erisimi 6nlemek amaciyla
yonlendiriciniz igin bir sifre
ayarlayin.

b.  Uygulama Kurulumu

Yonlendiricinizi mobil aygitlariniz araciligiyla kurmak

icin ASUS Router uygulamasini indirin.

*  Mobil aygitlarinizda Wi-Fi islevini agin ve RT-
AX89X aygitinizin agina baglanin.

e Kurulumu tamamlamak icin ASUS Router
uygulamasi kurulum ydnergelerini izleyin. Q| AsUS Router

ASUS
Router

Kablosuz yonlendirici ayarlarimizi animsama Sk Sorulan Sorular (S5S’lar)
Yonlendirici ayarini tamamlarken kablosuz ayarlaninizi - o piosuz yonlendirici hakkinda

animsayin. ayrintili bilgiyi nereden bulabilirim?
« Cevrimici SSS sitesi: https://www.
Yonlendirici Adi: Sifre: asus.com/support/faq

« Teknik destek sitesi: https://www.
asus.com/support
2.4 GHz agi SSID: Sifre : « Misteri Yardim Hatti: Ek Kilavuzdaki
Destek Yarim Hattina bakin.
« Kullanim kilavuzunu https://www.

5 GHz agi SSID: Sifre: asus.com/support adresinden
cevrimici olarak edinebilirsiniz
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[lo KomnneKkry BxogaTb
M RT-AX89X M ApanTep 3MiHHOrO CTPyMy

M Mepesxesuit kabenb (RJ-45) M KepiHuuTtBO ANA noyaTky ekcrayartawi
LiBnakuii ornapg,

YKpaiHCbKa

il

Ceitnogion SFP+ CiTnnogion X1BNeHHA MopT 10G base T

Ceitnogion 10GE KHonka WPS MopT 10G SFP+

= . . . Moptn USB 3.1 Gen 1
JIOKanbHOI Mepexi BUMKHeHHsA cBiTnogioga WPS

Ceitnogiog WAN KHonka yBiMKHeHHsA/

il BumMumKau XkuBneHHA
(Internet) BUMKHeHHA Wi-Fi

MopT *KMBNEHHA
(Bxopy nocTinHoro
CTpymy)

(7] ®
&) ®
CeiTnogiogn 9 KHomMKa yBiMKHeHHs/ @
® (16}
@ (17]

Ceitnogion 5 'y, MopTtn LAN 1~8

Caitnogion 24Ty | @ | Mopr WAN (Internet)

' 0 6000

IHTepdeiic SFP+ npauoe nuwwe 3i wemakicTio 10 M6iT/ceK i He CyMiCHWIA 3i WBMAKICTIO
nepepadi 1 riraoir.
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PosTawyBaHHA 6e34p0OTOBOro MaplupyTMsaTopa

LLlo6 3a6e3neunTy HalBuLLY AKICTb Nepeaayi CUrHany Mixk MapLIpyT13aTOPOM i
NigKM0YEHUMN SO HbOTO MepEXeBMMU NPUCTPOAMU, NePeKOHaNTeCs, Wo:

MapLupyTr3aTop 3HaXOANTLCA MO LEHTPY BCiX NPUCTPOIB, W06 AOCATTM MaKCMMaNbHOMO
MOKPUTTA ANA MePEXeBUX NPUCTPOIB.

Po3TawloByiite mapLipyTM3aTop nofasi Bif MeTaneBux NpegmeTis, AKi CTaloTb
nepeLKoAaMm Ha LWNAXY CUrHany, i 6epexiTb Bi MPAMOro COHAYHOIO NPOMIHHS.
Po3raluoByiiTe npucTpiit nogani Big npuctpois Wi-Fi 802, 11g abo 20 MIy, nepudepinHux
npuUcTpoiB kKomn'toTepis Ha 2,4 Ty, npuctpois Bluetooth, 6e3ppoToBux TenedoHis,
TpaHchopMaTopiB, MOTYXKHKX MOTOPIB, JIOMIHECLIEHTHUX J1aMI, MIKPOXBUbOBHX MiUYOK,
XONOAMUNbHUKIB Ta iHLLOro NPOMMCIOBOro 06nagHaHHs, Wob YHUKHYTY iHTepdepeHLii
abo BTpaTu curHany.

lMocTiliHo noHoBnonTe NepBuHHe 3. Bigsigaiite cant ASUS

http://www.asus.com, 11106 oTpumaTI %
HaCBIXiLLi MOHOBNIEHHA NepBUHHOTO [13. j

LLlo6 oTpumaTK HaiiBuLLly AKICTb QQ \
6e3pOTOBOrO CUTHaNY, OPIEHTYIATE BiCiM Q
He3'EMH aHTeH! Tak, AK MOKa3aHo Ha
MaJoHKY HIKYe.

MPUMITKMU:

« KopwucTtyiiTeca nviie agantepom 3 KOMMNEKTy. KoprcTyBaHHA iHWIMMY afiantepamm Moxe
NOLIKOAUTUN NPUCTPIN.

« TexHiuHi xapaKTepucTukmn:

ApanTtep XXUBNEHHA NOCTINHOro CTpymy Buxia nocTinHoro ctpymy: +19 B 3 makc.
cTpymom 3,42 A
Temnepartypa ekcnnyarauii 0~40°C 36epiraHHA 0~70°C
BigHocHa BonoricTb noBiTpa ekcnayaTtauii 50~90% 36epiraHHA 20~90%
ninrorosxa MojemMa

1.
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BUMKHITb 3 Mepexi WHyp xnBneHHA/mogem DSL. AKwwo npucTpii
Ma€ akyMynAaTop, BUAMITb /Oro.

MPUMITKA: AKuwo Bu Kopuctyeteca IHTepHeT yepes
DSL, Bam 3Hai061TbCs iM'Al KOpUCTyBaYa/naporsnb Bif
IHTepHeT-npoBangepa, Wob npaBuibHO KOHOIrypysaTtu
MapLipyTM3aTop.




2. [igkntoyitb Mogem oo 3. MigKnioyiTb O eNeKTPOMEPEXi LUHYP KNBNEHH:A/
MapLLpyTV3aTOpa NOEAHAHNM Y mogem DSL.
napy MepexxeBrm Kabenem. 4.  TlepesipTe WHyp/cBITNOAIOAHI iIHAMKATOPW MOAEMa
\ DSL, 06 nepecBiguuTmICA, WO NiJKIOUEHHS - aKTUBHE.

YKpaiHCbKa

HanawtyBaHHA RT-AX89X

MoxHa HanawTtyBaTn RT-AX89X
yepes gpoTose abo 6esaporTose
NiAKNIOYEHHA.

A. [poToBe MigKn4YeHHA:

1. YBIMKHITb MapLUpyT13aTOp A0 PO3ETKN
XKUBNEHHA | nofanTe XueneHHs. Migknoyitb
MepexeBuii kKabenb Big Komn'loTepa Ao
nopty LAN Ha mapLupyTr3aTopi.

2. TpadiuHnii Beb-iHTepdeiic
ABTOMATWYHO 3aMyCKAETbCA, KON
B BiiKprBaETe Be6-6pay3ep. AKLLo
BiH He 3aMnyCKaeTbCA aBTOMATUYHO, Eackes o Mins g
BBegiTb http://router.asus.com. New Password

3. BcraHoBiTb naponb Ha i  Show password
MapLupyTK3aTop, Wob 3anobirtu
HeaBTOPW30BaHOMY [OCTYMY.

Login Information Setup

Change the router password to prevent unauthorized access to your ASUS wireless router.

B. be3pgpoToBe NigKAlOYeHHA . Dh
mart phone
1. YBIMKHITb MapLLpyT13aTOp A0 PO3ETKN
XKUBNEHHA | NofanTe XNBNEHHA. D

[
|

Taptop
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2. Tligkniouitbca O MepexeBoi Ha3BM (SSID), BKa3aHoI Ha ApnKY BUpoby
33aly Ha MapLUpyTK3aTopi. 3apaau HagilHiWwoi 6e3nekn mepexi 3MiHiTb
SSID yHikanbHWI i npru3HayTe Naposb.

| Hassa Wi-Fi (SSID): ASUS_XX

A

* XX Bignosiga€ octaHHimM ABOM Ludppam
MAC-agpecu. Ix BKa3aHO Ha ApAMKy 33agy Ha
RT-AX89X.

nd Sharing Center

3. [InA HanalwTyBaHHA MapLIpyT3aTopa MOXHa BUOpaTu rpadiuHnii Beb-iHTepderic abo
nporpamy MapLpyTuzatopa ASUS.
HanawTyBaHHs yepe3 rpadiuHunii Beb-iHTepdeiic

x
o
Y
T
(o)
o
x
Y

e [padiuHuii BeG-iHTepdEliC aBBTOMATUYHO 3aMyCKAETbCS, KO BM BiJKPUBAETe BeG-6pay3ep.
AKLLO BiH He 3anyCKaEeTbCA aBTOMaTNUHO, [
BBep'in htt[ 2://r0uter.aSUS,COm. Change the router password to prevent unauthorized access to your ASUS wireless router.

Router Login Name admin

e BcraHoBITb Maponb Ha MapLupyT13aTop,
o6 3ano6irtn HeaBTOPU30BaHOMY
AOCTymy.

b.  HanawryBaHHA Yepes nporpamy

3aBaHTaxTe nporpamy mapLpyTuzatopa ASUS, o6

=

HanalTyBaT/ MapLIpyTI3aTop Yepes MobinbHI NPUCTPOI. E_ﬁé
* YBiMKHiTb Wi-Fi Ha MOGiNbHUX NPUCTPOAX i ASUS D Goole Play
nigKNoyiTh ix fo mepexi RT-AX89X. Router

New Password

[ Eep——

2o,
@& App Store

. BuKoHyiTe iIHCTPYKUi 3 HanalTyBaHHA Nporpamm

mapLupyTtusatopa ASUS, o6 3aBepinti Q| Ass Rovter

HaaLTyBaHHs.
K 3anam’aTaTm Po3noBciop»eHi NMTaHHA
HanawTyBaHHA 6e34poTOBOro 1. [le 3HaiiTn 6inblue iHdopmaLii npo uei
MapupyTunsatopa 6e31pOTOBMI MapLLpyTM3aTOp?
3aBepLUytoun HanalTyBaHHA + Po3noBciopkeHi NUTaHHA OH-NaiH: https://
MapLupyTu3aTopa, 3anam’'atanre www.asus.com/support/faq
6e3ApOTOBI HanalTyBaHHA. + CanT TexHivHOI MigTPUMKK: https://www.
asus.com/support
Ha3Ba mapwpyTusatopa: | Maponb: « TapAva niHia gna kniexTis: Jus. “TapAaui
X ninii"y Supplementary Guide (JopaTkose
SSID mepexi 2,4 TTu: Maponb: KepiBHNLITBO).
SSID mepexi 5 Muy; Maponb: « Moci6HMK KopMCTyBaya MOXHa OTpUMaTU

OHNalH: https://www.asus.com/support
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ASUS Recycling/Takeback Services

ASUS recycling and takeback programs come from our commitment to the highest
standards for protecting our environment. We believe in providing solutions for you to

be able to responsibly recycle our products, batteries, other components, as well as the
packaging materials. Please go to http://csr.asus.com/english/Takeback.htm for the detailed
recycling information in different regions.

REACH

Complying with the REACH (Registration, Evaluation, Authorisation, and Restriction of
Chemicals) regulatory framework, we published the chemical substances in our products
at ASUS REACH website at http://csr.asus.com/english/REACH.htm

Federal Communications Commission Statement

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following
two conditions:

- This device may not cause harmful interference.

« This device must accept any interference received, including interference that may
cause undesired operation.

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a class B digital
device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide
reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation.

This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not
installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference
to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur
in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio
or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on,
the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following
measures:

+ Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
+ Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the
receiver is connected.

«  Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

WARNING! Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party
responsible for compliance could void the user’s authority to operate the equipment.
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Prohibition of Co-location

This device and its antenna(s) must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with
any other antenna or transmitter.

IMPORTANT NOTE:

Radiation Exposure Statement: This equipment complies with FCC radiation exposure
limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment. End users must follow the specific
operating instructions for satisfying RF exposure compliance. To maintain compliance
with FCC exposure compliance requirement, please follow operation instruction as
documented in this manual.

WARNING! This equipment must be installed and operated in accordance with provided
instructions and the antenna(s) used for this transmitter must be installed to provide

a separation distance of at least 20 cm from all persons and must not be co-located or
operating in conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter.

Compliance Statement of Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada
(ISED)

This device complies with Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada licence exempt
RSS standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause
interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause
undesired operation of the device.

Operation in the band 5150-5250 MHz is only for indoor use to reduce the potential for harmful
interference to co-channel mobile satellite systems.

CAN ICES-3(B)/NMB-3(B)

Radio Frequency (RF) Exposure Information

The radiated output power of the ASUS Wireless Device is below the Innovation, Science and
Economic Development Canada radio frequency exposure limits. The ASUS Wireless Device should
be used in such a manner such that the potential for human contact during normal operation is
minimized.

This equipment should be installed and operated with a minimum distance of 20 cm between the
radiator any part of your body.

This device has been certified for use in Canada. Status of the listing in the Innovation, Science and
Economic Development Canada’s REL (Radio Equipment List) can be found at the following web
address:

http://www.ic.gc.ca/eic/site/ceb-bhst.nsf/eng/h_tt00020.html

Additional Canadian information on RF exposure also can be found at the following web:
https://www.ic.gc.ca/eic/site/smt-gst.nsf/eng/sf08792.html
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Déclaration de conformité de Innovation, Sciences et Développement économique
Canada (ISED)

Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d’Innovation, Sciences et Développement économique
Canada applicables aux appareils radio exempts de licence. Lexploitation est autorisée aux deux
conditions suivantes : (1) I'appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage, et (2) I'utilisateur de I'appareil
doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, méme si le brouillage est susceptible d’en
compromettre le fonctionnement.

La bande 5150 - 5250 MHz est réservée uniquement pour une utilisation a l'intérieur afin de réduire
les risques de brouillage préjudiciable aux systémes de satellites mobiles utilisant les mémes canaux.
CAN ICES-3(B)/NMB-3(B)

Informations concernant I'exposition aux fréquences radio (RF)

La puissance de sortie émise par cet appareil sans fil est inférieure a la limite d'exposition aux
fréquences radio d'Innovation, Sciences et Développement économique du Canada (ISED). Utilisez
I'appareil sans fil de fagon a minimiser les contacts humains lors d'un fonctionnement normal.
Cet équipement doit étre installé et utilisé avec un minimum de 20 cm de distance entre la source
de rayonnement et votre corps.

Lutilisation de cet appareil est autorisée au Canada. Pour consulter I'entrée correspondant a
I'appareil dans la liste d’équipement radio (REL - Radio Equipment List) d'Innovation, Sciences et
Développement économique du Canada, rendez-vous sur :
http://www.ic.gc.ca/eic/site/ceb-bhst.nsf/eng/h_tt00020.html

Pour des informations supplémentaires concernant I'exposition aux fréquences radio au Canada,
rendez-vous sur : https://www.ic.gc.ca/eic/site/smt-gst.nsf/eng/sf08792.html

Precautions for the use of the device

a. Pay particular attention to the personal safety when use this device in airports, hospitals, gas
stations and professional garages.

b. Medical device interference: Maintain a minimum distance of at least 15 cm (6 inches) between
implanted medical devices and ASUS products in order to reduce the risk of interference.

¢.  Kindly use ASUS products in good reception conditions in order to minimize the radiation’s level.

d. Keep the device away from pregnant women and the lower abdomen of the teenager.

Précautions d’emploi de I'appareil

a. Soyez particulierement vigilant quant a votre sécurité lors de I'utilisation de cet appareil
dans certains lieux (les avions, les aéroports, les hopitaux, les stations-service et les garages
professionnels).

b. Evitez d'utiliser cet appareil & proximité de dispositifs médicaux implantés. Si vous portez
un implant électronique (stimulateurs cardiaques, pompes a insuline, neurostimulateurs...
).veuillez impérativement respecter une distance minimale de 15 centimétres entre cet appareil
et votre corps pour réduire les risques d'interférence.

c. Utilisez cet appareil dans de bonnes conditions de réception pour minimiser le niveau de
rayonnement. Ce n'est pas toujours le cas dans certaines zones ou situations, notamment dans
les parkings souterrains, dans les ascenseurs, en train ou en voiture ou tout simplement dans un
secteur mal couvert par le réseau.

d. Tenez cet appareil a distance des femmes enceintes et du bas-ventre des adolescents.
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YcnoBua sKkcnayartayun:

Temnepatypa skcnnyatauum ycrpoicTsa: 0-40 °C. He ncnonb3yiite yCTPOMCTBO B YCIIOBUAX
3KCTPeMasibHO BbICOKUX UMM HU3KMX TeMnepaTyp.

He pasmeLlyaiiTe ycTpONCTBO BONM3M NCTOYHMKOB TeMsa, Hanpymep, PAAOM C MUKPOBOTHOBO
neuybto, yXOBbIM LKadOM U1 pamaTopom.

/icnonb3oBaHue HeCOBMECTUMOTO VN HecepTUGNLMPOBAHHOTO afanTepa NUTaHNA MOXeT
NPVBECTN K BO3rOpaHuIo, B3pbiBY 1 MPOUMM ONAcHbIM MOCIeACTBUAM.

[Mpwn nogKNtoUYEHUN K CETU SNEKTPONUTaHNA YCTPOWCTBO ClefyeT pacronaraTb 6113Ko K poseTke, K
Hell AOMKeH OCYILeCTBAATLCA 6eCNpPenATCTBEHHbIN AOCTYM.

YTunn3sauma ycTpoincTaa OCyLeCTBAAETCA B COOTBETCTBUM C MECTHBIMY 3aKOHAMM 11 MONIOXKEHNAMN.
YCTPOIICTBO MO OKOHYaHM CPOKa CiyKObl BOMKHDI ObITb NepeAaHbl B CEPTUOULIMPOBAHHBIN MYHKT
cbopa N1 BTOPWYHOI NepepaboTKy MW NPaBUbHON YTUAV3aLN.

[laHHOe yCTpoIiCTBO He NpefHa3HaveHo Ana feTeit. [leT! MoryT nofb30BaTbCA YCTPONCTBOM TOMbKO
B MPUCYTCTBUN B3POCIbIX.

He BblbpacblBaliTe yCTPOICTBO 1 €ro KOMMNEKTYoLLVie BMecTe € 06bIUHbIMM ObITOBLIMY OTXOAAMM.

EAL

AEEE Yonetmeligine Uygundur. IEEE Yonetmeligine Uygundur.
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Bu Cihaz Turkiye analog sebekelerde calisabilecek sekilde tasarlanmistir.
Cihazin ayrintil kurulum rehberi kutu iceriginden ¢ikan CD icerisindedir. Cihazin
kullanici arayuizii Tirkge'dir.

Cihazin kullaniimasi planlanan iilkelerde herhangi bir kisitlamasi yoktur. Ulkeler
simgeler halinde kutu tizerinde belirtilmistir.
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Manufacturer

ASUSTeK Computer Inc.
Tel: +886-2-2894-3447
Address: 4F, No. 150, LI-TE RD., PEITOU, TAIPEI 112, TAIWAN

Authorised
representative in
Europe

ASUS Computer GmbH
Address: HARKORT STR. 21-23, 40880 RATINGEN, GERMANY

Authorised
distributors in
Turkey

BOGAZICI BILGISAYAR TICARET VE SANAYI A.S.

Tel./FAX No.: +90 212331 1000/ +90 21233228 90

Address: ESENTEPE MAH. BUYUKDERE CAD. ERCAN HAN B BLOK
NO.121 SISLI, ISTANBUL 34394

CIZGI Elektronik San. Tic. Ltd. Sti.
Tel./FAX No.: +90 212 356 70 70 /+90 212 356 70 69
Address: GURSEL MAH. AKMAN SK.47B 1 KAGITHANE/ISTANBUL

KOYUNCU ELEKTRON:IK BiLGi iSLEM SiST. SAN. VE DIS TIC. A.S.
Tel. No.: +90216 5288888
Address: EMEK MAH.ORDU CAD. NO:18, SARIGAZi, SANCAKTEPE ISTANBUL

ENDEKS BiLi$iM SAN VE DIS TiC LTD STi

Tel./FAX No.: +90 216 523 35 70/ +90 216 523 35 71

Address: NECIP FAZIL BULVARI, KEYAP CARSI SITESI, G1 BLOK, NO:115
Y.DUDULLU, UMRANIYE, ISTANBUL

PENTA TEKNOLOJI URUNLERI DAGITIM TICARET A.S

Tel./FAX No.: +90 216 528 0000

Address: ORGANIZE SANAYI BOLGESI NATO YOLU 4.CADDE NO:1
UMRANIYE, ISTANBUL 34775
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Networks Global Hotline Information

AGE] Country/ Region Hotline Number Service Hours

09:00-13:00;
800-92491 14:00-18:00 Mon-Fri

0049-1805010920

0049-1805010923 09:00-18:00 Mon-Fri
(component support) 10:00-17:00 Mon-Fri
0049-2102959911 (Fax)

Germany

09:00-13:00;

199-400089 14:00-18:00 Mon-Fri

Austria 0043-820240513 09:00-18:00 Mon-Fri

Belgium 0032-78150231 09:00-17:00 Mon-Fri

Europe Sweden 0046-858769407 09:00-18:00 Mon-Fri
Denmark 0045-38322943 09:00-18:00 Mon-Fri

Spain 0034-902889688 09:00-18:00 Mon-Fri
Slovak Republic  00421-232162621 08:00-17:00 Mon-Fri

Switzerland-

German 0041-848111010 09:00-18:00 Mon-Fri

Switzerland-

italian 0041-848111012 09:00-18:00 Mon-Fri

Ireland 0035-31890719918 09:00-17:00 Mon-Fri

Ukraine 0038-0445457727 09:00-18:00 Mon-Fri
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Networks Global Hotline Information

Area

Asia-Pacific

Americas

Country/ Region Hotline Numbers
Australia 1300-278788

0800-1232787
0081-570783886
(Non-Toll Free)

Thailand 0066-24011717
1800-8525201

Malaysia 1300-88-3495

India 1800-2090365

India(WL/NW)

Vietnam 1900-555581

0800-093-456;

Taiwan 02-81439000

001-8008367847

Service Hours
09:00-18:00 Mon-Fri

09:00-19:00 Mon-Sun
09:00-19:00 Mon-Sun

09:00-18:00 Mon-Fri

9:00-18:00 Mon-Fri
09:00-18:00 Mon-Sat
09:00-21:00 Mon-Sun
08:00-12:00
13:30-17:30 Mon-Sat
9:00-12:00 Mon-Fri;
13:30-18:00 Mon-Fri

08:00-20:00 CST Mon-Fri
08:00-15:00 CST Sat
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Networks Global Hotline Information

Area Country/ Region Hotline Numbers Service Hours
Egypt 800-2787349 09:00-18:00 Sun-Thu
.
Middle East UAE 00971-42958941 09:00-18:00 Sun-Thu
+ Africa

South Africa 0861-278772 08:00-17:00 Mon-Fri

Romania 0040-213301786 09:00-18:30 Mon-Fri
Bulgaria 00359-70014411 09:30-18:30 Mon-Fri
Balkan 00359-29889170 09:30-18:00 Mon-Fri
Countries
Montenegro 00382-20608251 09:00-17:00 Mon-Fri
Slovenia 00368-59045400 . . .
00368-59045401 08:00-16:00 Mon-Fri
Latvia 00371-67408838 09:00-18:00 Mon-Fri
Baltic
Countries

NOTES:
« UKsupport e-mail: network support uk@asus.com
« For more information, visit the ASUS support site at:

https://www.asus.com/support/
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English
CE statement

Simplified EU Declaration of Conformity

ASUSTek Computer Inc. hereby declares that this device is in compliance with the essential requirements
and other relevant provisions of Directive 2014/53/EU. Full text of EU declaration of conformity is available
at https://www.asus.com/Networking/RTAX89X/HelpDesk/.

Declaration of Conformity for Ecodesign directive 2009/125/EC

Testing for eco-design requirements according to (EC) No 1275/2008 and (EU) No 801/2013 has been
conducted. When the device is in Networked Standby Mode, its I/O and network interface are in sleep mode
and may not work properly. To wake up the device, press the Wi-Fi on/off, LED on/off, reset, or WPS button.
This equipment complies with EU radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment. This
equipment should be installed and operated with minimum distance 20 cm between the radiator & your body.
All operational modes:

2.4GHz: 802.11b, 802.11g, 802.11n (HT20), 802.11n (HT40), 802.11ac (VHT20), 802.11ac (VHT40)

5GHz: 802.11a, 802.11n (HT20), 802.11n (HT40), 802.11ac (VHT20), 802.11ac (VHT40), 802.11ac (VHT80)
The frequency, mode and the maximum transmitted power in EU are listed below:

2412-2472MHz (802.11g 6Mbps): 19.81 dBm

5180-5240MHz (802.11ac VHT20 MCSO0): 20.1 dBm

5260-5320MHz (802.11ac VHT40 MCS0): 21.31 dBm

5500-5700MHz (802.11ac VHT80 MCS0): 27.48 dBm

The device is restricted to indoor use only when operating in the 5150 to 5350 MHz frequency range.

The adapter shall be installed near the equipment and shall be easily accessible.

AT | BE| BG | CZ DK | EE | FR
DE | IS IE IT EL ES | CY
Lv LI LT | LU HU | MT | NL
NO | PL | PT | RO | SI SK | TR
Fl SE | CH | UK HR

Safety Notices

+ Use this product in environments with ambient temperatures between 0°C(32°F) and 40°C(104°F).

« Refer to the rating label on the bottom of your product and ensure your power adapter complies with
this rating.

« DO NOT place on uneven or unstable work surfaces. Seek servicing if the casing has been damaged.

« DO NOT place or drop objects on top and do not shove any foreign objects into the product.

« DO NOT expose to or use near liquids, rain, or moisture. DO NOT use the modem during electrical
storms.

« DO NOT cover the vents on the product to prevent the system from getting overheated.

« DO NOT use damaged power cords, accessories, or other peripherals.

« If the Adapter is broken, do not try to fix it by yourself. Contact a qualified service technician or your
retailer.

« To prevent electrical shock hazard, disconnect the power cable from the electrical outlet before
relocating the system.
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Bulgarian
N3aBneHune otHocHo CE

OnpocTeHa AeKknapauua 3a cboTBeTcTBUue Ha EC

C HactoAwoto ASUSTeK Computer Inc. ageknapupa, 4e ToBa yCTPONCTBO € B CbOTBETCTBME CbC
ChblUeCTBeHUTe U3NCKBaHWA 1 APYTTe NPUAOXKUMI NOCTaHOBNeHMA Ha [iupekTrea 2014/53/EC. MbnHuAT
TEKCT Ha AieKnapaumaTa 3a cboTBeTcTBMe Ha EC e focTbneH Ha agpec https://www.asus.com/Networking/
RTAX89X/HelpDesk/.

Jeknapauus 3a cboTBeTcTBME 3a [lupeKTvBa 3a ekoamnsaiiHa 2009/125/EO

MpoBeaeHM ca TeCTOBe 3a CbBMECTUMOCT C M3UCKBAHMATA 3a ekoam3aiH cbrnacHo (EO) No. 1275/2008 u (EC)
No. 801/2013. Korato ycTporictsoTo e B Networked Standby Mode (PeXvim Ha roToBHOCT Ha Mpexa), /0 n
MPEXOBUAT MHTEPDEIC Ca B CMIALY PeXM 1 MOXe [ja He PaboTAT KakTo TpsAbBa. 3a fja CbOyauTe YyCTPONCTBOTO,
HatucHeTe Wi-Fi on/off (Wi-Fi Bkn./u3kn.), LED on/off (LED BKkn./u3kn.), reset (HynupaHe) unu 6ytoHa WPS.
ToBa yCTPOMCTBO e B CbOTBETCTBYE C FPaHULUTE 33 PafMOYecTOTHO 0b6ibuBaHe, ycTaHoBeHw oT EC 3a
HeKoHTponmpaHa cpefa. ToBa obopyaBaHe TpAbBa ia Ce MHCTaMPA 1 M3Mo3Ba NP Pa3cTosHNe Hal-
manko 20 cm 20 cm mex gy 131byBaLoTO TANO U YOBELLKOTO TANO.

Bcnuku pexumm Ha paboTa:

2.4GHz: 802.11b, 802.11g, 802.11n (HT20), 802.11n (HT40), 802.11ac (VHT20), 802.11ac (VHT40)

5GHz: 802.11a, 802.11n (HT20), 802.11n (HT40), 802.11ac (VHT20), 802.11ac (VHT40), 802.11ac (VHT80)
Mo-pony ca nocoueHn YectoTaTta, PEXXMMBT U MaKCMMaNHOTO NpefjaBaHo 3axpaHeaHe B EC.
2412-2472MHz (802.11g 6Mbps): 19.81 dBm

5180-5240MHz (802.11ac VHT20 MCSO0): 20.1 dBm

5260-5320MHz (802.11ac VHT40 MCS0): 21.31 dBm

5500-5700MHz (802.11ac VHT80 MCS0): 27.48 dBm

YCTPOWCTBOTO € OrpaHUYeHO 3a N3Non3BaHe B MOMELLEHNA eUHCTBEHO, KOraTo Onepupa B YeCToTeH
AvnanasoH ot 5150 go 5350 MHz.

AfanTtepbT TpAGBa Aa ce Hammpa B 61130CT Ao 060pyABaHeTO 1 Aa 6bAe NeCHO AOCTbIEH.

Benexkn 3a 6e3onacHocT

M3non3Baiite TO31 NPOAYKT Npu TemriepaTypa Ha okonHaTta cpefa ot 0°C (32°F) go 40°C (104°F).
BuxTe eTrKeTa Ha fjonHaTa CTpaHa Ha Baluma npoayKT v ce yBepeTe, Ye BalumAT agantep oTroBapa Ha
N3KCKBaHMATA.
HE nocTaBaiite BbpXy HepaBHY WM HECTabWHN PaboTHY NOBBPXHOCTU. O6bPHETE Ce KbM CEPBH3, ako
KOPMyCbT ce noBpeau.
HE nocTaBAaiTe, He MycKaiTe OTrope 1 He MbXanTe HUKaKBM YyXAn NpeaMeTy B NPOAYyKTa.
HE nsnaraiite Ha 1 He U3non3BainTe B 6/1M30CT A0 TEYHOCTW, AbXA unu Bnara. HE nsnonseaiite mogema
Mo Bpeme Ha rpbMOTeBUYHM BypU.

+ HE nokpuBaliTe BeHTUNaLMOHHMTE OTBOPU Ha NPOAYKTA, 3a Aa NpefoTBpaTMTe NperpsasaHe Ha
cucTemara.

+ HE n3nonsBgaiite NnoBpeaeHn 3axpaHBealLy kabenu, akcecoapv unv Apyrv neprdepHn ycTponcTaa.

+ AKO afjanTepbT e NOBPeAEeH, He ce ONUTBalTe Aa ro peMoHTrpaTe camu. CBbpiKeTe ce C KBanuduumpaH
TEXHVK Ui ¢ Balima gocTaBumK.

« 3apan3berHeTe pucK OT TOKOB yAap, N3K/oUYeTe 3axpaHBalLma Kaben oT eflekTpuueckaTta Mpexa npeam
[la NpeMecTnTe cMcTemara.
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Croatian
CEizjava

Pojednostavljena EU Izjava o sukladnosti

ASUSTek Computer Inc. ovime izjavljuje da je uredaj sukladan s osnovnim zahtjevima i ostalim vaznim
odredbama direktive 2014/53/EU. Cijeli tekst EU izjave o sukladnosti dostupan je na https://www.asus.
com/Networking/RTAX89X/HelpDesk/.

Izjava o sukladnosti za direktivu o ekodizajnu 2009/125/EZ

Provedeno je testiranje zahtjeva na ekodizajn u skladu s (EC) No 1275/2008 i (EU) No 801/2013. Kada je
uredaj u umrezenom nacinu mirovanja, njegovi ulazi/izlazi i mrezno sucelje su takoder u nacinu mirovanja
i mozda nece ispravno raditi. Za pokretanje uredaja pritisnite tipku za ukljucivanje/iskljucivanje Wi-Fi
uredaja, ukljucivanje/iskljucivanje LED-a, ponovno postavljanje ili gumb za WPS.

Ova oprema sukladna je EU ograni¢enjima o izloZzenosti zracenju u nekontroliranom okruzenju. Ovaj
uredaj se mora postaviti i koristiti na minimalnoj udaljenosti od 20 cm izmedu radijatora i vaseg tijela.
Svi nacini rada:

2.4GHz: 802.11b, 802.11g, 802.11n (HT20), 802.11n (HT40), 802.11ac (VHT20), 802.11ac (VHT40)

5GHz: 802.11a, 802.11n (HT20), 802.11n (HT40), 802.11ac (VHT20), 802.11ac (VHT40), 802.11ac (VHT80)
U nastavku su navedeni frekvencija, nac¢in rada i maksimalna emitirana snaga u EU:

2412-2472MHz (802.11g 6Mbps): 19.81 dBm

5180-5240MHz (802.11ac VHT20 MCS0): 20.1 dBm

5260-5320MHz (802.11ac VHT40 MCS0): 21.31 dBm

5500-5700MHz (802.11ac VHT80 MCS0): 27.48 dBm

Uredaj je ograni¢en na uporabu u zatvorenim prostorima samo pri radu u frekvencijskom rasponu od 5150
do 5350 MHz.

Adapter se mora instalirati blizu uredaja i mora biti lako dostupan.

Sigurnosne napomene

« Ovaj proizvod koristite u okruzenjima s temperaturom okruzenja izmedu 0 °C (32 °F) i 40 °C (104 °F).
Pogledajte nazivnu oznaku na donjem dijelu proizvoda kako biste provijerili je li adapter sukladan.
NE postavljajte uredaj na neravne i nestabilne radne povrsine. U slucaju ostecenja kucista, zatrazite
pomoc servisera.
NEMOJTE postavljati ili spustati predmete na gorniji dio uredaja i nemojte umetati strane predmete u
proizvod.

« NE izlaZite i ne upotrebljavajte uredaj u blizini tekucina, kise ili vlage. NEMOJTE koristiti modem tijekom
elektri¢ne oluje.

+ NEMOJTE prekrivati otvore na proizvodu kako ne biste uzrokovali pregrijavanje sustava.

- Nemojte koristiti oste¢ene kabele za napajanje, dodatnu opremu i ostale vanjske uredaje.

« Ako je adapter ostecen, nemojte ga popravljati sami. Obratite se kvalificiranom servisnom tehnicaru ili
dobavljacu.

« Kako biste sprijecili opasnost od elektri¢cnog udara, iskopcajte kabel iz elektri¢ne uti¢nice prije
premjestanja sustava.
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Czech
Prohlaseni CE

Zjednodusené prohlaseni o shodé s EU

Spole¢nost ASUSTek Computer Inc. timto prohlasuje, Ze toto zafizeni splfiuje zékladni pozadavky a dalsi
prislusna ustanoveni smérnice 2014/53/EU. PIné znéni prohlaseni o shodé EU je k dispozici na adrese
https://www.asus.com/Networking/RTAX89X/HelpDesk/.

Prohlaseni o shodé se smérnici o ekodesignu 2009/125/ES

Bylo provedeno testovéani pozadavkd na ekodesign podle smérnic (ES) ¢. 1275/2008 a (EU) ¢. 801/2013.
Kdyz se toto zafizeni nachazi v pohotovostnim sitovém rezimu, jeho vstupy/vystupy a sitové rozhrani
jsou v rezimu spanku a nemusi fungovat spravné. Zafizeni Ize probudit vypinacem Wi-Fi, vypina¢em LED,
resetovacim tlacitkem nebo tlac¢itkem WPS.

Toto zafizeni vyhovuje limitim EU pro vystaveni vyzafovani stanovenym pro nefizené prostiedi. Toto
zatizeni musi byt nainstalovano a provozovano v minimalni vzdéalenosti 20 cm mezi zéficem a vasim télem.
Vsechny provozni rezimy:

2.4GHz: 802.11b, 802.11g, 802.11n (HT20), 802.11n (HT40), 802.11ac (VHT20), 802.11ac (VHT40)

5GHz: 802.11a, 802.11n (HT20), 802.11n (HT40), 802.11ac (VHT20), 802.11ac (VHT40), 802.11ac (VHT80)
NiZe je uvedena frekvence, rezim a maximalni vysilany vykon v EU:

2412-2472MHz (802.11g 6Mbps): 19.81 dBm

5180-5240MHz (802.11ac VHT20 MCSO0): 20.1 dBm

5260-5320MHz (802.11ac VHT40 MCS0): 21.31 dBm

5500-5700MHz (802.11ac VHT80 MCS0): 27.48 dBm

Pfi provozu ve frekvenénim rozsahu 5 150 az 5 350 MHz je pouzivani tohoto zafizeni omezeno pouze na
vnitfni prostory.

Pouzivany adaptér se musi nachazet v blizkosti zafizeni a musi byt snadno pfistupny.

Bezpecnostni informace

Pocitac pouzivejte jen pii teploté okoli 0 °C (32 °F) az 40 °C (104 °F).
Informace naleznete na energetickém stitku na spodni strané vaseho produktu. Ujistéte se, Ze napajeci
adaptér je v souladu s hodnotou na ném uvedenou.
NEPOKLADEJTE na nerovné ani nestabilni pracovni povrchy. Pokud je skfif potitace poskozena,
vyhledejte opravnu.
NEDAVEJTE ani neupoustéjte predméty na horni stranu produktu ani do né&j nezastrkujte zadné cizi
objekty.

« NEVYSTAVUJTE ani nepouzivejte blizko tekutin, de$té nebo vlhkosti. NEPOUZIVEJTE modem bé&hem
boufrek.

« NEZAKRYVEJTE otvory na produktu, které maji zabranit prehiati systému.

« NEPOUZIVEJTE poskozené napajeci kabely, dopliiky ani jiné periférie.

« Pokud je napajeci zdroj porouchany, nepokousejte se jej opravovat. Kontaktujte kvalifikovaného
servisniho technika nebo prodejce.

+ Aby nedoslo k zésahu elektrickym proudem, odpojte napéjeci kabel z elektrické zasuvky pred
premisténim pocitace.
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Estonian
CE-kinnitus

Lihtsustatud ELi vastavusdeklaratsioon

Kdesolevaga kinnitab ASUSTek Computer Inc,, et see seade on vastavuses direktiivi 2014/53/EL oluliste
nduete ja teiste asjakohaste satetega. ELi vastavusdeklaratsiooni tdielik tekst on saadaval aadressil https://
www.asus.com/Networking/RTAX89X/HelpDesk/.

Vastavuse kinnitus 6kodisaini direktiivile 2009/125/EU

Okodisaini erinbuetele vastavust testiti kooskdlas madruste (EU) nr 1275/2008 ja (EU) nr 801/2013
nduetega. Kui seade on vérku Gihendatud ootereziimis, on selle I/O ja vorguliides unereziimis ning seetottu
on voimalik, et seade ei toimi nduetekohaselt. Seadme dratamiseks vajutage Wi-Fi on/off-nuppu, LED on/
off-nuppu, lahtestusnuppu véi WPS nuppu.

Kéesolev seade vastab kontrollimata keskkonnale sétestatud ELi kiirgusnormidele. Antud seadme
paigaldamisel ja kasutamisel tuleb arvestada, et see peab jadma radiaatorist ja teie kehast vahemalt 20 cm
kaugusele.

Koik todreziimid:

2.4GHz: 802.11b, 802.11g, 802.11n (HT20), 802.11n (HT40), 802.11ac (VHT20), 802.11ac (VHT40)

5GHz: 802.11a, 802.11n (HT20), 802.11n (HT40), 802.11ac (VHT20), 802.11ac (VHT40), 802.11ac (VHT80)
Teave sageduse, reziimi ja maksimaalse edastatava voimsuse kohta ELis on esitatud allpool:
2412-2472MHz (802.11g 6Mbps): 19.81 dBm

5180-5240MHz (802.11ac VHT20 MCS0): 20.1 dBm

5260-5320MHz (802.11ac VHT40 MCSO0): 21.31 dBm

5500-5700MHz (802.11ac VHT80 MCSO0): 27.48 dBm

Seadet tuleb kasutada ainult sisetingimustes sagedusvahemikus 5150 MHz kuni 5350 MHz.

Adapter tuleb paigaldada seadme ldhedusse, kus see on holpsalt kattesaadav.

Ohutusmarkused

« Seda seadet voib kasutada imbritseva keskkonna temperatuuril 0 °C (32 °F) kuni 40 °C (104 °F).

« Vaadake seadme pdhjal asuvat silti ja veenduge, et teie toiteadapter vastab toitepingele.

« ARGE asetage ebaiihtlasele véi ebastabiilsele pinnale. Kui aku timbris on kahjustada saanud, péérduge
teenindusse.

- ARGE pange véi laske kukkuda mingeid esemeid seadme peale ja drge torgake midagi seadme sisse.

- ARGE kasutage seadet vihma kies ega vedelike ja niiskuse ldhedal. ARGE kasutage modemit dikese ajal.

« ARGE katke kinni seadme 6hutusavasid, et viltida selle tilekuumenemist.

- ARGE kasutage kahjustunud toitejuhtmeid, lisa- ega vilisseadmeid.

« Kui toiteadapter on rikkis, siis arge putidke seda ise parandada. Votke Ghendust kvalifitseeritud
hooldustehnikuga véi jaemiilijaga.

« Elektrilodgi ohu véltimiseks ihendage toitekaabel pistikupesast lahti enne, kui stisteemi imber
paigutate.

107



Hungarian
CE-nyilatkozat

Egyszeriisitett EU-megfelel6ségi nyilatkozat

Az ASUSTek Computer Inc. ezennel kijelenti, hogy ez a késziilék megfelel a 2014/53/EU irdnyelv alapvetd
kovetelményeinek és egyéb vonatkozo rendelkezéseinek. Az EU-megfeleléségi nyilatkozat teljes szovegét
a kovetkezd weboldalon tekintheti meg: https://www.asus.com/Networking/RTAX89X/HelpDesk/.
Megfelel6ségi nyilatkozat a kornyezettudatos tervezésrol sz6l6 2009/125/EK iranyelvhez

A kornyezettudatos tervezés kovetelményeit illetéen tesztelést végeztiink az (EK) 1275/2008 és (EU)
801/2013 el&irdsai szerint. Ha a késziilék haldzati készenléti izemmddra van éllitva, akkor az 1/0 és a
héldzati csatold alvd izemmaodba kertl, és elképzelhetd, hogy nem miikodik megfeleléen. A készilék
felébresztéséhez nyomja meg a Wi-Fi vagy a LED fékapcsoldjat, a reset gombot vagy a WPS gombot.

Ez a berendezés megfelel az Eurépai Uni6 radidfrekvencias sugérzasra vonatkozo, ellenérizetlen
kornyezethez megallapitott hatarértékeinek. A készulék telepitésekor és hasznalata soran legalabb 20 cm
tavolsagot kell hagyni a f(itétest és a teste kozott.

Minden muikodési tizemmad:

2.4GHz: 802.11b, 802.11g, 802.11n (HT20), 802.11n (HT40), 802.11ac (VHT20), 802.11ac (VHT40)

5GHz: 802.11a, 802.11n (HT20), 802.11n (HT40), 802.11ac (VHT20), 802.11ac (VHT40), 802.11ac (VHT80)

Az alabbiakban megtekintheti az Europai Unidban érvényes frekvenciat, izemmodot és maximalis atviteli
teljesitményt:

2412-2472MHz (802.11g 6Mbps): 19.81 dBm

5180-5240MHz (802.11ac VHT20 MCS0): 20.1 dBm

5260-5320MHz (802.11ac VHT40 MCS0): 21.31 dBm

5500-5700MHz (802.11ac VHT80 MCS0): 27.48 dBm

Az 5150 és 5350 MHz kozotti frekvenciatartomanyban a késziilék beltéri hasznélatra van korlatozva.

Az adaptert a berendezés kdzelében kell telepiteni, és egyszertien elérhetévé kell tenni.

Biztonsagi informacio

« Aterméket 0°C (32°F) és 40°C (104°F) kozotti hémérsékleten hasznalja.

« Tekintse meg a termék aljan [évé mindsitési cimkét, és ellendrizze, hogy a halézati adapter megfelel a
mindsitésnek.

« NE tegye a szamitdgépet labilis, vagy egyenetlen fellletre. A sérilt burkolatot javittassa meg.

« NE helyezzen és NE ejtsen targyakat a késziilék tetejére, és ne dugjon idegen targyakat a belsejébe.

« NE tegye ki folyadéknak, esének vagy nedvességnek, vagy hasznalja azok kdzelében. NE hasznalja a
modemet villamlas kdzben.

« NE fedje be a késziléken lévé szell6zényilasokat, nehogy tulmelegedjen a rendszer.

« NE haszndljon sériilt tapkabelt, kiegészitét vagy mas perifériat.

- Ha a tapegység elromlik, ne kisérelje meg sajat maga megjavitani. Forduljon szakemberhez vagy a
termék viszonteladojahoz.

« Az aramités elkerulése érdekében huzza ki a berendezés tapkabelét a konnektorbdl, mielStt athelyezné
arendszert.
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Polish
Oswiadczenie dotyczace oznaczenia CE

Uproszczona deklaracja zgodnosci UE

Firma ASUSTek Computer Inc. niniejszym oswiadcza, ze urzadzenie to jest zgodne z zasadniczymi
wymogami i innymi wiasciwymi postanowieniami dyrektywy 2014/53/UE. Petny tekst deklaracji zgodnosci
UE jest dostepny pod adresem https://www.asus.com/Networking/RTAX89X/HelpDesk/.

Deklaracja zgodnosci dotyczaca dyrektywy w sprawie ekoprojektu 2009/125/WE

Przeprowadzono testy pod katem wymogdw dotyczacych ekoprojektu zgodnie z rozporzadzeniem
(WE) Nr 1275/2008 i (UE) Nr 801/2013. Gdy urzadzenie jest w sieciowym trybie czuwania, jego porty
We/Wy oraz interfejs sieciowy réwniez znajduja sie w trybie u$pienia i moga nie dziata¢ prawidtowo. W
celu wznowienia pracy urzadzenia nalezy nacisnac przycisk wigczania/wytaczania sieci Wi-Fi, przycisk
wilaczania/wytgczania wskaznika LED, przycisk resetowania lub WPS.

To urzadzenie jest zgodne z limitami UE dotyczacymi ekspozycji na promieniowanie ustanowionymi dla
niekontrolowanego srodowiska. Urzadzenie to powinno by¢ zainstalowane i uzywane przy zachowaniu
minimalnej odlegtosci 20 cm miedzy radiatorem, a ciatem.

Wszystkie tryby dziatania:

2.4GHz: 802.11b, 802.11g, 802.11n (HT20), 802.11n (HT40), 802.11ac (VHT20), 802.11ac (VHT40)

5GHz: 802.11a, 802.11n (HT20), 802.11n (HT40), 802.11ac (VHT20), 802.11ac (VHT40), 802.11ac (VHT80)
Ponizej wskazano czestotliwos$¢, tryb i maksymalng moc nadawania w UE:

2412-2472MHz (802.11g 6Mbps): 19.81 dBm

5180-5240MHz (802.11ac VHT20 MCSO0): 20.1 dBm

5260-5320MHz (802.11ac VHT40 MCS0): 21.31 dBm

5500-5700MHz (802.11ac VHT80 MCS0): 27.48 dBm

Dziatanie tego urzadzenia w zakresie czestotliwosci od 5150 do 5350 MHz jest ograniczone wytacznie do
uzytku wewnatrz pomieszczen.

Ten adapter nalezy zainstalowac w poblizu urzadzenia i powinien on by¢ fatwo dostepny.

Informacje dotyczace bezpieczenstwa

« Ten produkt nalezy uzywac w miejscach o temperaturze otoczenia w zakresie 0°C (32°F) do 40°C (104°F).

« Nalezy sprawdzi¢ tabliczke znamionowa na spodzie produktu i upewnic sig, ze zasilacz jest zgodny z
podanymi warto$ciami.

«+ NIE NALEZY umieszcza¢ urzadzenia na nieréwnych lub niestabilnych powierzchniach roboczych. Po
uszkodzeniu obudowy nalezy przekaza¢ komputer do serwisu.

- NIE NALEZY umieszcza¢, upuszczaé lub wpycha¢ zadnych obcych obiektéw na produkt.

- NEI NALEZY wystawiac na dziatanie lub uzywac komputera w poblizu ptynéw, na deszczu lub wilgoci.
NIE NALEZY uzywaé modemu podczas burz z wytadowaniami elektrycznymi.

- Aby zapobiec przegrzaniu systemu NIE NALEZY zakrywac szczelin produktu.

- NIE NALEZY przykrywa¢ szczelin wentylacyjnych komputera desktop PC, aby zapobiec przegrzaniu
systemu.

« Jedli uszkodzony zosatat zasilacz nie nalezy prébowac naprawia¢ go samemu. Nalezy skontaktowac sie z
wykwalifikowanym technikiem serwisu lub ze sprzedawca.

« Aby zapobiec porazeniu pradem elektrycznym, przed przeniesieniem systemu nalezy odtaczy¢ kabel
zasilajacy od gniazdka elektrycznego.
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Romanian
Declaratie CE

Declaratie de conformitate UE simplificata

ASUSTek Computer Inc. declard ca acest dispozitiv este in conformitate cu cerintele esentiale si cu alte
prevederi relevante ale Directivei 2014/53/UE. Declaratia de conformitate UE completd este disponibila la
adresa: https://www.asus.com/Networking/RTAX89X/HelpDesk/.

Declaratia de conformitate pentru Directiva privind proiectarea ecologica 2009/125/CE

Testarea pentru cerintele de proiectare ecologica in conformitate cu (CE) nr. 1275/2008 si (UE) nr. 801/2013
a fost efectuata. Cand dispozitivul se afla in modul de standby in retea, I/E si interfata de retea se afla in
modul de repaus si pot sa nu functioneze corect. Pentru a reactiva dispozitivul, apédsati butonul de pornire/
oprire Wi-Fi, pornire/oprire LED, resetare sau butonul WPS.

Acest dispozitiv se incadreaza in limitele de expunere la radiatii UE stabilite pentru un mediu necontrolat.
Acest echipament trebuie instalat si operat cu distanta minima de 20 cm intre radiator si corpul dvs.

Toate modurile de functionare:

2.4GHz: 802.11b, 802.11g, 802.11n (HT20), 802.11n (HT40), 802.11ac (VHT20), 802.11ac (VHT40)

5GHz: 802.11a, 802.11n (HT20), 802.11n (HT40), 802.11ac (VHT20), 802.11ac (VHT40), 802.11ac (VHT80)
Frecventa, modul si puterea maxima transmisa in UE sunt enumerate mai jos:

2412-2472MHz (802.11g 6Mbps): 19.81 dBm

5180-5240MHz (802.11ac VHT20 MCSO0): 20.1 dBm

5260-5320MHz (802.11ac VHT40 MCS0): 21.31 dBm

5500-5700MHz (802.11ac VHT80 MCSO0): 27.48 dBm

Dispozitivul este restrictionat doar la utilizarea in interior in cazul operérii in intervalul de frecventd cuprins
intre 5.150 si 5.350 MHz.

Adaptorul trebuie montat in apropierea echipamentului si trebuie sa poata fi accesat usor.

Informatii pentru utilizarea in conditii de siguranta

« Utilizati PC-ul desktop in medii cu temperatura ambianta cuprinsa intre 0 °C (32 °F) si 40 "C (104 °F).

« Consultati eticheta de pe partea de jos a produsului pentru a va asigura ca adaptorul dvs. este conform.

+ NU asezati produsul pe suprafete de lucru neregulate sau instabile. In cazul in care carcasa s-a deteriorat,
solicitati operatii de service.

+ NU plasati si nu scapati obiecte pe partea de sus a produsului si nu introduceti obiecte externe in
produs.
NU expuneti PC-ul desktop la lichide, la ploaie sau la umezeala. NU utilizati PC-ul desktop in timpul
furtunilor cu descarcari electrice.
NU acoperiti orificiile de ventilare de pe produs. In caz contrar, este posibil ca sistemul s& se
supraincdlzeasca.

« NU utilizati cabluri de alimentare, accesorii sau echipamente periferice deteriorate.
Dacé sursa de alimentare se defecteaza, nu incercati sé o reparati singur. Contactati un tehnician de
service calificat sau distribuitorul local.

« Pentru a preveni pericolul de electrocutare, deconectati cablul de alimentare de la priza electrica inainte
de reamplasarea sistemului.
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Serbian
CE izjava

Pojednostavljena EU deklaracija o saglasnosti

ASUSTek Computer Inc. ovim potvrduje da je ovaj uredaj u saglasnosti sa klju¢nim zahtevima i drugim
relevantnim odredbama Direktive 2014/53/EU. Pun tekst EU deklaracije o saglasnosti je dostupan na adresi
https://www.asus.com/Networking/RTAX89X/HelpDesk/.

Deklaracija o saglasnosti za Ekodizajn direktivu 2009/125/EC

Testiranje za eko-dizajn zahteve u skladu sa (EC) Br 1275/2008 i (EU) Br 801/2013 je obavljeno. Kada je ovaj
uredaj u rezimu za stanje pripravnosti mreze, njegov I/0 i mrezni interfejs su u reZzimu za spavanje i mozda
nece raditi ispravno. Da probudite uredaj, pritisnite Wi-Fi da ukljucite/iskljucite, ukljucite/iskljucite LED,
resetujte ili WPS pritisnite taster.

Ova oprema u saglasnosti je sa EU ogranic¢enjima za izloZzenost radijaciji, odredenih za nekontrolisanu
sredinu. Ova oprema treba da bude instalirana i da se njome upravlja sa minimalne udaljenosti od 20 cm
izmedu radijatora i vaseg tela.

Svi radni rezimi:

2.4GHz: 802.11b, 802.11g, 802.11n (HT20), 802.11n (HT40), 802.11ac (VHT20), 802.11ac (VHT40)

5GHz: 802.11a, 802.11n (HT20), 802.11n (HT40), 802.11ac (VHT20), 802.11ac (VHT40), 802.11ac (VHT80)
Frekvencija, rezim i maksimalna snaga prenosenja u EU su navedeni ispod:

2412-2472MHz (802.11g 6Mbps): 19.81 dBm

5180-5240MHz (802.11ac VHT20 MCSO0): 20.1 dBm

5260-5320MHz (802.11ac VHT40 MCS0): 21.31 dBm

5500-5700MHz (802.11ac VHT80 MCS0): 27.48 dBm

Uredaj je ogranicen za kori¢enje unutra samo kada radi u frekventnom opsegu od 5150 to 5350 MHz.
Adapter treba da bude instaliran blizu opreme i lako dostupan.

Bezbednosna obavestenja

« Koristite ovaj proizvod u sredinama sa ambijentalnom temperaturom izmedu 0°C (32°F) and 40°C
(104°F).

« Pogledajte etiketu sa oznakom na dnu svog proizvoda i proverite da se vas adapter za napajanje slaze sa
ovom oznakom.

« NE stavljajte na neravnu ili nestabilnu radnu povrsinu. Potrazite servisiranje ukoliko je kuciste ostec¢eno.

- NE postavljajte i ne ispustajte predmete na vrhu i ne gurajte strane predmete u proizvod.

- NE izlaZite te¢nostima i ne koristite u blizini tecnosti, kise ili vlage. NE koristite modem tokom oluja sa
grmljavinom.

- NE pokrivajte otvore na proizvodu da biste sprecili da se sistem pregreje.

- NE koristite ostecene kablove za struju, dodatke ili druge periferne uredaje.

«+ Ukoliko se adapter polomi, ne pokusavajte da ga sami popravite. Pozovite kvalifikovanog tehnicara za
popravku ili svog prodavca.

- Da sprecite rizik od elektricnog Soka, iskljucite kabl za struju iz elektri¢ne uticnice pre premestanja
sistema.
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Slovanian
Izjava CE

Poenostavljena izjava o skladnosti EU

ASUSTek Computer Inc. izjavlja, da je ta naprava skladna s temeljnimi zahtevami in drugimi relevantnimi
dolocili Direktive 2014/53/EU. Celotno besedilo izjave EU o skladnosti je na voljo na spletnem mestu
https://www.asus.com/Networking/RTAX89X/HelpDesk/.

Izjava o skladnosti za Direktivo o okoljsko primerni zasnovi 2009/125/ES

Testiranje gledg zahtev za okoljsko primerno zasnovo v skladu z (ES) $t. 1275/2008 in (EU) 5t. 801/2013 je
bilo izvedeno. Ce je naprava v omreznem nacinu pripravljenosti, sta vhodno-izhodni in omrezni vmesnik v
nacinu spanja in morda ne bosta delovala pravilno. Ce Zelite napravo prebuditi, pritisnite gumb za vklop/
izklop Wi-Fi, vklop/izklop LED, ponastavitev ali WPS.

Oprema je v skladu z omejitvami EU o izpostavljenosti sevanju za nenadzorovano okolje. Opremo
namestite in z njo upravljajte na najmanjsi oddaljenosti 20 cm med radiatorjem in telesom.

Vsi nacini delovanja:

2.4GHz: 802.11b, 802.11g, 802.11n (HT20), 802.11n (HT40), 802.11ac (VHT20), 802.11ac (VHT40)

5GHz: 802.11a, 802.11n (HT20), 802.11n (HT40), 802.11ac (VHT20), 802.11ac (VHT40), 802.11ac (VHT80)
Frekvenca, nacin in maksimalna oddajna moc¢ v EU so navedene v nadaljevanju:

2412-2472MHz (802.11g 6Mbps): 19.81 dBm

5180-5240MHz (802.11ac VHT20 MCS0): 20.1 dBm

5260-5320MHz (802.11ac VHT40 MCS0): 21.31 dBm

5500-5700MHz (802.11ac VHT80 MCS0): 27.48 dBm

Naprava se v notranjih prostorih lahko uporablja samo, ¢e deluje v frekvenénem obmocju od 5150 MHz do
5350 MHz.

Napajalnik morate namestiti blizu opreme, kjer je preprosto dostopen.

Varnostna opozorila

Izdelek uporabljajte v okoljih s temperaturo med 0 °C in 40 °C.

+ Preberite oznake na nalepki na dnu vasega izdelka in se prepricajte, da je napajalnik skladen z
zahtevami, navedenimi na nalepki.
Naprave NE postavljajte na neravne ali nestabilne delovne povrsine.V primeru poskodbe ohisja poiscite
pomoc servisa.
Na napravo NE SMETE postavljati ali nanjo spuscati predmetov oz. vanjo potiskati kakrsnega koli tujka.
Naprave NE izpostavljajte oz. uporabljajte v blizini tekocin, dezja ali viage. Modema NE SMETE
uporabljati med nevihtami.
Prezracevalnih rez na izdelku NE SMETE pokriti zato, da se sistem ne pregreje.
NE uporabljajte poskodovanih napajalnih kablov, dodatkov ali drugih zunanjih naprav.

. Ce je napajalnik poskodovan, ga ne poskusajte popraviti sami. Stopite v stik z usposobljenim
serviserjem ali prodajalcem.

. Ce zelite prepreiti nevarnost elektricnega sunka, pred prestavljanjem sistema odklopite napajalni kabel
iz elektri¢ne vticnice.
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Turkish
CE Beyani

Basitlestirilmis AB Uygunluk Bildirimi

ASUSTek Computer Inc., bu aygitin temel gereksinimlerle ve 2014/53/EU Yonergesinin diger ilgili
kosullariyla uyumlu oldugunu bildirir. AB uygunluk bildiriminin tam metni https://www.asus.com/
Networking/RTAX89X/HelpDesk/ adresinde bulunabilir.

2009/125/EC Cevreye Duyarli Tasarim yonergesi i¢in Uygunluk Bildirimi

(EC) No 1275/2008 ve (EU) No 801/2013 uyarinca gevreye duyarli tasarim gereksinimlerine yonelik test
islemi gergeklestirilmistir. Aygit Aga Bagh Bekleme Modundayken, G/C ve ag arabirimi uyku modundadir
ve uygun bicimde calismayabilir. Aygiti uyku durumundan ¢ikarmak icin Wi-Fi agik/kapali, LED agik/kapali,
sifirla veya WPS diigmesine basin.

Bu donanim, kontrolsiiz bir ortam iin belirlenen AB radyasyona maruz kalma sinirlariyla uyumludur.
Bu donanim, sinyal vericisi ve viicudunuz arasinda en az 20 cm mesafe olacak sekilde yerlestirilmeli ve
cahstiriimahdir.

Tum isletim modlari:

2.4GHz: 802.11b, 802.11g, 802.11n (HT20), 802.11n (HT40), 802.11ac (VHT20), 802.11ac (VHT40)

5GHz: 802.11a, 802.11n (HT20), 802.11n (HT40), 802.11ac (VHT20), 802.11ac (VHT40), 802.11ac (VHT80)
AB icinde frekans, mod ve iletilen en fazla giig asagida listelenmektedir:

2412-2472MHz (802.11g 6Mbps): 19.81 dBm

5180-5240MHz (802.11ac VHT20 MCS0): 20.1 dBm

5260-5320MHz (802.11ac VHT40 MCS0): 21.31 dBm

5500-5700MHz (802.11ac VHT80 MCS0): 27.48 dBm

5150 - 5350 MHz frekans araliginda calistirilirken aygitin kullanimi yalnizca i¢ mekanla sinirlidir.
Adaptor, donanimin yakinina kurulmali ve kolayca erisilebilir olmalidir.

Giivenlik bilgileri

« Bu Urtint ortam sicakhigi 0°C (32°F) ve 35°C (95°F) arasindaki sicakliklarda kullanin.

« Uriinliniiziin altindaki derecelendirme etiketine basvurun ve gii¢ adaptériiniiziin bununla uyumlu
oldugundan emin olun.

- Diizgiin veya sabit olmayan calisma yiizeylerine YERLESTIRMEYIN. Kasa hasar gérmiisse servise
basvurun.

- Urliniin {izerine nesneler koymayin veya diisiirmeyin ve icine yabanci nesneler itmeyin.

« Sivilara, yagmura ya da neme maruz BIRAKMAYIN veya bunlarin yaninda KULLANMAYIN. Simsekli
firtinalarda modemi KULLANMAYIN.

- Sistemin asir isinmasini dnlemek icin Griindeki havalandirma deliklerinin Gzerini kapatmayin.

« Sistemin asiri issnmasini dnlemek icin masadstii PC'nin Gzerindeki hava deliklerini KAPATMAYIN.

« Gl kaynagi bozulmussa, tek basiniza onarmaya calismayin. Yetkili servis teknisyeniyle veya saticinizla
baglanti kurun.

« Elektrik carpmasi riskini dnlemek icin, sistemin yerini degistirmeden 6nce gli¢ kablosunun elektrik prizi
ile olan baglantisini kesin.
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Danish
CE-erklaering

Forenklet EU-overensstemmelseserkleringen

ASUSTek Computer Inc. erklzerer herved, at denne enhed er i overensstemmelse med hovedkravene og
ovrige relevante bestemmelser i direktiv 2014/53/EU. Hele EU-overensstemmelseserklaeringen kan findes
pé https://www.asus.com/Networking/RTAX89X/HelpDesk/.

Overensstemmelseserklzering for miljgvenligt design i direktiv 2009/125/EC

Vedrgrende testkrav af gko-design i henhold til (EC) nr. 1275/2008 og (EU) nr. 801/2013 er blevet
gennemfgrt. Nar enheden er pa netveerk-standby, er dens 1/0 og netveerksgraenseflade i dvale, og vil
muligvis ikke virke ordentligt. For at aktivere enheden, skal du trykke pa tradles til/fra, LED til/fra, nulstil
eller WPS-knappen.

Dette udstyr er i overensstemmelse med EU's graenser, der er geeldende i et ukontrolleret miljo. Dette
udstyr skal installeres og bruges mindst 20 cm mellem radiatoren og din krop.

Alle driftsfunktioner:

2.4GHz: 802.11b, 802.11g, 802.11n (HT20), 802.11n (HT40), 802.11ac (VHT20), 802.11ac (VHT40)

5GHz: 802.11a, 802.11n (HT20), 802.11n (HT40), 802.11ac (VHT20), 802.11ac (VHT40), 802.11ac (VHT80)
Frekvensen, indstillingen og den maksimale overfarte effekt i EU er anfert pa listen nedenfor:
2412-2472MHz (802.11g 6Mbps): 19.81 dBm

5180-5240MHz (802.11ac VHT20 MCS0): 20.1 dBm

5260-5320MHz (802.11ac VHT40 MCS0): 21.31 dBm

5500-5700MHz (802.11ac VHT80 MCS0): 27.48 dBm

Denne enhed er begraenset til indenders brug, hvis den bruges pa frekvensomradet 5150-5350 MHz.
Adapteren skal bruges i naerheden af udstyret, og skal vaere let tilgaengelig.

Sikkerhedsinformation

« Anvend produktet i omgivelser med temperaturer pa mellem 0°C(32°F) og 40°C(104°F).

« Serg for, at din stroamadapter passer til stremoplysninger, der findes pa bunden af dit produkt.

« Anbring IKKE pa ujeevne eller ustabile arbejdsoverflader. Send til reparation, hvis kabinettet er blevet
beskadiget.

- Der ma IKKE placeres eller tabes genstande pa produktet. Og der ma IKKE stikkes fremmedlegemer ind i
produktet.

« Udsaet og brug den IKKE i nzerheden af vaesker, regn eller fugt. Brug IKKE modemmet under uvejr.

« Tildaek IKKE ventilationshullerne pa produktet, da system ellers kan overophede.

« Brug IKKE beskadigede el-ledninger, perifere enheder og beskadiget tilbeher.

« Huvis stramforsyningen gar i stykker, ma du ikke prove pa selv at reparere den. Kontakt en autoriseret
servicetekniker eller forhandleren.

«+ Forat undga faren for elektrisk stad, skal du flerne netledningen fra stikkontakten, inden du flytter
systemet til et andet sted.

114



Dutch
CE-verklaring

Vereenvoudigde EU-conformiteitsverklaring

ASUSTek Computer Inc. verklaart dat dit apparaat in overeenstemming is met de essentiéle vereisten
en andere relevante bepalingen van Richtlijn 2014/53/EU. Volledige tekst EU-conformiteitsverklaring is
beschikbaar op https://www.asus.com/Networking/RTAX89X/HelpDesk/.

Conformiteitsverklaring voor Ecodesign Richtlijn 2009/125/EG

Testen van vereisten van ecodesign overeenkomstig (EG) nr. 1275/2008 en (EU) nr. 801/2013

zijn uitgevoerd. Wanneer het apparaat in de modus Stand-by in netwerk staat, staan de 1/0 en
netwerkinterface in de slaapstand en werken wellicht niet goed. Om het apparaat uit de slaapstand te
halen, drukt u op de knop Wi-Fi aan/uit, LED aan/uit, reset of WPS.

Deze apparatuur voldoet aan EU-limieten voor blootstelling aan straling als uiteengezet voor

een onbeheerste omgeving. Deze apparatuur moet worden geinstalleerd en bediend met een
minimumafstand van 20 cm tussen de radiator en uw lichaam.

Alle bedrijfsmodi:

2.4GHz: 802.11b, 802.11g, 802.11n (HT20), 802.11n (HT40), 802.11ac (VHT20), 802.11ac (VHT40)

5GHz: 802.11a, 802.11n (HT20), 802.11n (HT40), 802.11ac (VHT20), 802.11ac (VHT40), 802.11ac (VHT80)
De frequentie, modus en het afgegeven maximumvermogen in de EU wordt hieronder vermeld:
2412-2472MHz (802.11g 6Mbps): 19.81 dBm

5180-5240MHz (802.11ac VHT20 MCSO0): 20.1 dBm

5260-5320MHz (802.11ac VHT40 MCS0): 21.31 dBm

5500-5700MHz (802.11ac VHT80 MCS0): 27.48 dBm

Het apparaat is beperkt tot alleen binnengebruik bij werking in het frequentiebereik van 5150 tot 5350 MHz.
De adapter moet zich in de buurt van het apparaat bevinden en moet gemakkelijk toegankelijk zijn.

Veiligheidsinformatie

« Gebruik dit product in omgevingen met omgevingstemperaturen tussen 0°C (32°F) en 40°C (104°F).
Raadpleeg het typeplaatje op de onderkant van uw product en controleer of uw voedingsadapter
voldoet aan dit type.

NIET op onegale of instabiele werkoppervlakken plaatsen. Als de behuizing beschadigd is geraakt, dient
u hulp bij onderhoud hulp te zoeken.

Plaats of laat GEEN objecten vallen bovenop het product en schuif geen vreemde objecten in het
product.

« NIET in de buurt van vloeistoffen, regen of vocht blootstellen of gebruiken. NIET de modem tijdens
onweer gebruiken.

+ Dek de uitlaatopeningen van het product NIET AF zodat het systeem niet oververhit raakt.

« NIET de ventilatieopeningen van de Desktop PC afdekken, om oververhitting van het systeem te
voorkomen.

- Als de netvoeding is beschadigd, mag u niet proberen het zelf te repareren. Neem contact op met een
bevoegde servicemonteur of uw handelaar.

+ Verwijder, voordat u het systeem verplaatst, de stroomkabel uit de contactdoos om elektrische schok te
vermijden.
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French
Déclaration de la Communauté Européenne

Déclaration simplifiée de conformité de I'UE

ASUSTek Computer Inc. déclare par la présente que cet appareil est conforme aux critéres essentiels et
autres clauses pertinentes de la directive 2014/53/UE. La déclaration de conformité de |'UE peut étre
téléchargée a partir du site internet suivant: https://www.asus.com/Networking/RTAX89X/HelpDesk/.
Déclaration de conformité (Directive sur I'écoconception 2009/125/CE)

Test de la conformité aux exigences d'écoconception selon [CE 1275/2008] et [UE 801/2013]. Lorsque
I'appareil est en mode Networked Standby, son panneau d'E/S et son interface réseau sont en mode veille
et peuvent ne pas fonctionner correctement. Pour sortir I'appareil du mode veille, appuyez sur le bouton
Wi-Fi, LED, de réinitialisation ou WPS.

Cet appareil a été testé et s'est avéré conforme aux limites établies par I'UE en terme d'exposition aux
radiations dans un environnement non controlé. Cet équipement doit étre installé et utilisé avec un
minimum de 20 cm de distance entre la source de rayonnement et votre corps.

Tous les modes de fonctionnement:

2.4GHz: 802.11b, 802.11g, 802.11n (HT20), 802.11n (HT40), 802.11ac (VHT20), 802.11ac (VHT40)

5GHz: 802.11a, 802.11n (HT20), 802.11n (HT40), 802.11ac (VHT20), 802.11ac (VHT40), 802.11ac (VHT80)

La fréquence, le mode et la puissance maximale transmise de I'UE sont listés ci-dessous:

2412-2472MHz (802.11g 6Mbps): 19.81 dBm

5180-5240MHz (802.11ac VHT20 MCS0): 20.1 dBm

5260-5320MHz (802.11ac VHT40 MCS0): 21.31 dBm

5500-5700MHz (802.11ac VHT80 MCS0): 27.48 dBm

Cet appareil est restreint a une utilisation en intérieur lors d'un fonctionnement dans la plage de fréquence
de 5150 a 5350 MHz.

L'adaptateur doit étre installé a proximité de I'équipement et étre aisément accessible.

Avertissements de sécurité

Utilisez ce produit dans un environnement dont la température ambiante est comprise entre 0°C (32°F)
et 40°C (104°F).
Référez-vous a I'étiquette située au dessous du produit pour vérifier que I'adaptateur secteur répond
aux exigences de tension.

« NE PAS placer sur une surface irréguliére ou instable. Contactez le service aprés-vente si le chassis a été
endommagé.

+ NE PAS placer, faire tomber ou insérer d'objets sur/dans le produit.

« NE PAS exposer |'appareil a la pluie ou a I'humidité, tenez-le a distance des liquides. NE PAS utiliser le
modem lors d'un orage.

« NE PAS bloquer les ouvertures destinées a la ventilation du systeme pour éviter que celui-ci ne
surchauffe.
NE PAS utiliser de cordons d'alimentation, d'accessoires ou autres périphériques endommagés.

+ Sil'adaptateur est endommagé, n'essayez pas de le réparer vous-méme. Contactez un technicien
électrique qualifié ou votre revendeur.
Pour éviter tout risque de choc électrique, débranchez le cable d'alimentation de la prise électrique
avant de toucher au systéeme.
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Finnish
CE-merkinta

Yksinkertaistettu EU-vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus

ASUSTek Computer Inc. vakuuttaa taten, ettd tama laite on 2014/53/EU-direktiivin olennaisten
vaatimusten ja muiden asiaan kuuluvien lisdysten mukainen. Koko EU-vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutuksen
teksti on ndhtdvissa osoitteessa https://www.asus.com/Networking/RTAX89X/HelpDesk/.

Ekologisen suunnittelun direktiivin 2009/125/EY-vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus

Testaus (EY) N:o 1275/2008:n ja (EU) N:o 801/2013:n mukaisista ekologisista suunnitteluvaatimuksista on
suoritettu. Kun laite on verkossa valmiustilassa, sen I/0- ja verkkoliittyma ovat lepotilassa eivatkd ne ehka
toimi oikein. Herattaaksesi laitteen, paina Wi-Fi paalle/pois -, LED péélle/pois -, nollaa- tai WPS-painiketta.
Tama laite tayttad EU-sateilyrajoitukset, jotka on asetettu hallitsemattomaan ymparistoon. Tama laitteisto
tulee asentaa ja sitd tulee kayttaa siten, ettd sateilijan ja kehosi valinen etdisyys on vahintdan 20 cm.
Kaikki kéyttotilat:

2.4GHz: 802.11b, 802.11g, 802.11n (HT20), 802.11n (HT40), 802.11ac (VHT20), 802.11ac (VHT40)

5GHz: 802.11a, 802.11n (HT20), 802.11n (HT40), 802.11ac (VHT20), 802.11ac (VHT40), 802.11ac (VHT80)
Taajuus, tila maksimi ldhetetty teho EU:ssa on listattu alla:

2412-2472MHz (802.11g 6Mbps): 19.81 dBm

5180-5240MHz (802.11ac VHT20 MCS0): 20.1 dBm

5260-5320MHz (802.11ac VHT40 MCS0): 21.31 dBm

5500-5700MHz (802.11ac VHT80 MCS0): 27.48 dBm

Taman laitteen kdyttd on rajoitettu sisétiloihin 5 150 - 5 350 MHz:in-taajuusalueella.

Verkkolaite tulee liittda lahelle laitetta helposti tavoitettavissa olevaan paikkaan.

Turvallisuustietoja

- Kayta tatd tuotetta ymparistoissa, joissa ymparistolampdatila on valilla 0°C (32°F) ja 40°C (104°F).

« Varmista tuotteen pohjassa sijaitsevasta arvokilvesta vastaako verkkolaite tata nimellisarvoa.

« ALA aseta epitasaisille tai epavakaille pinnoille. Ota yhteys huoltoon, jos kotelo on vahingoittunut.

- ALA aseta tai pudota esineiti laitteen paalle &ldka anna mink&in vieraiden esineiden joutua
tuotteen sisaan.

« ALA altista nesteille, sateelle tai kosteudelle tai kdyta niiden ldhella. ALA kéytd modeemia
ukkosmyrskyn aikana.

« ALA peiti tuotteen tuuletusaukkoja estasksesi tuotteen ylikuumenemisen.

. ALA kiyta vahingoittuneita virtajohtoja, lisdvarusteita tai muita oheislaitteita.

« Jos virtaldhde on rikkoutunut, dl4 itse yrité sita korjata. Ota yhteys ammattimaiseen
huoltohenkil6on tai jalleenmyyjaasi.

« Estadksesi sahkoiskun vaaran irrota virtakaapeli pistorasiasta ennen jarjestelman paikan
muuttamista.
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German
CE-Erklérung

Vereinfachte EU-Konformitéatserklarung

ASUSTeK Computer Inc. erklért hiermit, dass dieses Gerdt mit den grundlegenden Anforderungen und
anderen relevanten Bestimmungen der Richtlinie 2014/53/EU iibereinstimmt. Der gesamte Text der EU-
Konformitatserkldrung ist verfligbar unter: https://www.asus.com/Networking/RTAX89X/HelpDesk/.
Konformititserklarung fiir Okodesign-Richtlinie 2009/125/EC

Die Uberpriifung der Okodesign-Anforderungen nach (EC) Nr. 1275/2008 und (EU) Nr. 801/2013 wurde
durchgefiihrt. Wenn sich das Gerat im Netzwerkbereitschaftsmodus befindet, werden die E/A- und
Netzwerkschnittstellen in den Ruhezustand versetzt und arbeiten nicht wie gewohnlich. Um das Gerat
aufzuwecken, driicken Sie die WLAN Ein/Aus-, LED Ein/Aus-, Reset- oder WPS-Taste.

Dieses Gerét erfillt die EU-Strahlenbelastungsgrenzwerte, die fiir ein unbeaufsichtigtes Umfeld festgelegt
wurden. Dieses Gerat sollte mit einem Mindestabstand von 20 cm zwischen der Strahlungsquelle und
lhrem Korper installiert und betrieben werden.

Alle Betriebsarten:

2.4GHz: 802.11b, 802.11g, 802.11n (HT20), 802.11n (HT40), 802.11ac (VHT20), 802.11ac (VHT40)

5GHz: 802.11a, 802.11n (HT20), 802.11n (HT40), 802.11ac (VHT20), 802.11ac (VHT40), 802.11ac (VHT80)
Die Frequenz, der Modus und die maximale Sendeleistung in der EU sind nachfolgend aufgefiihrt:
2412-2472MHz (802.11g 6Mbps): 19.81 dBm

5180-5240MHz (802.11ac VHT20 MCSO0): 20.1 dBm

5260-5320MHz (802.11ac VHT40 MCS0): 21.31 dBm

5500-5700MHz (802.11ac VHT80 MCS0): 27.48 dBm

Das Gerat ist auf den Innenbereich beschrankt, wenn es im Frequenzbereich von 5150 MHz bis 5350 MHz
betrieben wird.

Das Netzteil muss sich in der Ndhe des Geréts befinden und leicht zuganglich sein.

Sicherheitshinweise

« Benutzen Sie das Gerat nur in Umgebungen, die eine Temperatur von 0 °C (32 °F) bis 40 °C (104 °F)
aufweisen.

- Prifen Sie am Aufkleber an der Gerateunterseite, ob Ihr Netzteil den Stromversorgungsanforderungen
entspricht.

. Stellen Sie das Gerat NICHT auf schrdage oder instabile Arbeitsflichen. Wenden Sie sich an das
Wartungspersonal, wenn das Gehduse beschadigt wurde.
Legen Sie KEINE Gegenstande auf das Gerat, lassen Sie keine Gegenstdnde darauf fallen und schieben
Sie keine Fremdkérper in das Gerat.

- Setzen Sie das Gerat KEINESFALLS Flussigkeiten, Regen oder Feuchtigkeit aus, verwenden Sie es nicht in
der Nahe derartiger Gefahrenquellen. Verwenden Sie das Modem nicht wéhrend eines Gewitters.

+ Decken Sie die Liftungséffnungen am Gerit NICHT ab, um eine Uberhitzung des Systems zu
vermeiden.

« Benutzen Sie KEINE beschadigten Netzkabel, Zubehorteile oder sonstigen Peripheriegerate.

- Falls das Netzteil defekt ist, versuchen Sie nicht, es selbst zu reparieren. Wenden Sie sich an den
qualifizierten Kundendienst oder lhre Verkaufsstelle.

« Um die Gefahr eines Stromschlags zu verhindern, ziehen Sie das Netzkabel aus der Steckdose, bevor Sie
das System an einem anderen Ort aufstellen.
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Italian
Dichiarazione di conformita CE

Dichiarazione di conformita UE semplificata

ASUSTek Computer Inc. con la presente dichiara che questo dispositivo & conforme ai requisiti essenziali
e alle altre disposizioni pertinenti con la direttiva 2014/53/EU. Il testo completo della dichiarazione di
conformita UE & disponibile all'indirizzo https://www.asus.com/Networking/RTAX89X/HelpDesk/.
Dichiarazione di conformita con la direttiva Ecodesign 2009/125/EC

| test per i requisiti eco-design (EC) N. 1275/2008 e (EU) N. 801/2013 sono stati eseguiti. Quando il
dispositivo si trova nella modalita Standby di rete le sue interfacce di rete e 1/0 sono in sospensione e
potrebbero non funzionare correttamente. Per riattivare il dispositivo premete uno tra i pulsanti Wi-Fi on/
off, LED on/off, reset o WPS.

Questo apparecchio & conforme ai limiti UE, per I'esposizione a radiazioni, stabiliti per un ambiente non
controllato. Questo apparecchio deve essere installato e utilizzato ad una distanza di almeno 20 cm dal
corpo.

Tutte le modalita operative:

2.4GHz: 802.11b, 802.11g, 802.11n (HT20), 802.11n (HT40), 802.11ac (VHT20), 802.11ac (VHT40)

5GHz: 802.11a, 802.11n (HT20), 802.11n (HT40), 802.11ac (VHT20), 802.11ac (VHT40), 802.11ac (VHT80)

| valori di frequenza, modalita e massima potenza di trasmissione per I'UE sono elencati di seguito:
2412-2472MHz (802.11g 6Mbps): 19.81 dBm

5180-5240MHz (802.11ac VHT20 MCS0): 20.1 dBm

5260-5320MHz (802.11ac VHT40 MCS0): 21.31 dBm

5500-5700MHz (802.11ac VHT80 MCS0): 27.48 dBm

L'utilizzo di questo dispositivo € limitato agli ambienti interni quando si sta utilizzando la banda di
frequenze compresa trai 5150 e i 5350 MHz.

L'adattatore deve essere installato vicino al dispositivo e facilmente accessibile.

Comunicazioni sulla sicurezza

« Usa questo prodotto in ambienti la cui temperatura sia compresa tra 0°C(32°F) e 40°C(104°F).

« Consulta l'etichetta indicante la potenza posta sul fondo del prodotto e assicurati che I'adattatore di
alimentazione sia compatibile con tali valori.

« Non collocare il dispositivo su superfici irregolari o instabili. Contatta il servizio clienti se lo chassis &
stato danneggiato.

« NON riporre oggetti sopra il dispositivo e non infilare alcun oggetto all'interno del dispositivo.

« NON esporre a liquidi, pioggia o umidita. NON usare il modem durante i temporali.

« NON coprire le prese d'aria del prodotto per evitare che il sistema si surriscaldi.

« NON utilizzare cavi di alimentazione, accessori o periferiche danneggiate.

« Sel'adattatore & danneggiato non provare a ripararlo. Contatta un tecnico qualificato o il rivenditore.

« Per prevenire il rischio di scosse elettriche scollega il cavo di alimentazione dalla presa di corrente prima
di spostare il sistema.
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Norwegian
CE-erklaering

Forenklet EU-samsvarserkleaering

ASUSTek Computer Inc. erkleerer herved at denne enheten er i samsvar med hovedsaklige krav og andre
relevante forskrifter i direktivet 2014/53/EU. Fullstendig tekst for EU-samsvarserklaeringen finnes pa
https://www.asus.com/Networking/RTAX89X/HelpDesk/.

Samsvarserkleering for direktiv om miljgvennlig design 2009/125/EF

Testing for miljoutformingskrav i henhold til (EF) nr. 1275/2008 og (EU) nr. 801/2013 er utfert. Nar enheten
er i nettverksventemodaus, er I/0- og nettverksgrensesnittet i hvilemodus og fungerer kanskje ikke som det
skal. Trykk Wi-Fi pa/av-, LED pa/av-, tilbakestill- eller WPS-knappen for & vekke enheten.

Dette utstyret samsvarer med FCC-grensene for stralingseksponering for et ukontrollert miljg. Dette
utstyret ber installeres og brukes med en minimumsavstand pa 20 cm mellom radiatoren og kroppen din.
Alle operasjonsmoduser:

2.4GHz: 802.11b, 802.11g, 802.11n (HT20), 802.11n (HT40), 802.11ac (VHT20), 802.11ac (VHT40)

5GHz: 802.11a, 802.11n (HT20), 802.11n (HT40), 802.11ac (VHT20), 802.11ac (VHT40), 802.11ac (VHT80)
Frekvens, modus og maksimal overfgringskraft i EU er oppfert nedenfor:

2412-2472MHz (802.11g 6Mbps): 19.81 dBm

5180-5240MHz (802.11ac VHT20 MCSO0): 20.1 dBm

5260-5320MHz (802.11ac VHT40 MCSO0): 21.31 dBm

5500-5700MHz (802.11ac VHT80 MCSO0): 27.48 dBm

Enheten er begrenset til innenders bruk nar den brukes i frekvensomradet 5150 til 5350 MHz.

Adapteren skal plasseres neert utstyret og veere lett tilgjengelig.

Sikkerhetsinformsjon

« Bruk dette produktet i miljo med en romtemperatur mellom 0°C(32°F) og 40°C(104°F).

+ Se etiketten pa undersiden av produktet, og serg for stramforsyningen er i samsvar med denne
klassifiseringen.

« Ma IKKE plasseres pa ujevne eller ustabile overflater. Oppsek service dersom kassen har blitt skadet.

« IKKE plasser eller slipp gjenstander p3, eller skyv gjenstander inn i, produktet.

« Ma IKKE eksponeres for eller brukes i naerheten av vaesker, regn eller fuktighet. Modemet skal IKKE
brukes under elektrisk storm.

« IKKE dekk til ventilene pa produktet for a forhindre at systemet blir for varmt.

« Skadede stremledninger, tilleggsutstyr eller annet periferiutstyr skal IKKE brukes.

« Huvis stramforsyningen er gdelagt, ma du ikke prove a reparere det selv. Kontakt en kvalifisert
servicetekniker eller forhandleren.

« For & forhindre elektrisk sjokk, koble stramkabelen fra det elektriske uttaket for du flytter systemet.
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Portuguese
Declaragao CE

Declaracéao de conformidade simplificada da UE

A ASUSTek Computer Inc. declara que este dispositivo esta em conformidade com os requisitos essenciais
e outras disposicoes relevantes da Diretiva 2014/53/CE. O texto integral da declaragdo de conformidade da
UE esta disponivel em https://www.asus.com/Networking/RTAX89X/HelpDesk/.

Declaragao de conformidade para a Diretiva Concecéao Ecolégica 2009/125/CE

Foram realizados testes de requisitos de concegéo ecoldgica de acordo com o N° 1275/2008 (CE) e N°
801/2013 (UE). Quando o dispositivo se encontra no modo de espera em rede, a interface de E/S e de rede
encontram-se no modo de suspensao e poderao nao funcionar corretamente. Para ativar o dispositivo,
prima o botao para ativar/desativar Wi-Fi, ativar/desativar o LED, repor ou WPS.

Este equipamento cumpre os limites de exposicdo a radiagao estabelecidos pela UE para um ambiente
nao controlado. Este equipamento deve ser instalado e utilizado a uma distancia minima de 20 cm entre o
transmissor e o seu corpo.

Todos os modos operacionais:

2.4GHz: 802.11b, 802.11g, 802.11n (HT20), 802.11n (HT40), 802.11ac (VHT20), 802.11ac (VHT40)

5GHz: 802.11a, 802.11n (HT20), 802.11n (HT40), 802.11ac (VHT20), 802.11ac (VHT40), 802.11ac (VHT80)

A frequéncia, o modo e a poténcia maxima na UE sao apresentados abaixo:

2412-2472MHz (802.11g 6Mbps): 19.81 dBm

5180-5240MHz (802.11ac VHT20 MCSO0): 20.1 dBm

5260-5320MHz (802.11ac VHT40 MCS0): 21.31 dBm

5500-5700MHz (802.11ac VHT80 MCS0): 27.48 dBm

Este dispositivo esta restrito a utilizacdo no interior quando utilizado na banda de frequéncias 5.150 a
5.350 MHz.

O adaptador devera ser instalado proximo do equipamento e estar facilmente acessivel.

Safety Notices

Utilize este equipamento em ambientes com temperaturas entre 0°C (32°F) e 40°C (104°F).

- Verifique a etiqueta relativa a tensdo na parte inferior do seu dispositivo e assegure-se de que o seu
transformador corresponde a essa tenséo.

+ NAO coloque o computador em superficies irregulares ou instaveis. Envie para reparacéo se a caixa se
encontrar danificada.

+ NAO coloque nem deixe cair objetos em cima do aparelho e néo introduza quaisquer objetos estranhos
no produto.

« NAO exponha o equipamento nem o utilize préximo de liquidos, chuva ou humidade. NAO utilize o
modem durante tempestades eléctricas.
NAO tape os orificios de ventilacdo do produto para impedir o sobreaquecimento do sistema.

« NAO utilize cabos de alimentacao, acessérios ou outros periféricos danificados.

- Seafonte de alimentagéo estiver avariada, ndo tente repara-la por si préprio. Contacte um técnico
qualificado ou o seu revendedor.
Para evitar o risco de choque eléctrico, desligue o cabo de alimentagdo da tomada eléctrica antes de
deslocar o sistema.
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Spanish
Declaracion de la CE

Declaraciéon de conformidad simplificada para la UE

Por el presente documento, ASUSTek Computer Inc. declara que este dispositivo cumple con los requisitos
esenciales y otras disposiciones pertinentes de la Directiva 2014/53/UE. En https://www.asus.com/
Networking/RTAX89X/HelpDesk/ esté disponible el texto completo de la declaracién de conformidad para
la UE.

Declaracion de conformidad para la directiva de ecodisefio 2009/125/CE

Se han realizado pruebas para cumplir los requisitos de ecodisefio conforme a las directivas (CE) n°
1275/2008 y (UE) n° 801/2013. Cuando el dispositivo estd en modo de espera y conectado en red, su interfaz
de E/Sy de red se encuentran en el modo de suspension y pueden no funcionar correctamente. Para
reactivar el dispositivo, presione el boton de activacion y desactivacion de la funcionalidad Wi-Fi, el boton de
encendido y apagado de LED, el botén de restablecimiento o el botén WPS.

El equipo cumple los limites de exposicion de radiacién de la UE fijados para un entorno no controlado. Este
equipo se debe instalar y utilizar a una distancia minima de 20 cm entre el dispositivo radiante y su cuerpo.
Todos los modos operativos:

2.4GHz: 802.11b, 802.11g, 802.11n (HT20), 802.11n (HT40), 802.11ac (VHT20), 802.11ac (VHT40)

5GHz: 802.11a, 802.11n (HT20), 802.11n (HT40), 802.11ac (VHT20), 802.11ac (VHT40), 802.11ac (VHT80)

A continuacion figuran la frecuencia, el modo y la potencia maxima de transmisién en la UE:
2412-2472MHz (802.11g 6Mbps): 19.81 dBm

5180-5240MHz (802.11ac VHT20 MCS0): 20.1 dBm

5260-5320MHz (802.11ac VHT40 MCS0): 21.31 dBm

5500-5700MHz (802.11ac VHT80 MCS0): 27.48 dBm

El dispositivo solamente debe utilizarse en interiores cuando opera en el intervalo de frecuencias de 5150
a 5350 MHz.

El adaptador debe estar instalado cerca del equipo y debe disponer de un acceso facil.

Informacion de seguridad

« Use este producto en entornos sometidos a una temperatura ambiente comprendida entre 0 °C (32 °F) y
40°C (104 °F).

« Consulte la etiqueta de valores nominales situada en la parte inferior del producto y asegurese de que
su adaptador de alimentacion cumple con dichos valores.

« NO coloque el equipo sobre una superficie irregular o inestable. Solicite asistencia técnica si la carcasa
resulta dafada.

« NO coloque ni deje caer objetos en la parte superior del producto y no introduzca objetos extrafios
dentro de él.

« NO exponga el equipo a liquidos, lluvia o humedad, ni lo use cerca de ninguno de tales elementos. NO
use el médem durante tormentas eléctricas.

« Para evitar que el sistema se sobrecaliente, no cubra las ranuras de ventilacién del producto.
NO cubra los orificios de ventilacion del equipo de sobremesa para evitar que el sistema se caliente en exceso.

« No intente reparar la fuente de alimentacion personalmente si se averia. Pbngase en contacto con un
técnico de mantenimiento autorizado o con su distribuidor.

« Afin de evitar posibles descargas eléctricas, desconecte el cable de alimentacion de la toma de
suministro eléctrico antes de cambiar la posicion del sistema.
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Swedish
CE-meddelande

Forenklad EU-forsdkran om verensstammelse

ASUSTek Computer Inc. deklarerar harmed att denna enhet uppfyller vasentliga krav och andra relevanta
bestammelser i direktiv 2014/53/EU. Hela texten i EU-forsékran om éverensstammelse finns pa https:/
www.asus.com/Networking/RTAX89X/HelpDesk/.

Forsakran om 6verensstammelse for Ecodesign-direktivet 2009/125/EC

Test for ekodesingkrav i enlighet med (EC) nr 1275/2008 och (EU) nr 801/2013 har utforts. Nar enheten ar
i standby-lage for natverk, &r granssnitten for 1/0 och natverk forsatta i vilolage och fungerar kanske inte
ordentligt. For att vacka enheten, tryck pa knappen for att sla pa/stanga av Wi-Fi, sla pé/stanga av LED,
aterstélla eller WPS-knappen.

Denna utrustning uppfyller EU:s stralningexponeringsgrans for en okontrollerad miljo. Denna utrustning
skall installeras och hanteras pa minst 20 cm avstand mellan stralkallan och din kropp.

Alla funktionslagen:

2.4GHz: 802.11b, 802.11g, 802.11n (HT20), 802.11n (HT40), 802.11ac (VHT20), 802.11ac (VHT40)

5GHz: 802.11a, 802.11n (HT20), 802.11n (HT40), 802.11ac (VHT20), 802.11ac (VHT40), 802.11ac (VHT80)
Frekvens, ldage och maximalt verférd strom i EU anges nedan:

2412-2472MHz (802.11g 6Mbps): 19.81 dBm

5180-5240MHz (802.11ac VHT20 MCSO0): 20.1 dBm

5260-5320MHz (802.11ac VHT40 MCS0): 21.31 dBm

5500-5700MHz (802.11ac VHT80 MCS0): 27.48 dBm

Enheten &r begransad till anvandning inomhus enbart vid anvdandning inom 5 150 till 5 350 MHz
frekvensomradet.

Adaptern ska installeras néra utrustningen och ska vara latt att komma at.

Sakerhetsinformation

« Anvand denna produkt i en miljo med en omgivande temperatur mellan 0°C(32°F) och 40°C(104°F).

« Las marketiketten pa produktens undersida, och kontrollera att stromadaptern uppfyller dessa
maérkdata.

« Placera den INTE pa en ojamn eller instabil arbetsyta. Sok service om holjet har skadats.

« Placera och tappa INTE féremal ovanpa, och skjut inte in frammande foremal i produkten.

« Utsatt den INTE for eller anvind i ndrheten av vitskor, i regn eller fukt. ANVAND INTE modemet under
askvader.

« Tack INTE 6ver ventilationsdpningarna pa produkten for att forhindra att systemet 6verhettas.

« ANVAND INTE skadade strémsladdar, tillbehér eller annan kringutrustning.

« Om stromforsorjningen avbryts forsok inte att laga det sjalv. Kontakta en kvalificerad servicetekniker
eller din aterforsaljare.

« Foratt forhindra elektriska stotar, koppla bort elkabeln fran elndtet innan systemet flyttas.
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